X : Registered No. B=2 &

Bombar Guieviment Gagette

EXTRAORDINARY
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

THURSDAY, 13re OCTOBER 1949.

Separate paging Is glven to thls Part In order that It may ho flled as a saharnu compllation.

PART I-L—Notification.

LABOUR DEPARTMENT.
Bombay Castlo, 6th October 1949.

No. 161/48.—The awards of the Tribunal in the industrial disputes
between the Newspaper and Printing Presses in Bombay, mentioned in-
the Schedule to the Government Order, Labour Department, No. 161/
48, dated the 11th June 1948, and the workmen 1espectively employed
under thom reforred for adjudication under Government Order, Labour
Department, No. 161/48, dated the 11th June 1948, read with Govern-*
ment Corrigendum, Labour Department, No. 161/48, dated the 4th,
September 1948, are hereby published :— e :

“Brrorm Mz, SALTM M. MERCHANT, INDUSTRIAL; TRIBUNAL,

BoumeBay. : ;

ADFUDICATION
AJ-IT 35 of 1948

BETWEEN

The Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd., Bombay.
Tho Bombay Samachar Co.: Ltd., Bombay.
The Expross: Newspapers Ltd., Bombay.
The Vande Mataram, Bombay. :
The States Peoples’ Ltd. (Janmabhoomi Group of Papers),
Bombay, = - i b : £

mo-ir I-—206 -,

SB GO R

" .



1419 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.- [ParT I-x-

The Vishvamitra, Bombay.

T.ae Sanj Vartaman, Bombay.

G. Claridge & Co. L'd., Bomba)

Tac British India Printing Press, Bombny

: 10 T.e Indian National Press (Bombay) Ltd., Bombay.

.
© ® e

AND
The workmen respectively employed -under them.

In the matter of industrial ‘disputos regarding Recognition of thf.
Union, Union Shop, Wages, D.arncss Allowance, Loave, Holidays,
Provxdunt Fund Grabmty, Pen sion, Bonus, etc., etc.

Mr. R. A. Gagrat, Solicitor of M(,ssr,q. Gagrat & Co. with Mr. M. A.
Gagrat for Compu.ny Nos. 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8.

Mr. K. M. Diwanji, Solicitor of Messrs. Ambubhai Diwanji & Co. for
Company“No. 9.
Mr. C. C. Shah/Solicitor, and Mr. K. L. Talsania, Solicitor, of
3 Messrs. Munchershah B. Chothia & Co. for Company Nos. 3 and 10.

Mr. S. S. Kavalekar, Advocate (0. S.), with Mr. X. K. Khadilkar,,
‘Mr. D. S. Nargolkar, Nr. Vinayak Purohit, Mr. Nathan,
and Mr. Ram Mahadik for the Bombay Press Employees’ Union
T prcacnbinv the workmen of all the ten Companics.

Mr. K. N. J' oglekar of the Bombay Press and Printing Kamgar Union
for the wulkmon of Comp'my No. 7. .

AWARD-—-GENERAL.

Tuis reference was made to me as an Industrial Tribunal by the
Governmant of Bombay under section 10 (1) of the Industrial Disputes
Act of 1947 (XIV of 1947) by its Order, Labour D s;partment, No.-161f
48 datod 11th: June 1948 for the adjudrc'ttmn of the disputes between
the ten rewspaper and printing présses mentioned in the schedule

.appendud thercto and who'e names haye been statcd above and the
workmen respoctively employed under them rogarding the matters
specificd in Annexure A to the said Ozder, Which are as follows :—

1. Recognition of the Union.—-The Presses mentioned in .the

Schedule appended hereto should recognice the Bombay Press
‘Employees’ Union as tho sole repre-entative Union of their cmployees

and any acfion afl:cting the omployces should be taken, and any

g q1estion pertaining to them should bo sebtled, in consultation with the

Union. 5

2. Union Shop.—No employee should be retamed in service unless
he becomes a momber of the Union.




Parr 1]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1420

3. Wages—(a) To consultation with the union all dccupnt,ions v :
should be properly standardised and duties under each of them should
be preci ely defined. .

(b) T ¢ cceupations shonld be classified into (1) unskilled, (2) semi-
skilled and (3) sklled.

(6) T ie present wage structure should ho thoroughly revised and the
monthly rates of wages should be fixed on the following basia :—

Minin\\v‘ttfmrling Aun:‘z'ni:cm- Mazim ot ;
R Caepens “.Rs. a. p % Rs. a p:
Unskilled ok >
45 0 0 eSS0 + 80 0 0
Semi- k1lcd K
60°0 0 5 0 0 110 0° 0
» Skilled Lowest Grade
80°0 O 70 0 150 0 0

(d) Tmmediately on the enforcement of the tevised scalos of wages
the pro ent employcees should be considered as having icached the
levol of incremients, corresponding to their period of service.

{e) Tae revised scales of wages should be given with retrospective
eff:ct feom 1st January 1947. 5 :

4. Dearness Allowence—JRvery employee should be paid with
retrospachive off et from 1st January 1947, a doarness allowance of
Ri. 40 per mensem or 40 per cent. of the monthly salary, whichever
i3 higaer.

5. Leave.—(a) Piivilege Irave—Ivery employee should be on-
titled to privilege lcave of 30 days with pay and dearness allowance
per year of service to be calculated on the basis of 2 days per month
and 6 days ab the ond of the year. Tacy should be available in
propot tion ‘to the service rend wred.

(b) Sick Leave—Every ‘employee should be entitled to 15 days®
sick lcave with pay and dearness allowance per year of scrvice.”.

(¢) Every employee should be cntitled to 10 days’ casual leave with
pay and' diarness allowance per year.

(d) Any-leave enjoyed during the year should be counted towards
service in that year. : :

" (e) Leave without pay.—If no leave with pay is available the
employce should ba cntitled to one month’s leave without pay per
yeay of service.

6. Holiduys—Employees should be granted every year 15
holidxys with pay a»d dsarness allowance and the list should be drawn
in’ consaltation with the Union, /



1421 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ, EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949.  [Parr L-L.

7. Provident Fund.—A scheme of Provident Fund with equal
* contribution by the employee and tho employer at tho rato of 18 pies
.~ per rupee should be introduced immediately and the employee should
be entitled to the employers’ contribution togetheér with interest after

* a membership period of five years.

.- The member should, however, be entitled to the employers’
contribution with intorest, if any, before five years in tho case of death,
‘disability, retrenchment and’ termination of service due to reasons
heyond Lijs control. : ;

Employees should ho given adequate representation on the Board
of Tiustees for the Provident Fund threugh their Union.

8. ¢ Graluity—Every employee who has completed five Years of
service should be paid gratuity ab the-rate of one month’s wages per

year of service to be calculated on the basis of his last month’s wages-

provided, however, that he is paid a minimum of six months’ salary
a8 gratuity. While applying the schemo all the existing service of
the employee should be taken into account. Gratuity should be
. available to an employee bofore completion of five years in case of
death, disability, retrenchment -and termination of service, due to
reasons beyond his control.

9. Pension.—After completion of 20 years of Hervice overy
employee who desires to accept pension instoad of gratuity should be
entitled to a pension at the rate of 50 per cent of his wages for 26 days
for the daily rated, and a month’s ‘wages for the monthly rated ofqtl}n‘c
_last month of his service provided that if he is declared unfit

by qualified medical opinion he should bo entitled to it after 10 years

of service.

10. BOnuS.—Evel‘y employoﬁ . Should bc p l.d. ove 8
. Q) Ty year bonu
equlv &lﬁnb to_ bhrOB months‘ waged w lth dearne’s3 all() Wal ": H l

: : 3 3 i . ] & vance w lthout

11. Grace Time —LEvery emplo i V
: ) 2. yeo should be given a maroi
15 minutes in case ho comes late for work and arrivals after 15.11,{i31111:w§£

should be dealt with according to rules to be framed in consultation -

with the Union.

12. Full Compensation.—In case of injury full payr and, ‘dearue‘gs

allowance should be paid $o the injured worker for the total period of *

his absence.

~*13. " Promotions.—No rocruitn'lenb sh ; ;
. 2 wuld be made ¢ r
except at the lowgst level and all other vacancies should (;)eafyill)l (F L
: futoma'mc promotions from the next junior cadre. < g

14.  Permanency.—All enrployees should bhe .deemed< pérmauont .

after two months’ sorvice and should bo ontitled to all privileges

.



Parr 1] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1423

15.  Service Records.—Proper and correct service record of the
employees should be maintained and the same should be .open to
inspection by the Union officials. All remarks in the service record
should be made in presence of the employee concerned in his language

. and his signature should be taken.

16. Information on pay slips and envelopes—TFor the benefit and
knowledge of the employees the following details should be given on
their uon(hly pay slips andfor pay envelopcs —

(1) Name of employee.

(2) Department.

(3) Occupational Designation.

(4) Ticket Number.

(5) Whether permanent, temporary, probationer, badli, ox
apprentice.

(6) Month.

(7) Numboer of days worked.

(8) Numbex-of days absent.

(9) Number of days on leave.

(10) Number of days on Pali (if nccessary).

(11) Rate of pay (daily or monthly).

(12) Total wages earned in the month.

" (13) Hours of overtime and amount due.

{14) Dearness allowange. j

(15) Deduction such as (¢) Provident Fund, (b) C.C. Society,

G (¢) Income Tax, ete.

17. Monthly Record Ticket.—Every employee {should be given
a monthly record ticket on which the following details will be
- tecorded :—

(1) Department.

(2) Occupational Designation.

+ (3) Name of employee.

(4) “licket Number. .

(5). Whether pennanent temporary, probationer, badli ox
“ apprentice. :

(6) Rate of wages.

(7) Month.

(8) Present, absent leave, pa].l ete.

(9) Overtime. e

18. Nolzccs Memos, Forms, etc.—All notlces, orders or memos to
be issuedto the employees should be in writing and in Hindustani,
Urdu and Marathi according to  the language of the employee
concerned.. Employees- should be provided with suitable forms in
_their own languages for leave, Provident Fund, Gratulty, Pension,
Retuement ete. :

19. Benefits—No employee should be depnved of any boneﬁt of
any of the schemes on account of his leaving the service voluntarily
‘or if he is made to leave it by the management on any ground.



£

1423 . THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, [ParT I-L

o smployee3, who are
90. Out-Door Allowancc—In the case of employess, : :
assigned outdoor duties they should be- paid trans;)ort charges both_
ways and should also be paid a food alloyance of Ls. 1-6<0
per head. -
91. Rules—All rules pertaining -to conditions

concessions, benefits, etc. should be fmmed' in‘consulta_txo ) ‘with the
Union and in such manner that the eficct of the same is not adverse

to employees.. -

per meal

of service,

99. No~ Contract' Labour.—No employec should be employed
through any contractor and all employees should be employed directly
- by the management.

23. Lien on the Job.—No employee who abstains from work owing
to unavoidable circumstances or who is absent owing to illness should
lose his lien on the job for one year provided that Lis illness is'certified
by a Registered Medical Practitioner following any system’of medicine.

24.  Lino Operators, —The present system of paying Lino Operators
on piece-rate basis should be abolished and they should be: given
a fixed scale on the following lines :-—

: Rs.
A Grade—Senior-Operator ... ... 275—25--400
B Grade—Junior Operator— ¢ - 295—50-—400
C Grade—Relieving Operator v £00—15--400
D Grade—Junior Operator ... <. 150--15--400

2. . Termination of Service.—Employees should be given sufficient
opportunity to improve their conduct before taking scvere action
against them and their services should not be tevminated without
giving them a proper charge sheet for the samo, without holding an

’ xll;q.uiry and without giving them a chance to defend through theiy

nion. g

- v i} }
26. Nothing contained in these demands should adversely effect
A 5 vl
or take away {rom hny employeo or group of employees any privileges;
advantages, benefits or amenities alreddy enjoyed by tlem,

The followi'ng are additional demands in respect of workmen employed
in the Bomu:'ry' Chronicle Company Limited and the Bombay Samachar
Company, Limited only :— . ‘

1. J —Employces ¢ id g
Independence ,Bmws. Employees should be paid que month’s
wages as Independence Bonus,

2. Compensation to composi o i ‘ —
s ’IL o " 7 rny
o igthc s e .poslzl:]n. lfor_ reduction in working lours.
Th sions and the basis of agreement reached between

Mr: Shantilal H. Shah and the Management o5 it has hoeen found - to

have beén worked out on wrong | liesi

6 g hypotliesis should be copp ted
the payment of overtino to fhen e ees fr 1947 o i
gt Tt A : o emgloyees from July 1947 should

b



ParrI-L]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1424

3. Dismissal of four Worlers.—Agreement regarding arbitration
in the muster of dismissal of four employees from the Metrix and
touting department should be acted upon and the employees concerned
should be paid from the day of their discharge. :

4. Overiime 1 Moris Dezpartment.—Iimployees in the Mairix
Department who ave given split shifts should be puid overtime as their -
total hours of work in a day exceed normal working hours.

° Schedule.

{1) Bombay Chronicle Company Limited, - Bombay.
(2) Bombay Sumichar Compwmy Limitel, Bombay.
(3) Express Newspapers Limited, Bombay.
(4) Vande Mataram, Bombay.
- (5) The States Peoples’ Limited (Janmabhoomi Group of Papers)
Bowmbay. ¢ '
(6) Vishvamitra, Bombay.
T) Sanj Vartaman, Bombay.
(8) G. Claridge and Company Limited,” Bombay.
(9) British India Printing Press, Bombay.
(10) The Indian National Press (Bombay) Limited, Bombay.

2. The usual notices were issued upon the workmen of each press and
the Bombay Press Imployces’ Union (hereinafter referied togas the
Union) to file the statement of claim and upon each of the ten Companies
to file their written statements. The Bombay Press Employees’ Union, .
which is a registered Union, and ‘which represents the workmen in these
presses filed its statement of claim on £0th July 19448, As the Union
desired clarification and information on certain points, a preliminary
hearing was fixed for 23rd July 1948 at which the representatives of the
Companics stated that they wanted to move Government for certain
changes in the reference order and applied for time. At the adjourned
hearing on 14th August 1949 the Sol citors for the companies stated that
they had on 3rd Auguss 1948 applied to Government for a change in the
reference order and Government's order wpon their application was
awaited. In the meantime, all the Companies wanted time to file their
written statements. Time was therefore extended till 31st August 1948
and the hearing was fixed for 9th September 1948. At the hearing on
9th September 1948, 3. R. A. Gagrat, Solicitor filed a copy of tli» Labour.
Department’s Corrigendurn No. 161/48 dated 4th September 198 by
which the words “di pute” and ““workmen employed under them ™
occurring in the operative part of the Government’s Order of Reference.
dated 11th June 1948, were substituted by the words “ disputes” and
“workmen e pectively employed under them”. This corrigéhduin
was also received divectly from Government by the Tribunal. The .
result of the corrigendum (Ex. 11-A) was that the dispute hetween each
pre=: und its workmen was treated as a separate dispute and the adjudi-
cation proceeded with the case of each press separately, and the Award‘
has been made in several parts governing the case of each press
separately, :

1 y 3



1495 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. ° [Parr I-L

- 3. The Companies have denied that there is any dispute between
them and their employees and have, therefore, argued that the reference
is invalid and illegal. However, each one of the  Companies in
its written statement has admitted that the Union on behalf of its
workmen addressed a letter on st April 1948 (received on 5th April e
1948) making certain demands. The demands addressed to each of
the Companies are identical in térms with the demands stated in the
annexure ““ A’ to the Government Order of Reference herein, except
with regard to Companies Nos. 1 and 2 (the Bombay Chronicle Co: Ltd.,
and the Bombay Samachar Co. Lid.) against whom four additional
demands are made. It was after these, demands were made that
Government by its Order, Labour Department, No. 161 /48, dated 11th
June 1948 referred the dispute for adjudication. The dispute has heen
referred under section 10 (Z) of the Industrial Disputes Act of 1947,
which provides that if any industrial dispute exists or is apprehended,
Government may by an order in wiiting refer the dispute to a Tribunal
for adjudication. It will thus be seen that under section 10 (Z) it is not
necessary for ‘both parties to agiee to a reference to be made to
adjudication. - When both perties agiee and apply in the prescribed
form, then the reference to the T'ribunal is made under section 10 (2).
It is not even necessary that an industrial dispute should actually ocour,
for a reference to Le made to a Tribunal; Government have powers
under the Acl (o :civr even an approhended dispute to the adjudication
of a Tribunal. There is no doubt in my mind that an industrial disputo
did exist between each of the Companies and its workmen on or before
the date of the Government order, z.c., 11th June 1948. This is amply
proved by the history of the dispute, to which I shall presently refer,
and by the Union’s letter of demand dated 1st April 1948, and T do not
think there is any substance in the objection raised by the Companies
that there was no industrial dispute between the Companies and their
employees and that, therefore, the reference to adjudication under
section 10 (Z) is invalid and illegal. .

4. Before dealing with the demands I should like to give a brief
account of the history of ‘this dispute. It appears that somewhere in
April/May 1947 joint conferences were held between the proprietors
of some of the leading newspaper and printing presses in-Bombay and
the representatives of the press employees, with a view to arrive at
“an agreement on certain main conditions of employment in the press
industry. This Committee came to he known as the Cama Committes
evidently after Mr. M. N. Cama, the Managing Director of Company.
Nos. 1 and 2 herein, who took a leading part in organizing it. The
Committee tried to bring about agreement on certain main points of
dispufe but no definite general agreement seems to have been reached and -
the discussions ended in failure. However, Company Nos. 1 and 2
(The Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd. and the Bombay Samachar Co. Lsd.),
on 23rd June 1947 entered into an agreement in respect of certain of the
demands * with the Rashtriys Press Kamgar Sangh which  then
represented their workmen. Thercafter this Union (the Bombay Press



Parr I-] - THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA,, OCT. 13, 1949. 1426

Employees’ Union) -was registered on 17th July 1947. Soon after its
registration it entered into agreements with the proprietors of Company
Nos. 5 ‘and 6 [the States Peoples’ Litd. (Janmabhoomi Group of Papers)
and the Vishvamitra]. Iven before it was registered the Union entered
into an agreement with Company No. 10 [The Indian National Press
(Bombay) Iitd.]. However, in spite of these agreements there does
‘nob seem to have been any permancnt settlement and many of the
points in dispute continued to be agitated, with the result that a con-
ference of representatives of mnewspaper employers and employees
was- convened by the Hon’ble Minister for Labour at the Secretariat
on 22nd December 1947 when a Committee of the representatives of
employers and employees was set up to deal with the disputes in the
press mdustry. Me. M. G. Monani, I.C.S., the then Joint Secretary,
" Political and Services Department and. Commissioner of Labour, was
appointed. Chairman of the Committee which came to be known as the
Moneni Committee. On the Monuni Committee were represented .the
proprictors of some of the leading newspaper and printing presses in
Bombay, as also » few leading Editors. The employees were represented
by Mr. X. K. Khadilkar, Mr. D. 8. Nargolkar, Mr. G. N. Laud and’
Mr. A. G. R. Naidu, who are actively-connected with thg Union. . The
Monani Commitfee held 23 many as 7 meetings between 8th January
1948 and 20th February 1948. - Thereafter, as there did not seem to be -
any prospects of agreement bLeing arrived at between the parties,
Government dissolved the Committee. In the meantime the Union
served notices dated 1st April 1948 upon all the presses under reference
making 26 demands which. form the subject matter of the present
enquiry.

5. However, at the Monani Comamittee, agrecment was reached on
one important peint that, in all printing presses, both newspaper and
job presses, in Bombay, the normal working hours should be 42-per week
without any reduction in the existing wages and that work put in in
-excess of 42 hours and up to a limit of 48 hours in the week should be
paid for proportionately and beyond 48 hours at the rate provided for
by the Factories Act. This was agreed to unanimously. I am stressing
this unanimous agreement as I have retained these hours of work and
the rates of overtime-payment. :

‘6. The Union filed a uniform statement of claim in respect of all the
Companics on 20th July 1948 (Exhibit A). The Conipaniés filed thein
written statements on 31st August 1948 and the hearing commenced on
9th September 1948 and was continued till 20th May 1949. The hearing
extended over a period of well over 8 months because the parties applied
for several long adjournments in order to prepare some of the elaborate
statements which they filed and for.the convenience of one or the other
parties to the dispute. I visited all the 10 presses in the dispute—some
on more than one occasion—and also visited for two days the * Timnes of-
India * press in order to acquaint myself with the conditions obtaining
there. I wanted the parties to agree to the appointment of an Assessox

Mo.g1r T-1—207



14271 'i‘HE BOM. GOV_"[‘. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949.  [Part L1

to roport on the qixestion of the standardisation of 0(:clfp~ai(u‘oflilsi Ltl:;
classification of the various eategorics of employees and I.OL. she L\m:l:]
of their wage cedlcs, Tle patics, Lowever, could not dgwlql upo tl
a common name and ultimately they urged that I shou (. —‘-Nd
the presses and sce the difforent catcgories of employcees at .worL‘ 'mi
. determine their classification and fix their appropriate wage scales. 16
"was for. this reason that I visited cach onc of these Prosses, SOUC On more
than onc occasion. On the question of the categorics o1 cnllployc::rrfx'nvd
their classification, I heard submissions of parties af their respective
- presses. I am glad to state that before the hearing closed the partics
agrecd as to the various categorics of employees cmploycd‘m 170“'513“1’_01
and job presses and filed an agreed list (Exhil its <9 and £9-A).. 1t was
also almost at-the end of the enquiry that the Companics examined
Mr. Ramu, Manager of the (omumercial Printing Press, as an  expert
.+ J Witness. Both partics at the hearing wore 2grecd that even after the
heuging in Court concluded, I was to be at liberty to con ult Mr. Ramu
in fixing the wage scales if T required his assistance. I may state t.hm;
- had T known that the services of such an expericnced, efficient
: and highly qualificd person, with practical experience of both néwspaper
and job printing presscs, as Mr. Ramu would be available o me,
I would, witfiout hesitation, have appointed him as an Assessor.
Although Mr. Ramu was nof appointed as an Assessor, T have attached
the greatest amount of weight.to his opinion cspecially in fixing the wage
scales. My thanks arc due to Messrs: Tata Sons Ltd., the Proprictors of
the Commercial Printing Press, for having made available fo mo the
aggistence of Mr. Ramu and also to Mr. Ramu personally for the willing
mamner in which he assisted me whenever required. 1 cannot
belp remerking that this enquiry could have heen finished much earlier
had bLoth parties, and particulazly the Union, not made so many
applications {or adjournments. s

7. Bofore dealing with the general position of the press industry in
Bombay I' might state that though the Companics at the beginning of
the enquiry strenuously opposed any attempt being made  in these
procecdings at standardizing conditions of cmployment in the press

. industry in Bombay, at the -close of tho enquiry they, persistently.
o argued that this cuquiry should be treateds ag ~an attempt  ab
~ standardization. However, at the end of the enquiry both sides were
agreed thate the basic wages to be fixed by the Award should be the
mimmum occupational wages irzespective of  considerations of the
capaciy of any particular unit to pay the same. The basic wago scale
that L have ﬁ;\:«ad for the vavious eategorics of employees is what
I consider should he the minimum cceupational wage for the category,
As regards the rate of dearnces allowance, I have fixed a uniform rate
for all presscs as I fecl that no printing press in this Adjudication should
Pay & lowier rate. T have also mado a uniform award in respe  { of leave
hohquys and certain other demands relating to tarms.and com‘:riox;s oé
service.  As regards the demands for Bonus, Gratui(vy, atc. o
4he awards have to be different, depending upon the proﬁt's’

necessarily
earned and



"

Pawr L-r]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, ‘ 1428

the standing and capacity of cach concern. Wherever there liave been
different conditions of work in the diffcrent Conipanics, I have tried to
make them as uniform as possible. 1t was argued by the Companies
. before me that if any Company was granting any particular advantage
0 its workmen, that should be taken into account in granting some of
the demands. For.instance, if a Company's Provident Fund Rules

provides for a higher rate of contribution to the Provident Fund than is-

normally the rule, the question, for instance, of whether its workmen'
should be awarded payment of gratuity, and if so on what terms, should
be governed by taking into account the high rate of contribution to
the Provident Fund which that Company was paying. The Companies
have glso urged that the standing, status and financial position of each
of the Companies should be taken into account in granting in full or part
or in rejecting some of the demands, particularly those which involve
direct monetary payments. I may state that I have taken the financial
position of cach unit into account in awarding the demands, except in
the matter of wages and dearness allowance, where I have made no
distinction between one Company and another as on both these demands
1 have awarded what I consider should be the minimum occupational
wage and the lowest rate of dearness allowance that each of the presses
should grant. : )

8. DBoth parties have relied upon twe Government reports relating
to the press industry in Bombay Prosidency. Tae first is the report
on wagos, hours of work and conditions of employment as in May 1934
in the Press Industry in the Bombay Presidendy *(exeluding Sind)
prepared by the Lobour Office of the Government of Bombay, and the
sceohd is the Report on Lnbour Conditions in Printing Presses prepared
by thoe Labour Tnvestigation Committce (Rege Committec) of tho
Gov<rnmont of India and publi hed in 1946. From the Government of
Bombay’s report, one loarns that in 1934 there were 6,452 persons
employed in the Press Industry in 62 concerns and that a little over

" 70 por cent. of the, total number of persons employed in the Presidency

were , omployed in concerns in Bombay City. Tae 1most common

occupations, numerically important in the industry, were “those of
compg-itors, ballers, binders and press machine men.  The report notes
that though there was no uniformity in the methods adopted by
diffuront concerns for recruiting the labour required, “ the labour force
employcd in the printing industry in the Bombay Presidency appears to
be relatively stable . Taere was a labour turnover of only 1 per cent.
during the month of May 1934, and substitutes were not cmp!oyvd.in
place of p(:znmneﬁb workers who may be temporarily ab.-;c.nt,. W'at'.h
regard to payment of wages, -the reporé records, There i3 nothing
like wago standardization or agreed wage rates in any industrial ceniro

« in India and rates and picce-work prices with tleir methods of fixation
vary widtly not only between centre and centre but glso bebween unit
_and unit in onc centre and even between individuals- in particular
occupation groups in the same unit. - The governing factors as far as
principles of wage fixation in printing presses are concorned are

“

)



.

1429 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA,, OCT. 13, 1949.  [Parz I-L

’ o Supj J f labour .
- (1) personal efficiency, (2) demand and. supply of th(fhi;)(’lptla) r(()avalent e

i nd (3) rates, so far as they can be ascertal

; Zigg;r;iezsg ’(’.,) As regards ovorbimz it was noticed that tlic gc;l\ef‘al ¥
_practice appeared to be to pay prorala the daily or the ponth y rate :;r
the additional hours worked. The report records that no fi?,tlsfz?ctgA.y

statistids were availablo with regard to overtime in its ord}'nary s;;e .
* because the majority of the concerns which supplied information on this

subject confused legal overtime with ordinary overfime, and vice v77sa.
¢y in printing concerns in

It was noted that for male press operativ L
Bombay City the general average of porcentage attendance was 917
per cont. and the average daily carnings Rs. 1-8-2 and the a;‘veragc
monthly earnings Rs. 37-4-10.

9. Part VIT of the Rege Committee’s Report compiled by Dr: Ahmed
Mukhtar is devoted 'to Bombay Presidency. It reco'rdS. that in 1943,
Bombay City was one of the biggest centres of the printing industry in
‘India, with 472 regulated and unregulated presses employing over 9,700
employces. . Tt is worthy of note that the number of printing presses
declined from 558 in 1939 to 472 in 1943, out of which 184 were r(_‘.gu!afcd
presses and 288 unvegulated presses. The printing press industry
received a groat setback due to the war between 1939 and 1942. In
1942, the upward trend sat in and there has since been a stc,a.dy g?'row-th
in employment. The Committee -obscrves that the reduction in the
number of workers was made good to some extent by an increase in
‘working hours as almost all the regulated printing presses were working . -
-overtime. The printing industry failed to attain its pre-war dimensions
not because of the’ decrease in demand for “printing but because of;the
‘dearth of available hands and printing materials. 'The report notes
that the press workers in Bombay weroe mostly employed on time rate
basis, less than 10 per cent. being employed on the pieco-rate system,
and that there is a general tendency among the workers to stick to the
industry. The Committee also notes that there is no  regulax
apprenticeship system in the printing presses. ~As regards the general
nature of the work in' the industry, the roport states, ““ the number of
occupations call for.a high degree of doxteiity and skill and yet it is
‘a sad commentary on the industry that no scientific or well organized
system of apprenticeship had been instituted. A well defined course of
‘training has a very healthy bearing on efficiency of labour, particularly
in trado warranting a high l:vcl of workmanship. The establishment
of a training institution is bound to react favourably on production ”.
The same point was stressed in his evidence before me by Mr. Ramu who
emphasised the need of a printing instituto for training recruits for the
printing industry. The Committeo noticed that promotion is generally
discretionary, arbitrary and unsatisfactory. Apart from Government
presses, graded or timo scale promotions obtained only in a handful of
_ prosses. Sicknoss, social and religious rituals aro the principal causes
of ‘a.b._sentoeisn}.. The -report advocates effective and better medical -
fﬂCthll)S, provision of suitable quarters and cantecns, amelioration of
“working conditions and regulality allowance for reducing the high rate



Parr I-n] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, - 1430-

of absontecism. The Committce further noted that the rise in the cost
“of living has necessitated an increase in carnings which has taken place:
in one of the following thrso ways :

(1) By grant of dearncss or war allowances without any changs in
basic wages.

(2) By sanction of allowances coupled with a risc in basic wages.
(3). By increase in basic wages only.

The Committee came to the conclusion that, * overtime is more of a rule
than an exception, the principal reasons for it being thag machinery
and pringing material are nof frecly and conveniently importzble. There
is a tremendous increase of milicary, semi-military and civil work.
Labour shortage is -acute. Workcrs are hit by unprecedented
inflation and are keen to add to their paltty incomes even ag the
expense of their health and leisure.” The report contnins 3 valuable

tables [Table CCI (A), (B) and (C)] showing the weighted averages,

the maxima and the minima for 26 of the main occupations in the press
industry in the various important wage centres -and the conclusion
arrived at -by the Committeo is that  bewilderingly -large oscilla-
tions from place to place, press to press, occupation to occupation and
oven individual to individual are noticeable. On the whole, the more
skilled occupations like those of readers, operators, casters and com-
positors are comparatively more highly paid. Ballers, folders, inkers,
distributors and coolies, on the other hand, are the lowest paid among
all.” The report concludes with the obsérvation, “ the war has affected
the printing industry in multifarious ways. Employment and mobility
of labour have registered a marked increase. Karnings have iﬁcrcasod,.
though not in strict conformity with the rise in tho cost of living. Worl-
ing and welfare conditions have positively deteriorated. Housing
and civil conditions present .a hopeless- spectacle. Trade unions
aro weak and have not dono much for their workers, Privileges
and henefits are limited. On the whole, the state of affairg is unsatis-
factory and calls for drastic improvement”. T have quoted at length:
from these two reports as they give a vivid picture of the conditions that
have prevailed in the press industry in Bombay City hotween 1934 and
1943." I have viewed the various demands in the background of these
conditions.

10. Before dealing with tho demands, I must state the method
that was adopted at the hearing in dealing with each of the demands
and the method I have adopted in giving my award on them. Ag
already stated oach of the first 26 demands is common against each of
the ten Companies mentioned in the Schedule to the Order of Reference
and there are four additional demands against the Bombay Chronicl(;
(o. Ltd. and the Bombay Samachar Co. Litd. At-the hearing the same
arguments were adopfed by the Union in support of each of the genecral

demands against cach of the Companies, where the arguments were. |



N

1431 TEHE BOM. GOVT. GAZ EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. - [Pawe I,

in the demands. The

inci involved
based on the general principles inv o astal

Companies opposed these demands more on pt _
reasons. The following are such general demands i—

Demand No. + Sub,eck.

(1) 1 Ny Rg(_:ogn'}‘tio_n of the Union.
2) 9 e }Jmon Shop?

3 b ... Leave.
f‘{; ; 6. . .. Holidays.
(b) 9 ... Pension.
(6) 11 ... Grace Time.
(7) 12 - ... Full Compensation.
(3) 13 ... Promotions.
\9) 14 ... Permanency.

- (10) 15 . ... Service Records. .
{11) 16 ... Information on Pay Slips and Envelopes. 0
(12) 17 ... Monthly Record Tickets.
(13) 18 ... Notices, Memos, Forms, ete.
(14) 19 « ... Borefits.

(15) 20 v« Qut-door Allowance.
(16) 21 ... Rules.

- (17) 22 ... ' No Contract Labour.
(18) 23 s« Licn on the Jeo. ;
(19) 25 ... Termination of Service.
(20) 26 ... General Saving Clause.

11. Of the remaining demands, Demands Nos. 3 and 24 relate to
wages. For reasons.already stated and as argued by both parties the
revised wage scales T have fixed are the minimum occupational wages
for each’ category, and the same are, therefore, necessarily common to
all presses. . .

12. With regard to demand No. 4 relating to dearness allowance,
though I have fixed a- common rate of dearness allowance, I have dis-
cussed scparately the case of cach Company; as at present difforent
mathods of payment of dearness allowance prevail in each Company.
With regard to demand Nos. 7 ‘and 8 (Provident Fund and Cratuity)
as they depend upor the financial capacity of each Company to meet
the same and as the Provident Fund Rules of such of the Compa.niee
as have Provident Funds at present are different, these demands are
discussed separately for each. Company.

13, Withregard to demand No. 9 (Pension), the Union at the hearing
stated that it was not claiming it in addition to the demands for Provident
Fund and Gratuity, but only whers only one' of the two demands
}vas Ii.:r{:uu‘:“d and as I am not satisfied that a case for a scheme

or Pefsion was m: agai { J i
slon. was made out against any one Company, I have dis-

cussed this question gererally and the demand is roj S ;
. : gex \ ihe demand is rejected again 2
Companics. 3 ] gainst all the



Parr I-1] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EX’I;]{A., OCT. 13, 1449, 1433

14, Demand No. 10 is a demand for Bonus and sinee it is dependent

upon the profits’ made by each (omp iy and i3 financial caparity

" te meet the same, it has necessarily. o be discussed scparately, 1 ehall
‘now deal with the general demands stated above.

15. Demwnd No. 1.—Recognition of the Union.—The Union claims
that the Tribunal should make an avard directing each of these Com-
panies to recognise the Bombay Press Tinployees’ Union as the sole
representative Union of their employees and further direct that any
action affecting the employees s ould be taken and any question p r-
taining to them should be settled in consultation with the Union. The
Union argues that it is the largest and mist representative Uafon of the
employees in the printing induistry in Bombay City. The Unioa has
furnisheg the figures of. its memberskip in respect of each of these ten
Companies, from which it is clear that it has the largest membership
from amongst the employces of these 10 presses.  Tiie Union, arguing
on the mmlugy of the Bumbay Tndustrial Relations Act of 1946 (XTI of
1947) claims that it fulfils the qualification of 15 per cen®. mamberslip out of
the total number of employees in the industry and, therefore, urges that
it shiould be rucognized as a representative union for the press industry in
Bombay. Tt further argues that the majority of the Companies involved
in tlis ad udication have negotiatory relationship with the Wnion and
they have e en entered into agreements with the Union. Tt attributes
the present discontent prevalent in the industry to the deliberate policy
on tie part of employers not to recogaize and deal with the accredited
representatives of the employees. It argies that since trade unionism
has come to stay as an integral part of ti.e indastrial life of this country,
it is incumbent on the employers voluntarily to accord recogaition_to

B Jabour organizations and thereby help the cause of friendly relations-
between um»luvow and employees.

16, Toh of these ten Cnmpzmics hag {91‘)[)')51(1 this dsmand. They
argue that since the provisions of tl.e Bombay Indastrial Relations Act
of 1946 have not been extexd:d to the press iad wstry, t!is Union should
not be given the status and tlie rights and privileges which a reptesenta-
tive Union has been granted undar that Act. They challenged the
Union’s representative capacity and dmanded d>tailed particulars of

_its membership and when ti ¢ same were furnished it was found that this
Union has the largest members’ ip among the employees of each of the
presses concerned in t1is ad;udication, except Company No. 7 (Sanj
Vartaman). Ilowever, in tl.e mutter of recognition of trads ynions the
Central Government hag now ame:d d ! e provisions of the Indian Trade
Unions’ Act of 1926 by tle Trade Unions’ Amendment Act, 1947.
TLe amerding Act has been passed by tle Indian’ Dominion Tdis-
lature ard received tle assent of tle (,‘m ernor Ceneral on 20th Decem-
ber 1947. = Under clause 2 of Section 1 of the sud-Act, the Act is to come
into force on such dute as the Ceatral Governmant, by notification in
the ofiicial Gazette, may appoiat. It is”expected that t! e notifization
will be issucd at an carly date. - Section 28-E of the amended Act enables



" has not set up the necessary machin

D

1433 THE BOM. GQVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.  Parr L5

has a.f»plied for recognition to the employer and.
failed to obtain it to apply to the Labour Court for recognition. The
Union has argued that since (lovernment has not  enforced the provi-
sions of Section 28-F-of the Trado Unions Amendment Act of 1947, and
ory of Labour Courts, to whom the
Union could, on the failure of the employer to recognize the Union,
apply for recognition of the Union, its demand is justified. The-Union
has argued that it is competent to the Tribunal to direct the employers
to recognize any particular trade union a8 a reprcson’rnt.ivo union parti-
cularly-as the necessary legislation, for that purpose has been passed by
the Legislature but the workers are denied the benefits of the legislation
for want of notification by Government enforcing the same. The Union
has relied upon the award of the Industrial Tribunal of Calcutta in the
industrial dispute between the employers of 169 printing presses of
Calcutta and Tlowrak (hereitiafter referred to as the « Calcutta Award ”’)—
West Bengal Government Gazelle, dated 95th * May 1948—where
the learned Tribunal directed the Companics to recognizo the
Press Employees’ Association of Calcutta provided ’cheo majority
of the workmen were membors of that Association because the Owners’
Association had agreed to recognize the Employees’ Association. ITlow-
evor, a similar demand made by this Union against the Ravi Udaya Vijaya
Photo Litho Offset Works, Ghatlopar (AJ. IT. 18 of 1949, Bombay
Government Gazelte, Part I-L, dated 5th May 1949, Page 102) has
been rejected by me mainly on the ground that sinco the necessary.
lggislution amending the Indian Trade Unions Act and making a provi-
sion for compulsory recognition of unions of employecs has been given

a trado union which

_ statutory recognition, it would be out of place for a Tribunal to make

sn award directing any sot of employers .to recognize'any particular

_ union a8 a representative union of its workmen. The demand is, there
5 .

é?}?édﬁé?cwd against each :f the 10 .Companies mentioned in the

17. Demand No. 2—Union Slu;p —The Union in it '
! ¢ it ) 8 statement of”
claim (Ex. A) has argued that it has put forward this demand to nmi:;tagf

a measure of solidarity among the workmon. The demand is made

with a view to prevent employors from disrupting t cers ivately
iu(}ulging in such malpractices as thab of Igivit?lgh]?i‘g‘;?;f (‘;\I—ZEZ;});:)VMLIY
union members. Recognition of union shop would also preven?: em )Io] 10]%-
from discriminating betiween union and non-union employges and c})e i
and forcing workers to resign from their unions, The Union -v.l'cmg
that under the acheme of union shop demanded by it, the e~u~);glics-
would be a% perfect liberty to engage any person in his r;etvi;:e ‘l] t? )]01
should not be allowed to be retained in service after a period fnt;] =
morths unless he has, in the meantimo, become a member of £l X U e
Mr. Kavalekar, learned Counsel for the Union, stated that le’}, T
Union wanted was the preferential union shop. TIn order t;) “1 mt< L
vr.lmt is a preferential union shop, it is necessary first to und, UJ;‘( Jands
difference between the open and closed shops. The Uni:)cr.'}’ and. 12]10
upon I, Howard Patterson's *“Special Aspects of Indus;lryl?,s \]vehlllo ld‘
. i ch



Part I-1] .~ THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1434

explains (Pages 370 and 371) that an open shop is one in which both
union and non-union men may be employed and a closed shop is one
which employs only union members, and hence it has been termed the
union shop, The closed shop may be operated by either the open or
the closed union. In the closed shop with the open union, the employer
may hire employees on any wages, but if he employs non-union men
the latter must join the union after he begins work. The closed shop
with the open union is known as the preferential union shop and that is
the type of union shop which the present Union wants the Tribunal to
award. :

18, There is yet another form of closed shop and that is the closed
shop with a closed union, in which the employer may employ only men
who are members of the union. The management’s power to discharge
a workman as well as the power to hire him islimited. The “closed shop

~ with the closed union is the labour monopoly which is difficult to defend.
It is an autocracy of labour which discriminates against capable workmen
who are not members of their unions, entrance in which is sometimes
difficult and often expensive. On the other hand the open shop has
its disadvantages too inasmuch as in practice it has been closed to union
men, i.c., the employer would privately or secretly employ only non-
union men. Certain employers profess to maintain the open shop,
but a careful inspection revealed that union men were not entitled at all
or only when non-union men were not available union men were dis-
criminated against promotion and other matters. The open shop which
was free from any discrimination against union men was rare. This
has been one of the strongest arguments against the so-called open shop
which was frequently a closed shop, i.c., closed to union members,
sympathizers and organizers. For these reasons open shop hag often
heen called a non-union shop. If the union shop is recognized, the
Union argues that the need for anti-union activities on the part of
employers would disappear. Mr. Joglekar, who represented another
Union of the employees of Company No. 7 (The Sanj Vartaman), however,
on principle opposed the recognition, of the principle of union shop.
Thus there is no unanimity even amongst the two unions appearing in
these proceedings with regard to this demand.

19. All the Companies have opposed this demand and in their respec-
tive written statements argued that they are not prepared to dictate
to their employees whether they should join or they should refrain from
becoming members of this or any other union of their employees. They
argue that if they were to do'so, it would be tantamount to an encroach-
ment on the workmen’s right to join the union of their choice. They
want a state of affairs where employees would be free to join any union
to which they wish to belong or if they so desire to remain away from
every union. I am afraid before a demand for union shop can be granted
against employers in Tndia it is necessary to have a stronger trade union
movement in the country than there is at present. More than a strong
" trade union movement the workmen will have to be educated and trained

mo-1ir T-1—208



1435 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA;, OCT. 13,1949. [Part I-L

& to understand the different kinds of union shops., I am :l.[‘l"illd nclf';her
V the Indian employer nor the Indian workman 18 S0 advanced. The
demand if granted might lead fo misunderstanding and confusion .and
result in moré harm being done to workmen. than the advantages they

would secure. In the circumstances -the demand is rejected aganst

each of the 10 Companies. : : : :

‘ " 90. Demand No. 3 and 24—Wage Scales and Scales of Pay for Lino
i - Operalors.—The Union demands that in consultation with it all occupa-
tions should be properly standardised and-the duties of each of them

" S should be precisely defined. The occupations should be classified into
unskilled, semi-skilled and skilled. The present wage structure should
be thoroughly revised and the monthly rates of wages should be fixed

on the following basis :

Category. 5 st;\::xig‘:;?aly. nii?::;{tlxlxt Aaximum,

P Rs. a. p. Rs. a. p. Rs.a. p.
Unskilled . .. 45 0 0 3 80 80 0.0

- Semi-skilled ;.. 60.0 0 5 0 0 110 0 0

J Skilled (lowest grade) 80 0 0 RN 0 001505050

91. By sub-demands 3 (¢) and (e) the Union wants'that theé revised
scalés of wages should be given retrospective eflect from 1st January
1947 and the present wages should be-adjusted into the new wage scales
prescribed on point to point, basis. Under demand No. 24 the Union
demands that the present practice of paying Lino Operators on piece-
rate basis should be done away with wherever it still exists and that
Lino Operators should be granted fixed monthly scales of pay. As this
demand is for wages of a certain class of workmen, I think it proper to
deal with it along with demand No. 3. At the hearing also both parties
argued this demand along with demand No. 3. These are the two most

*important demands, the consideration ‘of which occupied the major
. . portion of the time involved in the enquiry: Matters were complicated
by the fact that all the presses involved in this dispute are not of the
* - same category. Of these 10 presses, 8 are mainly newspaper presses
and the remaining two aré job presses. Some of the newspaper presses
also do job work. - The newspaper presses print dailies and weeklies in
different languages such as English, Marathi, Gujarati and Hindi. All
the newspaper presses, except the VISHVAMITRA, the Hindi daily, - are
~  large presses employing about a 100 workmen and one of them (States
Peoples’ Ltd.—Janmabhoomi Group) employs as many as 350 workmen.
Because of the different types: of presses Tepresented in this enquir.
the categorieg of employees also differ and much of the time of the enquiry
was devoted to ascertaining the different categories of employees th'm)i;
exist in these presses, their classification into skilled, semi-skilled ar;[
unskilled groups and in determining the proper wage scale to be ﬁ‘zetl
for each category. After all the presses had been visited, the Compani :
. and the Union filed an agreed list of the various categorie; of dccupgg;:)mn:
in the nowspn.pt.zr presses (Exhibit 45). Later both parties filed another °




Parr I-;]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1436 ;

statement (Ex. 45-A) showing the agreed categories in the 2 job presses,
involved in this enquiry, namely G. Claridge & Co. Ltd. and the British o
India Press. This was more or less an agreed list sub]ect to certain
objections which were urged-by the Union. h !

22. With regard to Ex. 45, there was a difference of opinion between
the Companies and the Union with regard to the test to be applied for
classifying compositors in the Hand (,ompobm“ department into Grades 2
and 3. The parties were also not agreed with regard to the designation
to be assigned to item No. 3 in the \hchme Dcpftrtmcnb I ]mve after

weighing all the arguments urged before me, come to'-the conclusion

that these workmen should be called Rotary Assistants in preference
to Machine Minders or Machinemen. The parties were also mot agreed-
with regard to items Nos. 2 and 4 in the Hand Composmg Depa.rtment
I think there should be one class of foreman and assistant foreman in

the Hand Compo.ing Department. Parties were also not agreed as -

to the classification of the various occupations into skilled, semi-skilled
and unskilled categories. The Union filed a-statement (Ex. 47-A) show-
ing the classification of the various occupatiohs as suggested by the
Company and. the classification which the Union wanted. In the same
exhibit I have added the classification as recommended by Mr. Ramu.

In the statement showing the wage scales ultimately fixed by me I have

stated the classification which I have awarded to each occupation,
Tmight here say that I do not agree with the contention of the Compames
ur, rrcd ‘hefore me in all scriousness that the m'zjouty of the occupations
n the press industry aie unskilled. The majority of the occupations
in the press industry as a whole call for some degree of skill and-dex-
‘terity. I might also state that there is no uniformity of designations
used and the wage scales paid in.the various presses. An employee
doing the same type of work is designated and paid differently in the
different presses. In fixing the designations, the statement filed by
each Company and the nature of thc work being done by cmployees
in each’ Company has been taken into account.’

23. After these various categories had been agréed to, the Union
filed a statement (Ex. 50) stating the scales of pay which the Union
demanded for each category of employces. The statement relates. to
as many as 87 categorics of employees. To this the Companies filed
a counter-statement showing the occupational designations and
the scales of pay offered by the managements (Exhibits 54 and 54-A).
This was subject to the capacity of each Company to-pay. This was
filed by Mr. Gagrat oh behalf of each of the Companies which he repre-
sented. The learned Attorneys representing the remaining three Com-
panies (Company Nos. 3, 9 and 10) also offered the same scales of pay
on behalf of each of these Companies. Thus all the Companies have
agreed to the occupational designations shown in Exhibits 54 and 54-A
and are prepared to pay the wage scales to each category as offered

therein.

-

i i S S SPE S



‘437 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. - [Par I-L

94. However, the Companies have stated that the scale of pay offered

O'is subject to the capacity to pay and on the basis of a week of 48 working

hours, as provided for in the Factories Act. “ T do not think either of
these two conditions are justified. As the wage scales to be fixed are
to be the minimum occupational wages the question of capacity to pay
cannot be taken into consideration. With regard to the hours of work
most of the presses are working on a basis of 42 hours in the week, with
proportionate overtime payment up to 48 hours in the week and there-
after at the rate provided for in the Factories Act, 1948. I.t must be
remembered that before the Monani Committee the hours of work and
payment, for overtime were unanimously agreed to on the basis stated
above. The wige scales I have awarded are on the above basis. In
the Calcutta award also the hours of work were fixed at 42 in the week.
All the presses will, therefore, have to adjust payment on the basis of
a 42 hours week and payment for overtime shall also be on the basis
stated above. g

95. In determining the wiige scales which I have awarded, I have
taken into account the wage scales prevailing at present in . certain
presses—same of them not concerned in the present adjudication—
ghown in a comparative statement (Exhibit 51) filed by the Companies ; -
‘the wage scales being paid for the same kind of work in the Government
Central Press, Bombay, as revised upon the recommendatien of the
Industrial Enquiry Committee (See Labour Intelligence, March 1949,
page 16 to 19), the wage scales fixed under the Calcutta Award and the
skill and strain involved in the work. I may'state that at the hearing
all parties were agreed that the wage scale to be fixed for each category
should be the minimum occupation wage. The capacity of the concern

‘to pay the same, thereforé, does not enter into consideration. This

position was accepted by all the parties. Since these are the minimum
occupational wages the same should apply to all the, Companies and it is
not necessary to discuss demarid Nos. 3 and 24 separately in respect of
each Company. In the statement which I give below, I have shown the
occupational designations, the wage scales demanded by the>Union
(Exhibit 50), the wage scales offered by the Companies (Exhibits 54 and
54-A) and ‘the wage scales and classification which T have awarded.



NEWSPAPER PRINTING PRESSES. %

Wage scales demanded ~ Wage scales offered Wago scales

Agreed Occupations. by the Union by the Companics awarded. Classification awarded.
(Ex. 50). (Ex. 54).
. Rs. Rs. Rs.
I COMPOSING DEPARTMENT— )
(a) Hand Composing— 3 i

1. Foreman ... 200—10—300 (Advt.) ) 2 e : T
j 925—10—325 (News) | 160—10—200 175—10—225 Skilled.

2. Assistant Foreman 150—10—250 (Advt.) } 135—5—155 150—5—195 ... Skilled.

3. Comp;:silors—

Grade I

Grade II

¢ Grade IIT ...
4. Droof Puller ...

5. Imposer (Job Peon)

(b) Mechanical Composing—
(1) Lino Department—

1. Lino Type Mechanic...
2: I(.}ino Type Operator—

Grade B
Grade ¢...
Grade D

175—10—275 (News)

120—5—150

120—5—170 110—5—130 ... Skilled (Parties aﬂleed)
95—5—145 . 70—4—106 ... 80—5—115 ... Skilled.
80—35—95 40—3—67 w. 60—4—80 ... Skilled.
50—5—100 v 30—1—50 . 40—2—60 Semi-skilled.
80—5—130 50—4—130 ... - 60—5—130 ... Skilled.
5 : »
275—25—400 w.  100—5—150 ... 125—10—225 ... Skilled.

27525400  ...) 230—10—280 ... 230—10—300 ... (Gradel) Skilled.
22520400 ... |160—10—280 .. 160—10—220 .. (GradeII) Skilled.
200—15—:00 - £100—10—150 .. 100—10—150 ... (GradeILI)Skilled.
16015400 o) ; .

.

[1-1 zavg

VELXH 'ZVY "TAO0D WOT THL

6761 ‘81 "I00 ¢

8eT



<

NEWSPAPER PRINTING PRESSES—contd.

Agreed Occupation's.

Wage scales demanded \)’nge scales offered

-~

Wage scales

L

%

(i) Mono Department—
1. Mono Mechanic
2. Mono Key Board
Operator

3. Mono-Caster

II Reapiye ISEPARTMENT—
1. Head Reader

2. Reader »

3. Copyholder (Eng. ;\."e.\,n'spzpers' :

only).

IIT MACHINE DEPARTMENT—III (a) (i)
(Sterco Rotary)—
3 1. Foreman

. 2. Assistant F'oreman
. 3.
men; Machigo-mindors).

IIT STEREO CASTING DEPARTMENT— °
(@) (#3) 1. Stereo Typer
Stereo Caster

Rotary Assistant (Mnchine-m

by the Union by the Companies ~ awarded. Classification awarded.
(Ex. 50). (Ex. 51).
« Rs. . Rs. Rs. }
175—10—-275 | ... 75—5—125 125—10—225 Skilled.

N
125—10—225 150—10—200 I3 ...

150—10—220

100—5—145 I & ... L00—5—145
60—4—96 1IL | ... 75-—5—100
80—7—150 40—3—100 75—5—150
150—10—250 e 1255975
80—7—150 ~e, 60—4120
60—5—175 45—1—60 . |
300—25—500 150—10—200 25—15—300—
3. B.—25—450
200—10—300 100—5—145 150—10—250
, 100—10—200 45—5—90 60—5—100
80—7—150 e 45—5-90 60—5—120
80—5—130 .. 35—3-65 60—5—120

(Grade I) Skilled (Partios
(Grade II) Skilled agreed).

... (Grade ILI) Skilled.

Skilled.

:::lClcrical.
o

Highly skilled.

. Skilled. *
Skilled.

- Skilled.
Skilled.

6761 ‘61 ‘IO “VUIXH "7¥9 "LAOD ‘WO HHI (.iﬁﬂ

- V]



III FrLATBED ROTARY—

(b) 1. Foreman .o 200—10—300,
- 2. Pressman . ... ... 100—10—200
III (c) CYLINDER MaCHINE DEPARTMENT— -
Foreman 65 .. 200—10—300
2. Pressman— H
Grade A 5% .. 100—10—200
Grade B a4 .. 80—5—100
III (d) TREADLE— 5
Treadleman— T
Grade A o .. 95—5—145
Grade B & .. 80—33—160
IV BopiNG DEPARTMENT— ¢ {
1.. Muccadam 4 .. 60—5—110
2. Folder & Packer .. .. 45—331—S0
V  STEREO CASTING DEPARTMENT—
1. Metal or Sterio Caster ' .. 60—5—110
2. Mounter Ao .. 80—5—130

VI 'Tyre Casting DE.PART\IE\T—

1. Type Caster .. 80—5—130
2. Foreman (Casting & Sterco) v

VII BALLERS—

Grade 1—
(2) Rotary and o e R\ BP U ey
(b) Lino Baller o = } ==
(c) Letter Press Feeder and’ .. 0 5
(d) Type-Cutter 4 03 } oC L LG

4 Grade II— »
\i Ordinary Baller . .. . 45—33—S0

e 120—10—180

60—5—110
110—10—160

65—5—100
45—3—60

60—5—100
40—3—55

65—5—100
35—3—60

35—3—65
40—3—70

35—2—65
70—5—100

A40—2—60
.. B30—1—37

30—1—60

e 175—10—225

75—5—175

175—10—225

80—5—150
60—5—75

75—5—120
45—3—T75

65—5—100
40—2—60

.. 45—3—T5

60—3—75

.. 60—3—75
.. 90—5—120

’ } 40—2—60

30—"—60

Skilled.
Skilled.

Skilled.

(Grade A) Skilled.
(Grade B) Skilled.

(Grade A) Skilled.”

(Grade B) Skilled. .

Skilled.

Semi-skilled.

Semi-skilled (as demanded by

the Union).
Skilled.

Skilled. =
Skilled, :

. . Semi-skilled.

Un-skilled (parties agreed).

6761 ‘61 "T0N0 “VIILXT ‘ZV) " LAOD. WOT UHL [’I‘I LUV

0FF1



¥ NEWSPAPER PRINTING PRESSES—conid.
> Wage'scales demanded  Wage scales offered ' Wage scales
Agreed Occupations. by the Union by the Companies awarded. Classification awarded.
7 (Ex. 50). (Ex. 54).
Rs. Rs. 4 Rs.
VIII MisceLLaxeous Dxr ARTMENT— . ]
. Electrician 100—10—200 . .. T5—5—150 75—5—175 Skilled.
g 5 (Qu'\llﬂcd to take charge)
2. Wireman L 70—5—95 5 50—2—60 60—3—75 hemx-skxlled (parties agreed).
3. Lorry Driver 80—5—130 .. 60—5—100 .. 75—5—100 Skilled.
4. Lorry Cleaner 45—331—80 .. 30—1—60 30—2—60
5. Watchman 45—33—80 .. 40—1—60 . 40—2—60 |
6. Sweeper 45—334—S80 .. 20—1—50 (Parb 20—13—50 (Part time) Un-skilled. -
A time) . g =
If full time, .- 30260 (Full timo) (Parties agreed).
/7 Peon 4533480 .. 20—1—50 .. 1 80—2—60 el
SUPPLEMENTAL— ] ;
1. Storekeeper o . 60—5—110 ... 50—5—100 .. 60—5—110 .. Clerical
2. Time Keeper e . 80—5—130 .. 40—4—80 .. 60=5—110 . f o
3. Carpenter o . 80—5—130 .. 30—2—55 60—3—90 Skilled.
4. Roller Maker 60—5—110 .. "35—2—55 45—3—15 Semi-skilled (as demandediby
‘ the Union).
HaND CoMPOSING DEPARTMENT I (a)—
Distributor ¢ 60—5—110 o 35—1—45 45—3—60 Semi-skilled.
CYLINDER MACHINE DEPARTMENT 111 (¢)—
Assistant Foreman 5 150—10—250 .. 85—3—100 85—5—150 Skilled.
TrEADLE III (d)— 7 :
. Foreman 4. 1256—10—225 .. 110—5—160 120—10—200 Skilled.
2. Assistant Foreman .. 100—7—170 .. 85—3-—1i0 85—5—120 Skilled.

4"

6761 ‘€1 100 “VIIXH ‘ZVH ‘TA0H ‘WOF HHI

T-T ZaVd]



602—1-] 111 OXX

LitHO DEPARTMENT—

1.

2.

e o & @

-1

—
IS

Forel;aan

Assistant Foreman..
Head Artist

Artist

Draughtsman
Toueher

Assistant Toucher

Transfer Printer

Assistant Transfer Printer

Copy Paster
Grinding Machineman
Grinder
YVarnisher
Ojiset Printer
Offset Feeder
Flathed Printer

Flatbed Feeder

250—10—350
200—10—300

80—7—150
60—5—110
100—""—-170
70—5—100
125—10—225
50— 5—100
Not stated
60—5—110
150—10—250
60—5—110
125—10—225
60—5—110

JOB PRINTING PRESSES.

130—10—200
90—5—120
100—10—200
80—5—100

Not offered
40—3—70
34—2—60
40-—-3—70
3.—2—60
34--2—-60
34—2--60
30—1—60
34—2—-60
90—5-—-120
40—2—60
85—5—110
40—2—60

175—10—225
150—5—175
150—10—200
100—10—170
100—10—170
75—5—120
45—3—175
75—5—120
€60 —3—175
60—3—75
45—3 -5
3(—2—60
456—3—175
100—5—150

1¢0—5—150
45 —-3—175

Skilled.
Skilled.
Skilled.
Skilled.
Skilled.
Skilled.
Semi-skilled.
Skilled.
Skilled.
Skilled.
Semi-skilled.
Un-skilled.
Semi-skilled.
Skilled.
Semi-skilled.
Skilled.
Semi-skilled.

6761 ‘61 "L00 “VALXE ‘ZVD 'TAOD ‘WOd HHL [T aavg

(47441



: . Wage scales demanded Wage scales offered  Wage scales 5
Agreed Occupations. by the Union by the Companies awarded Classification awarded.
(Ex. 50). (Ex. 54). i
& Rs. Rs. Rs.
X. BiNDING DEPARTMENT— x
1. Foreman or Head Binder 200—10—300 o 90—10—150 ... 150—10—200 ... Skilled.
2. Assistant Foreman... 125—74—200 e 76—5—100 . 85—5-—150 ... Skilled.,
3. Binders— ;
(A) Full 90—5—140 .. 65—3-80 . 75—5—100 ... Skilled.
(B) Half 80—5—130 . 67—2—67 . 60—3—75 ... Skilled,
(C) Quarter 70 —5—80 e 30-2-35 .. 45—3—60 ... Semi-skilled,
4. Helper or Binding Boy 60—5—70 we 20—1—30 « 30—2—09 Un-skilled.
5. Cutter - 100—5 -150 . 0—2—60 2 60—3—75 Skilled.
6. Paste Maker 45—31+—80 e 20—1—30 30—2—60 Un-skilled.
7. Gilder 100—5—150 . 40-2-60 60--3—175 Skilled,
8. Folding Machineman 60—5—11C 50—2—70 w. €60—3—75 Skilled.
Hand: Folder 45—33+—80 30—1--60 0 45— 3—060 Semi-skilled.
9. Ruling Machineman 80—5—130 . 40—2-80,. .. “6U—5-100- .. Skilled. (Parties
Ruling Machine Feeder 60—5—1160 35—1—60 v  45—3—60 ... Semi-skilled. agreed).
16. Head Checker ‘ 60—5—110 . 40—2—60 W  48—3—-75 .. Somi-skilled. (Parties
Cheoher 45—33—80 . e 30—1—60 . 30—2—-60 «.. Un-skilled. agreed).
11. Wire Stitcher or Perforator 60—5—110 «w  30-1—60 © 45—3—75

Semi-skilled (as demanded by
the Union). .

"6T61T ‘G

-1 V]

1°I00 “VIIXE ZVH ‘TA0D ‘WOd HHL : 57448




12, Numberer e 70—5-—120
13. Counter L 5 3150
14. Binding Clerk e 70—5—120
XI. Box DEPARIMENT—
1. Yoreman oo 200—10—300
Assistant Foreman ... we 100—10—2C0
2. Machineman (Puncher, Scorer, - 100—7—170
Binder).
3. Cutter oo 100—7—170 - ..,
4, Paster v 45—31—80

XIT MISCELLANFOUS DEPARTMENT—

1. Store Keuper . 60—5—110
2: Timo. Keever .. SC—3—130 et
3. Carpenter . 80—5—130
4. Roller Maker ... . 60--5—110
5. Clerk X . 60—5--110
6. Foreman (Despatch)

7. Assistant Foreman (Despatch)

30—1—GO0

30—1—60

40—4—60

55—5—80

40—3—55
35—1—-60

30—1—50
30—1—60

50—5—100 ..

40—4—S0

45-3—175
30—2—60
60—5—110 ...
100—10—150 ...
75—5—10C ...

60—3—75

60—3—175
30—2—00

60—5—110
(0—5—110
60—3—90
45—3—175 ;
60—5—110 ...
00—5—110
60—5—90

Test For HAND CoMPOSITORS.

GRALE III- Enalish Types : 1,000—1,200 corrected ens per hour.
Guiarati : Akhand Types: 850 corrected ens per hour.

Gujarati : Non.Akhand or Mono Types : 575 corrected ens per hour.
Marathi and Hindi : Akhand Types: 800 corrected ens per hour. y
Maraths and Hindi : Non-Akhand or Mono-Types: 500 corrected ens per hour.

Semi-skilled (as demanded by
tho Union),

Un-skilled. (Parties agreed).

Clerical.

Skilled.

Skilled.

Skilled.”

Skilled.

Un-skilled. (Parties agreed).

Clerical.
Clerical.
Skilled.
Skilled.
Clerical.
Skilled.
Skilled.

6761 ‘€1 L0 “VILXT 'ZVH "LAOD ‘KOF THL [T zavg

A



~ GrapE II—Fnylish between 1,200 to 1,500 corrected cns per bour.

Gujarats : Akhand Types: 1,000 to 1.150 corrceted ens per hour. g
Gujarati : Non-Akhand or Yiono Types : 650 to 750 corrected ens per hour.

Marathi and Hindi : Akhand Types: 900 to 1,050 corrected ens per hour.

Marathi and Hindi : Non-Akhand or Mono Types: 550 to 450 corrected ens per hour.

GRrapE I—Experienced Hand Compositors who do job advertiscnient and display work and page making or whose speed in composin
~ ° is higher than that ﬁxelc,lofor Grade II compositors. f _P ) & & ESRRC

LiNo OPERATORS.
(a) Newspaper Presses—for solid maller.

Qradoe I1I—an hourly outturn of 5,000 (five thousand) corrected ens in Englisﬁ at an average of 30,00¢ ens per day of 7 hours.
Grade IT—an hourly outturn of 7,b00 corrected ens in English at an average of at least 42,000 ens per day, of 7 hours. E
Grade T—an hourly outturn of 9,000 (nine t»housn'nd) corrected ens in En,';lish at an average of 54,000 ens per day of 7 hours,

'(b) For Jo‘b work in Newspaper Presses and work in Job Presses.
Grade I11T—4,500 correeted ens an hour at an averago of 27,C00 ens per day of 7 heurs.
Grade 1T—6,000 corrected ens an hour at an averaze of 36,GC0 ens per day of 7 hours.
Grade T—7,000 corrected ens per hour at an averago of 42,000 «ns per day of 7 hours.
P st Moxo Tyre OpEraTORS.

Grade TIIT—A Monoty pe Keyboard Operator in Grade I1T must be able to give an hourly outturn of 6,600 corrected ens in English at an
g:em%;e of 36,000 ens per day of seven hours, or 4,500 corrected ens in vernacular at an average of 27,0CC corrected ens per
v of 7 hours.

an averag

Grade TI— A Monotype Keyboard Operator in Grade IT must bo able to give an hourly outturn of 8,000 corrected ens in English at
0 of 48,000 corrected ens per day of 7 hours or 6,256 corrected ens in vernacular at an average of 37
3 of 7 hours. 3

,500 ens per day

Grado I—A Monotype Keyboard Operator in Grade I nwst be able to give an hourly outturn of 8,700 corrected ens in English at an
average of 57,000 ens per day of 7 hours, or 8,500 corrected ens in vernacular at an average of 51,000 ens per day of 7 hours.

6761 ‘€1 "IN0 “VULXE ZVD

o

-] 1avd|

"TAOD "WOS THL




Part I-;] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1446

26. Thave had the benefit of Mr. Ramu’s opinion upon the classifica-
tion and the wage scales I have fixed and it is after several lengthy
discussions with him that T finally decided upon thé wage scales and
classifications which I have awarded. It must, however, be clearly un-
derstood that if any employec jn any of the ten presses is at present
getting a higher basic wage or is in a better wage scale than is awarded
herein, he shall continue to he paid that wage in that scale.

27.  With regard to the test for Grade II and Grade IIT hand composi-
tors, different tests have been fixed for composing work in English,
Gujarati (Akhand and non-Akhand), Marathi and Hindi (Akhand and
non-Akhand) types. As regaids hand composing-in Arabic types for
Urdu and Arabic printing matter. I was told at the hearing that the
speed test for gradation of the compositors in those languages should be
the same as for Hindi. Therefore, compositors doing composing work
in Urdu or Arabic should be classified and paid for according to the grades
fixed for compositors in Hindi language.

28. As regards Lino Operators, I have fixed monthly scales of pay
for them. No doubt in the ““Times of India ” there is a system of
payment on the basis of the number of ens a Lino operator composes with
a minimum guaranteed daily payment for each grade. But it has not
been possible to work out such a system here. In the Press Industry
as a whole the piece-work system is being done away with and I think
better system is to provide monthly salary scales with 3 grades of
efficiency. - In fixing the grades for Lino operators, I have made.
a difference in the speed test for the three grades of lino operators in
newspaper presses doing only composing of news matter, i.e. solid matter,
and in respect of lino operators doing job work in newspaper presses and
work in job presses. For Monotype Operators also three grades have
been fixed with different speed tests for linglish and Vernacular types.
For monotype operators it was not thought necessary to fix separate
speed tests for operators in Marathi, Gujarati, Hindi, Arabic and Urdu.
There will be only separate speed tests for monotype key-board operators
producing Tnglish or vernacular types. :

29. With regard to the demand for precisely defining the duties of
each occupation, I find that the Union, though it has made a demand,
has not satisfactorily defined the duties of each occupation. Mr. Gagrat,

" leained Attorney for most of the Companies, has made an eoffort at
defining the duties of each category in Ex. 47. The Companics at
the hearning, however, stoutly opposed any watertight division or
definition of duties of employees in printing presses. They argued that
it would be impossible to work a printing press if the duties of each
employee therein were to be rigidly fixed. Kor a printing press can only
work efficiently and in a business like manner if there is co-operation and
co-ordination in the duties of the various employees in each department.
Without that it would be impossible to run a press efficiently and in &
workmanlike manner. I have witnessed the work- in printing
presses and I am considerably impressed by the reasonableness of this
contention. If by defining in precise terms the duties of each category



1447 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1049. [P I

of employees the Union wants that every employees should only do the
duties of his particular category and no other.duties, ‘then it is quite
possible that the smooth, quick and cfficient working of a press would
become an impossibility. However, the Union having faulc‘d to submit
even a baze outline of the duties of each category, I am afraid it has not
justified this demand. However, the duties of each category of
employees is fairly generally well understood. The ouly d_m\gc.r xs.th-at
some Companies might be tempted to give a lower occu pational designa-
tion to a workman doing work of a higher designation and the Union
likewise might be tempted to claim a higher occupational designation.
Aftor the award is published each press will have to fix cach of its

* employcos in the various occupational designations under the award.
Under the terms of reference I am not called upon to assign to each work-
man in each of the presses the occupational designation to which he
belongs. Bach press will have to do that after my award is published.
I sincerely trust that all the Companies and the Union will co-operate in
a spirit of accommodation in fixing the present employees in their proper
occupational designations. ;

30. By demand No. 3 (¢) the Union demands that the revised scales
of wages should be given retrospective efiect from 1st January 1947.
The Union argues that in the press industry in general the workmen have
in the past few years received inadequate basic salary and that if the
enhanced wage: scales prescribed under this award are granted with
retrospective effect from 1st January 1947 it would help to make up for
tho low rate of basic salary paid to the workmen at least during the
period since 1st January 1947.

31. All the Companies have strenuously opposed this demand and
their learned Attorneys have argued that it is not within the powers
of the Tribuial to grant the new wage scales with retrospective effect
from a date earlier than the date of the reference of the dispute to adju-
dication. My, Gagrat, learned Attorney for the majority of the Com-
panies in this adjudication, has further argued that in any event if the
revised wage scales for whatever reasons are not made operative with
retrospective eflect from Ist January 1947 as demanded, then they
cannot be made operative from any date other than the date from which
the award is enforced by Goverrment under sub-section (3) of section 15
of the Industrial Disputes Act of 1947 (XIV of 1947). With vegard to
the first point, there is nothing in the Act by which an award on any
demand cannot be made operative from a date earlier than the date
under which the dispute has been referred to adjudication. Industrial
Tribunals have held that as long as disputes have been raised after the
coming into operation of the Act there is no limit to the date from which
retrospective cflect can be graunted to the award on any demand. In
this adjudication the demand has specifically been made that retros-
‘pective effect should be granted to the award from 1st January 1947
The same point was raised in the High Court of Bombay in Miscellaneous
Application No, 13 of 1949 in the matter of the Bombay Garage Ltd,
- (Petitioners) and the Industrial Tribunal, Bombay (Respondents). In
that.case the award of the Industrial Tribunal was challenged on, th:




Parr I-L] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. Ef{’[‘lﬁ\., OCT. 13, 1949. 1448

ground that dearness allowance had been granted to the workers with
retrospective effcct from 1st January 1947, although the award was
published on 20th November 1948. 1t was contended by the petitioners
that it. was not competent to the respondent - to award any dearness
allowance for a period prior to the date of the award and inasmuch as
under sectidn 19(3) of the Industrial Disputes Act the award is binding
and. remains in operation for such period not exceeding one year fixed
by the Provincial Government. The contention was that if a benefit
is conferred on the workers by the award which relates to some period
prior to the date of the award such benefits should accrue to the workers .
-for a period of one year. On these points Mr. Justice Tendolkar held
“In my opinion there is no substance whatever in this contention. The
award comes ‘ into operation, after a declaration by the Provincial
Government under section 15 that it shall come into operation ; but the
-benefits conferred by the award may well relate to any period prior to
the award, e.g. it is quite obvious that in respect of claims or disputes
relating to gratuity or bonus it must of necessity relate to prior service.
I have no doubt, therefore, that the Respondent had ample jurisdiction
to confer any: benefit on the workmen for a period prior to the award
provided such dispute is referred to the Respondent’s adjudication.
In the present case, dearness allowance as from the 1st of January 1947
was specifically referred to the Respondent; and in my opinion the
Respondent had jurisdiction to grant such dearness allowance. Were
the law otherwise, it would lead to very startling results. A claim
for dearness allowance must of necessity take some time before it is
adjudicated upon ; and if the Respondent was to have no jurisdiction
to grant the claim as of the date when it was made, the workers would,
of necessity, lose all their claim to dearness allowance prior to the date
on which the award was made. In my opinion such is not the law.”
Tollowing with great respect this judgment I have no hesitation in hold-
ing that I have the power to grant this demand with retrospective effect
from st January 1947 as demanded by the workmen. T also feel that
there is no force in Mr. Gagrat’s contention that even if I decide not to
grant the scales of wages from 1st January 1947 I cannot grant it from
any other date except the date on which the award is enforced by the order
of Government under section 15 (3). I have already stated in several
 previous awards that in deciding from what date a particular award should
be made operative, it is necessary to find out the date when the. demand
in question was first made. The demand for increase in basic wages -
was made on all the Companies by the Union by its letter dated Ist
April 1948. Some time must he allowed to an employer after the demand
has been made to enable him to make up his mind on the demand made
upon him. The reference to adjudication is dated 1lth June 1948.
Since the reference to adjudication followed soon after the demand was
made I think the reasonable and proper date from which the new rate
fo basic wages should be made operative would be some convenicnt date
after the reference to adjudication. I think that date sheuld be 1st
July 1948. I, therefore, award that the new scales of wages awarded
herein should be granted with retropsective eflect from 1st July 1948.



1449 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.  [Parr I-L

32. By demand No. 3 (d) the Union wants that the adjustment of
the present wages into the revised wage scales prescribed under this
award should be granted on a point to point basis. Such a method of
adjustment is invariably demanded by Unions and the same has as a
rule been rejected by Tribunals as being unreasonable. ‘I f:hmk the
method of adjustment awarded by Mr. Harshidbhai V. Divatia, former
President of the Industrial Court, in the dispute between Greaves Cotton
and Crompton Parkinson Ltd., and the workmen employed under it
(1948, I. C. R., Bombay, Page 233) is a fair one and should be followed
in these proceedings. I, thercfore, divect that the present basic wages.
of the workmen should be adjusted into the new wage scales prescribed
on the following principles with effect from st July 1948 :

o ADJUSTMENT
TFor less than 1 year’s service ... No increment in the revised scale,
Tor service of one complete One increment in the revised scale,
year.
For service of more than two ~ Two increments in the revised
years and less than 4 years. scale.
Tor servico of more than 4 years Three increments in the revised
scale.

These increments should be added to their existing salaries. It is true
that some of the employees may have come very near the maximum.
In their case the adjustment will not take them above the maximum of
the grade. Those who may be getting more than the maximum will
continue to get the same and their salaries will not be reduced. After
these increments are granted the employeo shall be stepped upto the
nearest increase in the revised scale if the amount of salaries with the
increments as added above falls short of that amount in the graded step.
After the salaries are adjusted no employee will be staggered and he will
continue to get future annual increments.

33. I further award that the Companies shall make fresh calculations
on the basis of this award and the amounts thus due to the workmen
shall be paid within two months of the publication of this sward in the
Official Gazette. :

34. Demand No. 5—Leave—Demand No. § (a) to & (c)—Privi
Casual and Sick Leaves—The Union denmnds(bl)xat evo(r;r jl)rixgllol;"qec(;
_ should be entitled to privilege leave of 30 days with’ pay and dearness
allowance in tho year, to be calculated on the basis of two days per
month and § days at the end of the year. It further claims that such
lea\.re should be available in proportion to the service rendered.. The
Union further demands 15 days’ sick leave and 10 days’ casual l(;ave in
the yoar with pay and dearness allowance, It further claims that if no
leave is available the employee should be entitled to one month’s leave
without pay per year of service. Any leave enjoyed during the year
should be counted towards service during that year. Undex? De‘nimd




Parr I-1] ~ THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1450

No. 6. the Union further demands that employees should be granted
15 days” holidays in the year with pay and dearness allowance, the list of
the holidays to be drawn up in consultation with the Union.

35. There is no uniformity with regard to the period of leave and the
conditions upon which the same is granted amongst the ten presses
involved in this adjudication. IHowever, .Companies 1 and 2 are
granting leave of 30 days in the year under what has now come to be
known as the Cama formula. Under that formula leave of 2 days for
each month with an addition of six days at the end of the year, making
a total of 30 days’ leave is granted to which are added 9 public and
sectional holidays as distinet from Sundays, the limit to accumulation
of leave being 72 days. The Union evidently agreed to this and this
had been embodied in the agreement dated 23rd June 1947 entered into
by the Union with Companies 1 and 2. The question’ was, however,
re-opened before the Monani Committee where the Union contended
that the 30 days’ leave provided for under the Cama formula related
only to privilege lecave and the Companies argued that it was inclusive
of all leave, sick and casual with the result that no agreement could be
reached and this demand was, therefore, referred to adjudication. The
Companies have vehemently opposéd this demand, and have argued
that as the workmen in printing presses are governed by the Factories
Act they should not be entitled to privilege leave of more than 15 days
in the year. Under Section 79 of the Factories Act, 1948 privilege
leave of one day for every 20 days worked in the year has heen provided
for and accumulation thercof is allowed for two years. The Union on
the other hand has argued that these being monthly paid workmen they
should be granted a month’s privilege leave and additional sick and
casual leave as demanded by if. Mr. C. C. Shah, learned Solicitor for
Cos. Nos. 3 and 10 [the Express Newspapers-Lid., and the Indian
National Press (Bombay) Ltd.,] at the hearing said that a total leave of
45 days in the year might be granted, made up of 30 days’ privilege and
casual leave and 15 days’ sick leave. DBut Mr. Shah did not make cléar
whether the sick leave should be on full or half pay and what should be
the other terms governing the same. However, all the Companies have
pleaded that there should be uniformity in the amount of léave to be
granted to the employees of printing presses in Bombay City. The
companies in opposing this demand have pointed out that under the
“ Times of India *’ agreement a total leave, inclusive of sick and casual
leave, of 30 days and 9 days’ sectional and general holidays (as distinct
from Sundays) in the year, are provided for the press workers.
Accumulation is granted for 72 days. The Companies pointed out that
in actual practice, the Companies are granting additional sick leave in
deserving cases. The Companies have also pointed out that in the
Calcutta Award, the privilege leave of 15 days with accumulation for
45 days, casual leave for 7 days with no accumulation and sick leave
of ten days in the year with a maximum of 6 months in the entire service
is provided for. The Companies also relied upon several awards made
in respect of engineering and industrial concerns wherein privilege leave
of only 15 days in the year has been granted. The Unicn on the other

Mo-1x I-1—210



. pay i availablo the employoe should be entitlod to or

1451 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ, EXTRA,, OCT. 13, 1949;  [Part I-x

hand has relied upon several other awards in respect of enginecring and
industrial concerns where privilege leave of 30 days in the year has been
awarded to the monthly paid staff in addition to sick leave and casual
leave. ~ After a careful consideration of all the arguments advanced by
both the parties and of all the awards cited by them, I feel that a-satis-
factory solution of this controversy would be to retain the present
30 days’ leave in the year and to grant an additional 7 days’ sick leave
in the year on full pay and dearness allowance. The 30 days’ leave
shall be allowed to he accumulated up to 90 days and not 72 days only
as at present. I, thercfore, award that these Companies shall grant
30 days ’ leaye in the year inclusive of casual leave on the basis of 2 days

- in the month plus six days at the end of the year with the right

to accumulate such leave for 90 days. As regards sick leave, I award
7 days in the year on full pay and dearness allowance on the terms and
conditions awarded by the learned Industrial Tribunal, Mr. K. C. Sen
in his award in the dispute between the United Motors (India) Ltd. , and
the workmen employed under it. (1949, I. C. R., Bombay, Page 253).

The terms and cofditions are the following :—

1. The rule must be that in cases of application for sick leave for a
period which would make the total period of such leave longor than
7 days during the year, the applicant must first exhaust all the privilege
leave due to. him and ‘then, if nacessary, draw on the accumulation
of sick leave which he has made.

2. Ordinarily sick leave should be granted only on the production
of a medical certificate, but for temporary absence for a day owing to
‘sickness, a medical certificate should not be insisted upou‘f ¥

3. Sick.leave shall be allowed to be accumulated up to 6 years
1.0, 42 days. S 2

4 During the entire period of service of an 01;11)10" i
yee, sick leave
shall not be taken for more than six months.

I have granted accumulation of privilege loave and siclk leave though
no demand for the same has been made, as accumulation of leave i8
a consoquential relief upon fixation of the quantum ot leave to he eranted
This was dono in the Award of the dispute between Richardson & ”Cruddaa;
and its workmen (AJ. I.T. No. 5 of 1947, Bombay Government Gazelle
Part I, dated 16th June 1948). g ;

36. Demand No. 5 (d).—Since Leave of 30 days in the rear |
granted on the basis of 2 days in each month plus 6 days at }the c;gi}’gﬁ’;
year as provided for in the Cama Formula, this demand does not survive

37. Demand No. 5 (¢).—The Union demands that if nc; leave \\;ith

) ¢ ¢ month’s leay
without pay per year of sorvice. In his award in AJ.LT. f())1 (:fs 11%2‘76
b

(Alcock Ashdown & Co. Litd., and its workmon) Mr. D, @, T

: ; ) § e Ar, G K i
!;h«_a learned I'ndustnal Tribunal, has observed that in an industriaslu;:)clgélri
1t is not desirable to have long periods of leave as it affcts s efficient



Parr ] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 145

working. The Union has referred to the case of Company No. 3, Express
Nswspapers Ltd. which grants extraordinary leave of six months in
the entire period of service. However, I do not fcel the Union has
justified the claim for such extraordinary leave and the same is therefora
rejected. i :

38. Demand No. 6—Holidays.—The Unjon demands that employees
of the various presses should be granted every year 15 holidays with
pay and dearness allowanco, and that the list of such holidays should be
drawn up in consultation with the Union. The Companies have opposed
this demand. However, I find that Companies 1 and 2, the Bombay
Chronicle Co. Litd., and the Bombay Samachar Co. Ltd., under an agree-
ment with the Union are providing for 9 holidays in the year with full
pay and dearness allowance. The highest number of holidays granted:
by Company No. 6, the Vishvamitra which grants as many as 15 holidays
in the year. Company No. 4, the Vande Mataram grants 12 holidays .
in the year and if a workman is called for work on a holiday he is paid
double wages. The majority of the Companies, however, grant 9 holidays
in the year. Company No. 10, the Indian National Press (Bombay) Ltd.,
used to grant 9 holidays and has increased the list by a further 2 days.
Companies 1 and 2 grant 9 holidays in the year but no provision is made
for grant of holidays on Independence Day and Mahatma Gandhi’s
Death Anniversary Day. However, my attention has been drawn to
the award of the learnad Industrial Tribunal, Mr. K. C. Sen, in the dispute
between Nanu’s Brass Works, Bombay, and the workmen employed
under it (Bombay Goverament Gazelte, Part I, dated 1st October 1948)
wherein 10 holidays in the year on full pay and dearness allowance were
granted. The Union in its agreements with the Companies agreed to
9 days in the year but since then two days in the year have come to be
observed as national holidays, namely Mahatma Gandhi’s Death
Anniversary Day and Independance Day. I, thercfore, award that
each proess shall allow its workmen 11 days’ holidays in the year on full -
pay and dearness allowance, out of which two shall be on Independence
Day and Mahatma Gandhi’s Death Anniversary Day. Each press
should in consultation with its workmen fix which days should be allowed
as holidays to members of each cominunity. Employees called for duty
on holidays should be paid double their wages. Since some f the presses
before me are newspaper presses, which do not observe holidays except
on a few days in the year when newspapers are not published, I direct
that employees not belonging to the community for whom the public or
sectional holiday may be meant shall when called upon by the Companies
attend to their duties. This will facilitato the working of the presses on
all public holidays.:

39. Demaiid No. 11—Grace Time.—The Union demands that every
employee should be given & margin of 15 minutes in case he comes late
for work and arrival after 15 minutes should be dealt with according
to rules to be framed in consultation with the Union. The Union argues
that the present trensport difficulies ' prevailing in the city justify
this ‘concession and claims that rules regarding late attendance should



1453 TﬁE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [l’fm'r I

provide for proportionate deduction in wages for attendance after expiry
of the grace time and upto a limit of 1} hours. The Union pleads that
the rules should be unifoxm in all the concerns.

. 40. All the Companies have objetted to this demand and have argued
that if granted it would encourage unpunctuality and result in workmen
making it a daily practice of being late by 15 minutes.

41. T find,that a similar demand made against Caltex India Ltd. by
the workmen employed under it (1949 I. C. R., Bombay, page 510) was
granted by the learned Tribunal Mr. P. S. Bakhle, who took into consider-
ation the fact that the Company did not provide residential
accommodation for its workmen at installations and many of them had to
walk over a long distance. Ie emphasised that the grace time was
allowed as a matter of grace or indulgence and not as a matter of right

- and uttered a warning that if an employee were to claim the grace time
habitually, he would certainly be guilty of misconduct. I find that in
the draft Model Standing Orders published by the Government of Bombay
(Bombay Government  Gazettz, Part IV-A, dated 22nd. July 1948,
page 312) provision has been made to the following effect by Standing
Order No. 11 :— y <

“ Workmen attending late shall be liable to be shut out and shall
be treated as absent provided no workmen who attends within

15 minutes of the starting time shall be shut out ™.

However, all the presses involved in this dispute are centrally situated
and are easily accessible by bus and tram service. Therefore, the con-
sideration that weighed with the learned Tribunal in granting 15 minutes
grace time in the Caltex Co.’s dispute is absent in the case of these
Companies. In the Calcutta Award, only 5 minutes grace time was
granted. I therefore direct that the Company should make a similar
provision as made in the Government Model Standing Order No. 11 but
the grace time to be provided for shall be only 5 minutes. I must,
however, emphasise that the Company should be entitled to treat habitual
late coming as misconduct on the part of the workmen,

42. Demand No. 12—Full Compensation.—The Union demands that
in case of injury full pay and dearness allowance should be paid to
the injured worker for the total period of his absence. The
Union in its statement of claim (Ex. 1) has argued that the Workmen’s
Compensation Act of 1923 provides for compensation at the rate of
half the monthly salary for the ,period of absence due to injury after
deducting the first 7 days. According to the, Union this provision is
mad.ecluate. The Union demands that for the: entire period of ahsence
resulting from injury tlic worker should he paid full- wages and
dearness allowance.” [The Union has relied upon the awards in the
cases of Messrs, Richardson & Cruddas, Alcock Ashdown & Co Litd
and Mazagaon Docks Ltd. : i

43. Tho Companies have argued that they follow the provisions '
the Workmen’s Compensation Act of 1923 under which fﬁng mi:ls 1;5



ParrI-L] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1454

provision for grant of any compensation during the first 7 days of
- absence and thereafter for the remaining period of absence compensa-
tion at half the monthly wages is paid. The .position of the Companies
seems to be that while in actual practice they grant compensation even
for the first 7 days they do want to reserve to themselves the discretion
and the right to decide each case upon considerations of length of
service and the work put in by the employee concerned. I find from
an examination of the awards in the three Engincering concerns cited
by Mr. Khadilkar for the Union that Messrs. Richardson and Cruddas
were following the practice of paying compensation during the
waiting period for the first 7 days of the injury leave at half the
basic wage and dearness allowance. However, as Messrs. Alcock
Ashdown & Co. Ltd., another engineerirg concern, which had a dispute
with its workmen at about the same time, had expressed its willingness
to pay full wages also for the fist 7 days of the injury leave, the
leained Tribunal granted the demand stating that it was appropriate
that Companies er gaged in the same trade and industry should have a
uniform practice ir the matte: of wages, benefits and cor cessions. For
similar reasons in the dispute between the Mazagaon Docks Ltd., and
their workmen, the same learned Tribunal increased the allowance of
Re. 1 per day which the Company was paying as compensation to full
wages for the waiting period of the first 7 days. However, in AJ..
IT 12 of 1947 (dispute between the Tata Oil Mills To. Ltd., and the
workmen employed under it, 1948 1.7.R., Bombay, page 262, the
learned Tribunal rejected a similar demand of the workmen in that*
Company. The Company was making an ex gratia payment of 50 per
cent. of the basic wage and dearness allowance even during the waiting
period of the first seven days and the demand there was that the
Company should pay full wages and allowances for the full period an
employee had to remain absent from duty on account of accidents
suffered by him in the course of duty. The learned Tribunal in rejecting
the demand of the Union observed, “In my opinion the Company
should not be made to pay anything in addition to what it has been
already paying to_ its employees hitherto. As the benefit and right to it
is a creation of Statute any advance thereof should be advisedly left
to the Legislature.” Mr. Gagrat has realised upon this latter award.
With utmost respect, I beg to differ from the principle laid down
in this latter award. Tribunals have by their awards been consistently
making advances upon the benefits and rights conferred by statutes
and the most common instance thereof is in the matter of the grant
of all kinds of leave in excess of the provisions for the same contained
in such statutes as the TFactories Act, 1948 and the Bombay
Shops Act. The same \lzarned Tribunal in its awards in the dispute
between Mazagaon Docks Ltd. and Messrs. Richardson &
Cruddas and the workmen employed under them awarded an
increase in the compensation, which these Companies were paying
during the first seven days, which in itself was in excess of the
compensation payable under the provisions of the Workmen’s Compensa-
tion Act, and awarded compensation during the first 7 days of absence on



1455 THE BOM. GOVT, GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949, [ParT I-L

the basis of full pay and dearress allowance, ‘1 4m of the opinion that the
demand made by the Union for grant of compensation for the waiting
period of the uxst 7 days is justified. I, therefore, direct that during the
period of the first seven days of absence of the \yorkmcn due to injury
suffered whilst on duty the workmen shall be paid ful ]' pay and dearness
allowance. The award on this demand shall take effect from the date
of publication of this award in the official Gazette. This award shall
apply to all the companies under reference.

44, Demand No. 13—Promotions.—The Union demands that no
recruitment should be made to any post except at the lowest scale and
all other vacancies should bo filled by automatic promotions from the
next junior cadre. The Union argues in support of this demand that
this would provide an opportunity for an employee of the lower grade
to rise to higher grades and provide a system of automatic internal
promotions. The Union, however, conceded that it did not rule out
the possibility that occasions might arise when it may be necessary to
fill a post requiring-technical knowledge an special skill from outside
for want of suitable personnel from among its staff. The Union relied
upon the remarks in the Rege Committee’s report that in the press
industry promotions are generally discretionary, arbitrary and un-
satisfactory. The Union has, argued that because of the absence
of any system of trade tests, there is a danger of promotions being
granted more on grounds of favouritism than on merits. :

45, The Companies have opposed the demand and have argued
that in actual practice promotions are granted from  among the
existing staff and very rarely is an outsider brought in. It ~ was,
however, argued that the employer has the right to decide whether a
particular workman is deserving of promotion or not. The Companies
- have argued that there is no substantial grievance with regard to this
demand and the Union has also conceded that in actual practice there
is no grievance on this score. The Companies have relied upon the
~award of the learned Industrial Tribunal in the dispute between.
Greaves Cotton & Co. Ltd., and its workmen (1948 I. C. R., Bombay,
page 223) where the learned Tribunal rejected a similar demand as no
substantial grievance was pointed out. I am afraid this demand, if
granted, would completely deprive ah employer of any liberty . to
employ an outsider to any vacancy and would eliminate all considera-
tions of efficiency and ability, as under it all promotions would have to
be made automatically on the basis of ‘seniority of service. The
demand is, therefore, rejected. The award shall apply to all the ten
companies under reference.

46. Demand No. 14—Permanency.—The Union demands that all
employces should be made permanent after two months’ service and
should be, entitled to all privileges. The Union in support of this
demand has argued that as on confirmation the employees  become
entitled to certain privileges and amenities, the probationery period
should not exs:eed two months which in any case was a sufficiently
long period within which the employer could judge the capacity



Papr I-] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 18, 1949. .1456

and suitability of the workman for the work for which he was engaged,
The Union reliés upon the fact that in the textile industry in"Bombay,
a probationery period of three months is provided for. The Union
further relies on the Draft Standing Orders published in . the
Bombay Government Gazeite, Part IV-A, dated 22nd July 1948,
page 314. It also states that in the rules of the Central Government
the probationery .period provided for is of three months. ;

47. The Companies in their written statements have objected to the
demand and have stated that the period after which probationers
should be made permanent should be left to the sole discretion of the
management and that.the demand, if awarded, would interfere with
the internal management and -efficient working of the presses. The
Companies have objected to a comparison heing. made between this
industry and the textile industry.

48. It has, however, to be remembered that in the agreement entered
into by Companies Nos. 1 and 2 with the Union dated 23rd June 1947,
the Companics agreed that all employees other than apprentices shall
be made permanent after a probationery period not excceding  three
months. Tliere is a similar provision in the agreement with the Indian
National Press (Bombay) Ltd. The Companies themselves have
conceded this demand by agreeing to the same except that the proba-
tionery period to which they agreed was three months and not two as
demanded herein. I, therefore, award that all workmen other than
apprentices shall be deemed permanent after three months’ probationery
service after which they shall be entitled to all privileges grantéd to
permanent employees. This Award shall apply to dll the ten companies.

49, Demand No. 15—Service Records.—The Union demands that
proper and correch service records of the employees should be maintained
and. the same should be open to inspection by Union officials. All
remarks in the service record should be made in the presénce of the
employee concerned in  his langnage and he should be made to
countersign the remark, The Union has submitted that such a record,
should contain details about his service together with the fines,
warnings and suspensions imposed and the reasons thereof The
Union urges that the workmen should have access to the  Service
Records as knowledge of:the remarls made therein would develop
a sense of responsibiliby and discipline in them and would encourage
them to correct themselves and become more efficient.

50. The Companies have opposed this demand on the ground that if
granted, tho practice would interfere with the internal management
of the press. These two Companies submit that the right to  make
confidential remarks and endorsements about employees is a valuable
right of employers. Being confidentiol remarks the employer has
right to deny the employces inspeciion of the same. The Central
Pay Commission considered this guestion and its observations thereon



1457 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [ParT I-L

are illuminating, Referring to the rule prevailing in the railways,
the report states :—

« Such a record would be very necessary in the case of gazetted
officers, but there is reason or justification for limiting it to them.
To make this record fairly reliable the rules provide that the
employee concerned should be informed of any adverse entries made
‘therein and be given an opportunity for explanation. It has been
complained before us that this rule is not always observed. We wish
to cmphasise the importance of following the rule if the official
personal record is to be treated as a safe guide ab all. The object
of informing the employee may sometimes be to give him an
opportunity to correct himself or to improve. If a case is capable
of explanation, it is likely that after the explanation the Officer
might not think fit to make an adverse entry aball. The removal
of -the unfavourable effect of an adverse entry once made is
naturally more difficult, human nature being \'vhat it is. The mere
privilege of an appeal against the adverse entry may not always -
be of great value.” "

51. I think the purpose of the demand would be met if the employer
is directed to give inspection of any adverse entry made against an
employce in his record of service, and the workman is given the right
of inspection of the same and to submit any explanation which he
may desire to give. The Union demands that the Service Record
containing the adverse notes should he open to inspection by the
Union officials. As Thave not granted the demand for the Union to be
recognised as a representativé Union this privilege cannot be granted
to the Union officials, I direct that all the Companies should . fulfil
the directions given above and that this procedure should come into
force from 1st January 1950. .The Award shall apply/to all the ten
companies under reference.

52. Demand: No. 16—Information on:Pay Slips ‘and  Euvelopes
Demand No. 17—>Monthly Record Ticket.—By theso two demands the
Union desires that certain detailed information with regard to the service
of the workmen, leave, wages, overtime, dearness allowance . and
deductions made for Provident Fund, Credit Co-operative Society
etc. should be shown on their monthly pay sheets and envelopes and
that every employee should be given a monthy record ticket containing
certain particulars, S

53. The Companies have not seriously objected

and the British India Press agreed to th)cse cllemandiob?ilxiie'iima;tll:actlis
Ag these are printing presses it should not be difficult for them t(;
print forms containing the particulars stated in these two demands
The demands, if granted, would, I feel, remove constant recu‘ﬁ‘i o
small causes of misunderstanding between the employer and tila
employees. I, therefore, award these two demands of the : U, ile
against’ all the Companies*in this adjudication, The awards shn ﬁ
be implemented with effect from 1st January 1950, 5



-~

ParrI-r] THE BOM. GOVT, GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1458

54. Demand No. 18—Nolices, Meinos, Farms, elc.—The Union
demands that all no$ices, orders or memos, should be issued in writing
in Hindustani, Urdu or Marathi according to the language which the
employee understands. The Union argues that communications to
employces such as notices ete. shouldbe in writing and in the language
which the workmen understands as oral instructions result in mis-
understanding. The Union further urges that forms for application
for leave, and those relating to Provident Fund, gratuity, pension and
retireinent ete, should he printed in the language which the employee
understands, - e -

55. All the Companies have opposed this demand. T am afraid this
is too general a demand. 'In all printing presses as in other Industrial
concerns, it would be impossible to wogk the concern efficiently if all
orders were to be reduced to writing. The first part of the demands,
therefore, appears to me t6 be unjustified. The only order that I would
be: prepared to make is that the Companies should provide forms  for
applications for leave, Provident Fund, gratuity, retirement etc., in both
Iinglish and Hindi (Devnagri script). I, therefore, " direct all the-
Companies in this adjudication to follow the directions given above-and
put them into force with effect from 1st January 1950.

56. Demand No. 19—DBenefits.  Demand No. 26—Ezisling rights.—
Demand Nos. 19 and-26 being similar will be dealt with together. Under
demand No. 19 the Union wants that no employee should be deprived of
any benefit of any of ihe schemes in force on account of his leaving the
services voluntarily or if ho is made to leave it by the management on any
ground. Under demand No. 26 the Union demands thet the Tribunal

»should award that nothing contained in the demands made by it should
adversely affect or take away from any employee or group of employees
any privileges, advantages, benefits and amenities already enjoyed by
them. DBoth these demands are=very’ general in their terms and
a Tribunal cannot he expected to make an awardon demands framed in
general terms. A similar demand as Demand No. 19 herein in identical
terms made in the dispute hetween the Stéfidard Vacuum Oil Co. and
its workmen (AJ-IT 24 of 1947) was rejected by the learned Tribunal,
Mr..D. G. Kamerkar, on the ground that the demand was in vague terms
and without concrete imstances, and, therefore, it was not possible to
judge the propriety or otherwise of such general provision (1948 I. C. R.
Bombay, page 403). A demend similar to Demand No. 26 horein was
rejected in the Industrial Disputes of Roneo Ltd., Pioneer Chromate
Ltd., and General Motors India Ltd., on the ground that no award can
be made either way on such general demands and that unless specific
demands are made specific awards would not be possible and demand
that are vague and general cennot be adjudicated upon. It is therefore
not possible for me to make any awards on Demands Nos. 19 and 26.

57.5 Desmand No. 20—Outdoor Allowance.—This is the only demand on
which hoth parties seem to be agreed. The Union demands that in the
case of gmplo_\'ecs who are assigned outdoor duties. they should be paid

MO-TII 1-L—211



1459 THE BOM. GOVT, GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.  [Parr T

transport charges both ways and should also be paid a food allowauc:: of
Rs. 1-8-0 per day per head. Most of the Companies grant an outcoor
allowance to their employces when they are sent out on outdoor duties
and are, away from office during lunch howrs. All the Companies are
agreeablo to pay Rs. 1-8-0 per day per head by way of food allowance
and also to*pay transport charges hoth ways and L avand accordmgly.
Payment of the allowance and out door charges to comunence f{.'om 15th
October 1949, - This award shall ‘apply to all the ten companies under

reference,

58. Demand No. 21—Rules—The Union demands that all rules
pertaining to conditions of service, concessions, henefits, etc,, should be
framed in consultation with the Union. The Union in its statement of
claim (Ex. 1) has argued that this demand follows upon the earlier
demand No. 1 for the recognition of the Union and for a direction that

“any action ‘affecting the employees should h¢ taken and any questions
pertaining to them should be settled in consultation with the Union.
I have rejected demand No. 1. This demand would he covered by
Standing Orders when framed and some of the questions relating to condi-
tions of service and concessions and henefits would be dealt with by the
Works Committees when formed. The Companies have opposed this
demand. M. Joglekar appearing for a section of the employees of the
Sanj Vartaman rightly pointed out that this demand could he covered
by proper Standing Orders. I am afraid this demand too is very
general in its terms. Having refused the demand for the recognition of
the Union as a representative Union this demand is also rejected against
all the Companies. ]

89. Demand No. 22—No contract labour—The “demand is that no -
employee should be employed through any contractor and all employces
should be-employed directly by the management. The Union in its
statement of claim has argued that-the demand was for the abolition of
the system of employing persons through a contractor. The Union
criticises the system of congract lahour on the ground that it deprives
workers of regulated conditions, benefits and concessions of employment.
Labour employed through a contractor is generally exploited labour.
The Union, therefore, insists that the emiployer should directly employ
pexsons for any work he wants to be done in his press. ol

60. In most of the newspaper printing presses only very rarely is
contract labour.employed and that too for very short periods. There is
no general practice in the newspapers presses to employ workmen through
contractors. The Companies have, however, argued that under ccrtﬁ:ﬁxi
situations the employment of certain categories of workers through
contractors become absolutely necessary. The lllhxmffcments shoult(,l
therefore, be left at liberty to employ coniract lahour \vh'mcle\-'cr noc;}s.x-:u'v ;

61. Qut of these 10 pl'essUs before me only: the two job i
Claridge & .Co. Ltd., and the British India Priss, cmiploy chli—.,-i{éEq]?,og:)u(i.
In G. Clazidge & Co, Ltd., the work of hox makiug is entrusted fo



ParrI-]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1460

a contractor who employs his own labour on the premises. In the British

. India Press for some months in the year contract labour is employed to
do a particular type of hinding and printing work. I find from the Rege
Committee’s Report on Labour Conditions in Printing Presses that °
contract labour forms a small fraction of the total strength of labour
employed and is usually found 1in the binding department. As a rule
labour is generally employed and paid direct. No information has heen
placed hefore me as to what-wages are paid to labourers employed by
the contractor and what tlitir other conditions of work are. In the
abhsence of such material the Union cannot justify this demand, The
demand is therefore rejected aginst all the Companies.

62. Demand No. 23—lIien on Job.—The Union in support of this
demand has argued in its statement of claim that the absence of a worker
due to unavoidable circumstances or illness should not cause loss of-
his lien on the job for onec year. The Union argues that if a. worker
remains absent for @ prolonged period due to unavoidable circumstances
or illness and loses his job as well in consequence, the loss of the job
amounts to inflicting a double hardship on the employee for something
over which he may have no control. If the absence is due to illness then
a worker, who has lost his jobs as a result of the same, finds himself with-
out a means of livelihood ‘at the time when his need is the greatest.

* 63. All-the Companies in their written statements have opposed this
demand on the ground that whether a particular employee or a workmen -
should be allowed to retain the lien on his job or not is a matter which
should be left entirely to the discretion and decision of the management.
I think there is some substance in the Union’s contention that as sickness
is the main cause of absenteeism in the press industry, if a workman
who has been in the scrvice of the Company for a long period is striken
by a long illness, it would be but fair to allow that workman to retain the
lien on his job. I, therefore, fecl that if an employee who has put in"10
years” service has, through rcasons of sickness certified by a registered
medical practitioner to apply for a six months’ absence from duty, such .
absence should he granted without pay and the workman should be
allowed to retain the lien on his job. Before availaing himself of this
leave, the workman should exhaust all the privilege and sick leave
that- may be standing to his credit. This Award shall apply to all .
the Companies and shall be brought into force with effect from Ist
November 1949. g g

64. Demand No. 25.—Termiination of service.—The Union demands
that employees should be given sufficient opportunity to improve
their conduct before  severe action ” is taken against them and their
services should not e terminated without a proper charge sheet being
served upon them and without holding an inquiry at which they should
he given a chance to defend themselves by the Union officialss

-65. The Companies have opposed this demand. A similar demand
was made in the dispute hetween the Ravi Udaya Vijaya Photo Litho
Ofiset Works, Ghatkopar, and the workmen employed under it

o



)

v

1461 THE BOM. GOVT, GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [ParT I-L

(AJ. IT 19 of 1949, Bombay Government Gazelle, Part 1, dated 5th May
1949) and I have made the following order thereon and I make the
same order on this demand of the Union in respect of all the ten presses
involved in this adjudication :— :

@

(@) A workman may be warned or fined for any of the following .

acts and omission : - -
(z) Disobedience,.
(¢z) Carelessness,
(a12) Negligence, &
-(w) Lagziness, :
(v) Occasional breach of rules, _
(v7) Committing nuisance in the factory premises,
(vit) Failure to observe safety instructions expressly given,
(viir) Quarrelling.

-~

(b) A worlman may be suspended or dismissed without notice or
compensation in lieu of notice, if he is found to be guilty of misconduct
as.defined helow :— % ‘

(s) Wilful insubordination or disobedience, whether alone ox in
combination with others, to any lawful and reasonable order of
asuperior officer.

_ (4%) Theft, fraud ‘or dishonesty in connection with the Company’s

business or property. ; R

(177) Wilful damage to or loss of the Company’s goods or property.

(¢v) Taking or giving bribes or any. illegal gratifications.

(v) Habitual absence without leave or absence without leave
for more than 14 days at-a time. z

(v) Habitual late attendance. 3 e

(viz) Habitual breach of any law appreciable to the factory, e.g.,
smoking in prohibited areas.

« (vig) Riotous or disorderly behaviour during working howrs
at the factory or any act subversive of di%cif)l'mc.

(7») Habitual negligence or noglect. of work.

(@) Frequent repetition of any act or omission referred.to in
paragraph (a) above. :

(«2) Striking work or inciting others to strike work in contra-
vetion of the provisions of any law or rule having the force of law.

(¢) An’order of suspension shall be in writing and may take effect
immediately on delivery to the workmen. Such order shall set oub
in detail the alleged misconduct and the workmen shall bo given an
opportunity ofexplanation. If, on enquiry, the order is confirmed
the workman shall be deemed to have been absent {rom * duty for the
period of suspension and shall not beontitled to any emoluments
for such period. If, however, the order is rescinded the workman
shall bg deemed to have heen on duty during the period of suspension
and shall be entitled to the same wages as he would havereceived if
he had not been suspended.



.
e

Parr T1] ~ THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1462

(d) No order of dismissal shall be made unless the workman
concerned is informed in writing of the alleged misconduct and is
given an opportunity to explain the circumstances alleged *ag:.{inst-
him. The order of dismissi] for such offence must have the approval
of the Nanager or .Proprictor or Managing Director who may
institute independent enquiries before dealing with the charges against
the workers. %

(e) In awarding punishment wander this standing order, the Manage-
ment shall always take into account the gravity of the misconduct, -
the previous record, if any, of the workman and any other extenuating
or aggravating circumstances that may exist. A copy of the order
passed by the Manager shall be supplied o the workman concerned.

(f) The Comnpany shall maintzin a record containing details of “such
misconduct as above in respect of such a worker who is warned,
suspended or dismissed and this shall be entered therein and the
worker concerned shall be required to sign or put his left thumb
impression against the entry. .

66. T, therefore, award that the procedure prescribed above shall be

followed by all the Companies concerned in this Adjudication before the
services of an employee arve terminated by any of them. ;

67. The award is directed to be submitted to Government. No
order as to costs.

Savnty M. MERCEANT,
K. R. Wazgar, Industrial Tribunal.
Secretary, ;
Bombay, 28th September 1949.

Berors Mr. SALIM, M MERCHANT, INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL,
‘ BomBay.

ADJUDICATION
AJ. IT 35 OF 1948

BETWEEN

1. The Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd. (Company No. 1) Jo
9. The Bombay,Samachar Co. Ltd. (Company No. 2).

AND

The Workmen 1espectively employed under them.

In the matter of industrial disputes regarding Recognition of the
Union, Union Shop, Wages, Dearness Allowance, Leavo, Holidays,
Provident Fund,. Gratuity, Pension, Bonus, ete. efc. :



1463 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949, [Parr L-L

_ Mr. R. A. Gagrat, Solicitor of Nessrs. Gagrat & Co., with Mr. M, A.
_Gagrat, instructed by Mr. M. N. Cama, Managing Director of the
Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd., and the Bombay Samachar Co. Ltd.,
for the Companies. :

Mr. K. K. Khadilkar instructed by Mi. D. 8, Nargolkar, Vice-President,
and Mr.  Vinayak Purohit, General Secretary, Bombay Press
Employees’ Union, for the Workmen.

AWARD. \ 4
- Part L. :

The cases of the Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd., and the Bombay
Samachar Co. Ltd. have been argued before me together. Both these
Companics filed 2 common written statement signed by their common
Managing Director, Mr. M. N.Cama. Both these Companies are private
limited Companies. The Bombay -Chronicle Co. Ltd., was formed on
10th November 1926 and the Bombay Samachar Co. Ltd. was incorpo-

“rated on 16th April 1948.- Mzr. M. N. Cama, the -Managing Director,
purchased the holdings of these two Companies on 1st February 1933
since which day h& has been ths Managing Director of the said Companies.
The Bombay Chronicle-is one of the leading English morning dailies
in_the city and the Bombay Samachar occupies the' premier position
amongst the Gujdrati dailies in the city. Under the able guidance of
Mr. M. N. Cama, the present Managing Director of both these Companies,
the Companies today arc in a sound and flourishing financial condition
and enjoy a high position and status in the newspaper industry in
Bombay. The Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd., employs over 183 workmen
and the Bombay Samachar Co. Ltd. employs about 146 workmen in the
press section only. I have already dealt with the leading part that
Mr. Cama has taken in trying to bring aboufia settlement of the demands
made by newspapor employees in Bombay against newspaper presses
and of the leading part he played in the Cama Committee and before
the Monani Committee. Both these Companies arrived at a join agree-
ment dated 23rd June 1947 wich the Rashtriya Press Kamgar Sangh
which then represented their workmen. Both these Companies were
sorved with the same notice of demand dated 1st April 1948 by the
Union. In addition to the 26 common demands made in this adjudica-

. tion, the Union has made four additional demands against these Com-
panies.” Ib is not necessary ‘to go into the history of the dispute as
I have dealt with it in my opening remarks. I now proceed to discuss
the demands. : 3 5

2. Denand No. I—Recognition of Union.—The demand is rejected

onr ro(slzsons stated in paragraphs 15 and 16 of the general part of the
ward, ‘ ;i

3. penw.nd No. 2—Uwmion S/eop.—'].‘hé demand is rejected for reasons
stated in paragraphs 17, 18 and 19 of the general part of the Award,



PirT I-1] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. © 1464

4. Demand No. 3 and 24—Wage scales and Scales of pay for Lino
Operators—1 award that the wage scales prescribed in the general pait
of the Awatd shall apply with retrospective effect from Ist July 1948 to
the workmen of thes¢ two Companies. The adjustment of the present
salaries into the new wage scales prescribed shall be on the basis provided
therein and the calculation and payment of the amounts due to the work-
men of these two Companies shall be made in the manner and within
the period as provided for in the general part of the Award.

5. Demand No. 4—Dearness Allowance—The Union wants that
every employee should be paid with eflect from 1st January 1947
a dearness allowance of Rs. 40 per month or 40 per cent. of the monthly
salary, whichever is higher.” The Union in its statement of claim at
paragraphs 13, 14 and 15 has argued that in the press industry in Bombay
City, dearness allowance has been generally paid at a low and inadequate
rate. It argues that since the demand was.made in 1948 the cost of
living index number for the werking class in the city of “Bombay has
risen considerably. It argues that workmen in the textile mills and
in the major industrial undertakings in the city are, as a result of the
awards of the Industrial Court and Industrial Tribunals, being paid
a higher minimum dearness allowance than what the Union has claimed.
It ‘supports the demand for a rate of dearness allowance based on
percentage of the basic wage on the ground that such a rate ensures
a fair compensation, to thd higher paid employees whose standard of
living is comparatively higher.

6. These two Companies have oppesed this demand. They have
pointed out in their written statement (Ixhibits 1 and 2) that the Union
by the agreement which it entered into with these two Companies on
23rd June 1947 (Annexure No. 1to Exhibit 2) a.gf'ee(l to accept dearness
allowance with effect from 1st April 1947 according to the following
scale then in force in both these Companies :—

: Rs. a. p.

Up to Rs. 400 of basic:salary : o oy (1))
Between Rs. 401 and Rs. 799 of basic salary ... 40 0 0
0 0

Rs. 800 and over 5
7. These two Companies have urged the oft-repeated objection that
increased wages and ifcreased dearness allowances send up fo spiral
of tho cost of -living and have argued, ““in the circumstances no °
employer can possibly guarantee to maintain wages and dearncss
allowances at a subsistence level.” They have further argued that since
the Union has by the agreement dated 23rd June 1947 :wceptcd the
present rate_of dearness allowance paid by these Companies, it is not
entitled to ask for any increase, much less with retrospective efiect from
1st January 1947 as claimed. It will be seen that these two Companies,
as all the rest of the othei Companies, excapt Company No. 9, the British
India Printing Press, are paying dearness allowance which is not



1465 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ, EXTRA,, OCT. 13, 1049.  [Panr T

 co-related to the cost of living index number. - Thefe two companies pay
a fixed monthly amount which does not vary with the rise-or fall in the
" cost of living index.” At the hearing the Union argued that the Tribunal
.~ should formulate some scheme of doarness allowance linked with cost
* of living index and suggested for favourable consideration the method
x . ®llowed by Bennet Colenian & Co. Ltd., the Proprietors of the Tumes
o of India in computing the amount of dearness allowance to be paid.
g The system of paying dearness allowance in’the Zimes of India is
. stated in Schedule B to the agreement arrived at between that Company
: and the Union of its workmen (Exhibit 28). Under that system the
: cost of living, indexnumber for Bombay City between 176 and 350 points
is divided into 7 slabs of 25 points each. The minimum dearness
_ allowance for each slab is fixed arbitrarily which is payable on the lowest
salaried group—Group («) for salary between Re. 1 to Rs. 99, The rest

of the salary groups are:— - 3

(b) Between Rs. 100 and Rs. 150.
. - (c) Between Rs. 1561 and Rs. 200.
G52 (d) Between Rs. 201 and Rs. 500.
For salary groups (b) to (), dearness-allowance is paid at percentage of
salary in addition to the minimum amount of dearness allowance fixed.
. For salaries over Rs. 500 different scales of dearness allowance are fixed
» for married and single employees. Dearness allowance is also’ provided
for pensioners. The cost of living index numbcr groups are to be fixed
upon the average of the cost of living index number for the last three
» months. Thus to take an illustration, on the cost of living index slab
of 301 to 325 points, the following would -be the dearness allowance
paid to workimen drawing a salary between Re. 1 and Rs. 500 :—

From Re. 1 to Rs. 99 .. The minimum :—Rs. 45 per month,
From Rs. 100 to Rs. 160 * *... Rs. 45:plus 52 per cent. of the excess
¥ over Rs. 99, i.e., Rs. 71-8-0 on

; _ a salary of Rs. 150 per morfth.
From Rs. 161 to Rs. 200 ... Rs. 71-8-0 plus 47 per cent. of the
. exceiss over Rs. 150, i.e., Rs. 95 on

a salary of Rs. 200 per m 5
Frog_l Rs. 201 to Rs. 300 ... Rs. 95 phzls 46 per ceni;.lgf th(? Ei']éess
: over Rs. 200, i.e., Rs. 141 on

a salary of Rs. 300.

From Rs. 301 to Rs. 400 T Rs. 141 plus 46 per cent. of the excess
over Rs. 300 ie., Rs. 187 on a

1 salary of Rs. 400. - : -

Between = 'Rs, 401 and: Rs. 187iplus 46 per cent. of the
Rs. 500, - ¢ © excess over Rs. 300, i.c., Rs. 187

; on a salary of Rs. 4

Between Rs. 401 and Rs. 500.  Rs. 187 p]u,‘;) 46 i]){(:l (%81?{; of the
oXCess olvcl‘ Rs. 400, i.e., Rs. 233

: on a salary of Rs. 500. -
Over Rs, 500 ... 46 per’cent. for 5"111:1,1'ri0)30 men and

23 per cent. for bachelors, .



ParrI-] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. . 1466

8. These two Companies as all the other Companies before me have
strenuously urged that the  Times of India’s” rate of dearness. allow-
ance is far too liberal and one that none of the Companies iy this adjudica-
tion can afford to pay as none of them can compare with the  Times
of India” with regard to the extent- of their business, organization,
standing and capacity to pay. The Union has on the other hand argued.
that the demand for dearness allowance at the rate of 40 per cent. of the
basic wage with 2 minimum of Rs. 40 per month was made by it at
a time when the cost of living indexnumber was not as high as it is today
and that the cost of living index number having since risen considerably
the minimum dearness allowance of Rs. 40 per month claimed by it is,
at the present cost of living, inadequate and that it should, therefore,
be permitted to enhance the demand. It has argued that an Industrial
Tribunal has the power, in a fit and proper case, to award something
more than what may have heen demanded by the Union. T am afraid
this contention of the Union cannot be sustained.  An Industrial Tribunal,
though it ntay not-entertain technicalities when they come in the way
of doing substantial justice, is all the same bound by the terms of the
reference to it. The Union at the hearing wanted me to award a mini-
mum dearness allowance at the rate of dearness allowance fixed by the
Industrial Cowt for textile opératives in Bombay (Ref. 1, 4 and 5 of
1946, 1948 I. C. R., Bombay, page 47). This would he going heyond
the terms of the demand and the reference and s such I have no hesita- .
tion in rejecting this plea of the Union. I, however, think that the
minimum’ dearness allowance of Rs. 40 per month claimei by the Union
is reasonable. In fact some of the Companies before me, who were
paying a lower rate of dearness allowance than Rs. 40 per month, have,
during the pendency of this adjudication, raised the minimum dearness
allowance to Rs. 40 per month. Besides, most industrial concerns in
Bomba.y are paying dearness allowanee at ‘the _Bomba.y vte.xt.ile rate.
The minimum of Rs. 40 c]ailner,l by the Union is substantially lower
than the average monthly dearness allowance of Rs. 51 paid during
1948 to the textile workers in Bombay on the average cost of living
index number of 303. The average index number for the last six months
of 1949 is higher than the average index number for the year 1948 with
the vesult ‘that toxtile operatives in Bombay and cmployees in other
engineering and industrial conceins, to whom dc:,\rnc'ss allowance is Paid
according to the textile rate, have, during the last six months, received
higher dearness allowance than even Rs. 51 per month. ~ Though T am
satisfied that the Union’s claim for a minimum dearness allowance of
Re. 40 per month is justified, I am not ed thet its demand for
40 per cent.-of the basic sulary is justified. The employers have argued
that dearness allowanes at 40 per cent. of the salary would work out to
o much higher figure than the rete at which deainess allowance is paid

ao-11 I-L—212




= “‘,@, ; : " 4& . '

67 THE BOM. GOVT, GAZ. EXTRA,, OCT. 13,1949.  [PaRT L%
to the employees in ' Government . seryice in Bombay. The scales of
dearness allowance as recently revised by the Government of Bombay
. payable to its employees in Bombay city are as follows :— ;

* Basic Salary. Daam’éss Allowance.

Re. 1 toRs. 50 - + ... = ‘Rs. 3D per month.

* Rs. 51 to Rs. 100 .. Rs. 45 per month.
Rs. 101 to Rs. 150 ... Rs.50 per month.
Rs. 151 to Rs. 200 ... Rs. 55 per month.
Rs. 201 to Rs. 250 .. Rs. 60 per month.
Rs. 261 to Rs: 300 ... Rs. 60 per month.
Rs. 301 to Rs. 500 ... Rs. 70 per month.
Rs. 501 to Rs. 750 .~ Rs. 75 per month,

9, The Union hasurged, and T think with justification, that the rate
of dearness allowance in profit-making concerns should be higher than
_the dearness allowance paid in Government ov semi-Government services
_where the profit motive is totally absent and has relied upon the reference
in the Report of the Central Pay.Commission about Gevernment not
being a model employer. Tt will, however, be noticed that employees
getting Rs. 61 to Rs. 100 under Government service at present get *
a dearness allowance of Rs. 45 per month which is higher than: the
dearness allowance of Rs. 40 per month demanded by the Union for all
. employees drawing a salary of up to Rs. 100. The majority of the work-
men in these presses will, even under the. revised wage scales whieh
\ * I propose to fix, be drawing monthly salary of less than Rs. 150.
“have also given due’ consideration to the various statements filed by
these Companies shoying the burden that would be imposed upon them
. = 'if the demand of thé Union were to be granted. . The Companies have
stressed before me that whatever-be the rate of dearness allowance
awarded by me they-would have fo pay their other staff not covered by
this adjudication the same rate of dearness allowance if it is higher than
the rate of dearness allowance at present in *force. o

10. These two Companies have laid pecial stress on this argument,.

Company 1, Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd., has filed a statemert (Ex. 82)

- showing that a total burden of Rs. 58,488 would be:imposed upon it if
‘ dearness allowance were to be awarded at the enhanced’ rate demanded

by the Union. Bxhibit 82 shows that the total‘amount of dearness
allowance ab presont paid by the Company amounts to. Rs. 1,14,180

made up as follows :— , e
. Rs.
Annual Wages s el 80 460
Annual Salaries 5 0 0, 2;,720

an95 are in respect of workmen covered by this adjudicdt;iou and
snl.am:s r%\fcr to those monthly paid stafl who are not covered by this
adjudication. The Company has shown that if the rate of deainess



Pary 1,-1'] THE BOM, GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1468
allowance demanded by tho Union were granted the dcarnoss; allowanco
to be paid would be increased to Rs. 1,72,668-0-0 as follows :—

J Rs.
: Annual Wages 5 s 1,12,644
= Annual Salaries g 60,024

11. Company 2, Bombay Samachar Co. Ltd., has filed a similar
sstatement (Eix. 82-A) which shows that if dearness allowance at the rate '
demanded were granted it would impose an additional burden, of

Rs. 43,020. The Company ab present pays a total dearness allowance
of Rs. 91,920 made up of— 2

Rs.

Annual Wages LA 68,280
Aunua?Salaries T b i L 23,640
which would increase to— 7
: Rs.
Annual Wages - . f 82356
. Annual Salaries s o bEGRD

¢ In this Company the increase in the dearness allowance in respect of
workmen covered by this adjudigation would amount to Rs. 14,076
whilst the increase in respect of' salaried staff would amount to
Rs, 28,944, ;

12. I think the Companids are justified in placing before the Tribunal
the figures of the total burden that would be imposed upon them if as
a conscquence of an increase awarded to one section of the employees
the other sections of the employecs not covered by this adjudication
wduld have to be granted the same increases. I have taken this aspect
of the question into account. In the dispute between the Bombay
Municipality and the sweepers and scavengers employed under it, the
Municipality argued that whatever increase would be granted in the
basic pay and in the dearriess allowance to the sweepers would have to
be granted by it to the remaining class IV employees and proportionate
increases to other employees drawing higher salaries. T gave due
counsideration to this aspect in fixing the basic pay and dearness
allowance for the sweepers (1948 I. C. R., Bombay, page 668). I have
given due consideration to this submission of these Companies and have
been considerably influenced by it in fixing the rate of dearness allowance
which I-have awarded. Takmg into due. consideration all the facts
urged before me and all the materials placed at my disposal, T think the
following rate of dearness allowance is a fair rate which should be adopted

. by all the Companies.



e

TR BOM. GOVT. GAZ, EXTRA., OCT. 13,1049, [Parr [

13. ’.l‘ﬂe scalo of dearncss allowance which T propose that these -
Companies should pay is as follows :—: ;

" UptoRs. 100 ... ... Rs. 40 per month.
Re.101toRs, 150, © ... Rs. 40 plus 30 por;cent. of tho
: R salary between Rs. 100 and

Rs. 150, i.e., Rs. 56 ona .salary
of Rs. 150 per month.

Rs. 151 to Rs. 200 ~ ... Rs. 55 plus 25 per cent. of the
) ‘ * salary between Rs. 151 and
Rs. 200, i.e., Rs. 67-8-0 on a

salary of Rs. 200 per month.

Rs. 201 to Rs. 400 ... Rs. 67-8-0 plus 20 per cent. of the
salary hotween Rs. 201 and
Rs. 400, i.e., Rs. 107-8-0 on a’

.. salary of Rs. 400 per month. :

Rs. 400 and over ... Rs. 107-8-0 plus 10 per cont. of
; g - the salary between Rs. 401 and
over per month.

14. Witlf‘ljega,rd to the demand that the rate of dearness allowance
awarded herein shouldbe paid with retrospective effect from st January

- 1947, Mr.. Gagrat and the other learmed Solicitors appearing for the
‘Companies have opposed the demand on the same grounds as they urged

* in opposing a similar demand with regard to the new wage scales prescribed
under this award and for the same reasons as ave stated therein I award
that the new rate of dearness allowance prescribed above should be
granted with retrospective effect from 1st July 1948. I further
award that theso 2 Companies should make fresh calculations on the
basis of the dearncss allowance awarded above for the period from Ist
July 1948 and after deducting therefrom the actual amount of dearness
allowance already paid to the workmen make payment of the arrears
of dearness allowanco thus due within 2 months from the date of the
publication of this Award in tho Official Gazette. The calculation should

" be made to the noarest anna, six pies and over being reckoned as one

anna and. less than 6 pies being omitted. Those cployces of these 2
Companies wha were in service for any period between 1st July 1948
.and the date of publication of this award, but who are not in service on
“the date of payment of this amount; shall on their making a written
application for-the same within 3 months of the publication of this award
in the Official Gazette, be paid the amounts due to them, within
‘a month after the rzceipt of thoir applications by the Company concerned.

16.  Demand No. 5—Leave Demand No. 6 —Holidays.—1I have already
discussed these two demands in paragraphs 34 to 38 of tl.m-gen'cral part

of the award and I direct that my award therein shall ‘be i o
by these Companies. > : s tmrbaoned -



- AR P
« - e

Parr -]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1470

16. Demand No. T—Provident’ Fund.—The Union’s demand is for a
Provident Tund scheme with equal contribution’ by the cmployees
and the CUompanies at the rate of 18 pies’in the rupse. With
regard to the couditions governing the Provident Fund scheme, the
Union demands that an employee should be entitled to payment of the
Company’s contribution togetlier with interest thercon after a raember-
ship-period of five years. However, in the case of death, disability,
1etrenchment and termination of service due to raasons beyond his
control, the members should ha entitled to the Uompany’s contribution
. with interest even before 5 years’ service. The Union demands that
the employees should be given adequate representation on the Board
of Trustees of the Provident Tund through the Union.

17. - In support of this demand the Union in ifis statement of claim
(Ex. 1 and 2) has pointed out that in the Engincering Industry generally
and in certain printing presses in Bombay, contribution to the Provident
Fund is being made at the rate of 18 pies in the rupee. The Union argues
that if the Company’s contribution is made available to the employees
after 5 years’ service it would provide a-check against an unscrupulous
employer terminating the employees’ setvices ‘on frivolous grounds.
The Union relies upon the model rules relating to provident fund for
industrial employees framed by Government in shich in cases where
the employce resigns or leaves employment at his own request otherwise
than by reason of superannuation on medical grounds the Trustees of
the Provident Fuad may, under rule 13 (i-¢) by a majority of two-
thirds members, divect thaé deduttions according fo scales prescribed
below shall be made from the amounts paid into: the subscribers’
account by the employer including interest acciied to the eraployer’s
contribution.

Subscribers oft less than 3 years’ standing—100 per cent.

Subseribers of more than three years” but less than six years’
staiiding—50 per cenb.
Subseribers of more than six years’ bub less than 9 years’ standing—
25 per cont. J
Subscribers of 9 or more years’ standing —Nal.
The Uaion also relicd upon the provision in the said model rules by which |
under rule 2 (1) it is provided that the Provident Fund shall be
-administered by a Board of Trusices formed with-an equal number of
representatives of the cmployer and fhe subscribers.

18. " Both these Companies have Provident Fund Schemes which
came into effect from 1st January 1946 which are compulsory  for
workinen drawing a salary of Rs. 50 per month-and over. Tho rate of
contribution by the employee is 6} per cont. of the monthly basic salary,
i.c. 12 pies inthe rupee with the Cowpanies contributing. an jequal
amount. The rules provide for an e¢mployee to be eubitled to the
Companies’ contribution after 10 ycars’ service. The rules also provide
for equal representation of the workers on the Board of Trustees by

. .



1471 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ, BXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.  [Part [-L

nomination by thé Dircctors of the Companies of two of their
ropresentatives to be selected from a panel of 5 names to be suggested by
the union or in the absence of one by the employecs. Thus the demand
for adequate representation on the Board of Trustees 1 already conceded
under the present rules and the only recommendation. I can make is that
the $ame shall-be continued. The agreement dated 23rd June 1947
with the Rashtrjya Press Kamgar Sangh, which then represented the
workmen, provides that the rate of contribution by the ({‘om]‘)anles shall
be 16 pies in the rupee and the Companies shall contribute an equal
amount. The Companies stated that they had carried out this part of
_ the agreement by raising the rato of contribution to 16 pies in the rupee,
With regard to the period of sexvice after which an employce would be
entitled to the Company’s contribution to the Provident Fund the
agreoment provides for a period of 10 years, unless otherwise provided
for under the rules of the Companics Provident Fund Scheme already in
force. . : : ; : S :
'19. The agreement furthor provided that any member voluntarily
leaving the services of the Companics otherwise than by reason of ill-
health, retrenchment d¢ other causes heyond his control hefore serving
- a period of ten years shall be entitled only to the amount standing to his
credit at the date of his leaving the Company.in respect of,his own
contribution together with intercst carned by Lis own contribution. The
Provident Iund rules of the Companies alicady provide that the full
amount of the employees’ contribution and the Companies’ contribution
with intorest shall be payable to an employee on retirement, resignation
or'discharge if he shall have served the Companies for a period of at least
ten years‘after the Ist day of February 1933 or date of joining the sevice
or if he shall have attained the age of 60 years, or if he shall have been
duly tertified by a medical authority recognised by the -Trustees as
incapacitated for further service, or if his services shall have been
dispensed with in consequence .of reduction or 1eorganisation of
_ostablishment, and not from any fault of his own, or if he dies before the
stipulated period of service mentiongd above. Thus the demand of the
Union that a member should be entitled to the employer’s contribution
withe interest, if- any, before 5 years in the .case of death,
disability, retrenchment or termination of service due to reasons beyond
*his control is already conceded and the only recommendation T can make
on this portion of the demand is that the Companies shall continué to
keep this rule in force.

20. The Companies in their respective written statements have
. pointed out that their Provident Fungd rules have been amended to
comply with the terms of the agreement entered into with the Union on
23rd June 1947. The Companics say that the Provident -Fund rules

«  Woreframed after discussion with the representatives of the Union and the

sc!ml‘ne has been introduced after obtaining the sanction of the Com-
mssioner of Income Tax. The Companies, therefore, objéet to increasing
f.ho rato of contribution from the present rate of §-1 /3 per cent. i,e. 16 ie:
i the rupee to 18 pies in the rupee as demanded by the Ul.liénl, g‘h(-z,‘

'



.

a

Paprl-r]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA.,'OCT. 13, 1949. 1472

Companies point out that in the Tdines of India the rate. of -contribu-
tion to the Provident Fund is'16 pies in the rupee and that the same rate
has been awarded by Industrial Tribunals to employees of leading
- industrial and engineeving concerns in Bombay such as Alcock Ashdown
& Co., Mazagaon Docks Bitd., Tata Oil Mills Co. Lid.; etc. The Com-
panies further point out that in the Calcutta award the rate of congribu-
tion awarded was only 12 pies in the rupee. I think the opposition of the
Companies to increasing the rate of contribution to the, Provident Fund
beyond 16 pies in the rupee, (8-1/3 per cent).. is justified. The rate
©of contribution of 16 pies in the rupee (8-1/3 per cent.) is reasonable and
the Union itséll had agreed to the same by its agreement dated 23rd
June 1947. 1, therclore, recommend that the present rate of contribu-
tion of 16 pics in the rupde both by the members and the Companies
shall be consinued and' shall be applied to all employees—cven those
drawing salary below Rs. 50 per month—and as such the demand-of the
Union for a compulsory contribution of 18 pies in the rupee is rejected.

21. The Unijon supports the deinand that the members should be
entitled to the Tompanits’ contribution” together with interest after
s a membership period of 5 years, by pointing out that under the model
rules relating to Provident Tund ‘or Iudustrial Worlers framed hy the
Government, an employee who has put in mere than three years but
less than six years serviee would be entitled to 50 per cent. of the
employer’s contribution and «n employee who has put in more than six
but less than 9 yeaws’ service would be entitled to 72 per cent. of the
employer’s conirinbution and aiter 9 years to the full 100 per cent. of the
emplo v’ contribution. However, the Companies have pointed oub
that the Union having entered into an agreement on 23rd June 1947
agreeing to the workmen gotting the Companies” eonfribution only after
10 years’ seuvice, they cannot be called upon to change the terms of the
Provident Ifund rules, so coon thercafter.  Cu the other hand the Union
points oub that in the Zimes of India agreement a portion of the
Company’s contribution and interest thereon is made available to
meinbers even after a shork period of 3 years’ service on the following
basis i— i s X

After three years’ continuous satisfactoyy service--25 per cent. .
/9

After 6 years’ continuous sabislactory servive—066-2/3 per cent.
After 9 years’ continuous satisfactory service—l03 per cent, -

22. There are certain other printing presses in Bombay, some of them
in this adjudication, in which the Company’s {ull contribution is payable *
even after 5 years and these terms have been agreed to by some of these
Companies in their agreements with the Union. However it is now a woll
settled prineiple that the minimum peried of service to cutitle an eployee
to claim the full amount of the employers” contrihution must always
Le kept at a level below which it should not be open to an employee
casily to leave one job and seek another. In the case of an employce
who of his own free will leaves the services of the Company the period




-

-

&

1473 THE BOM, GOVT. GAZ EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949,  [Part L

of b years’ sérvice after which he would he entitled ‘to the Qonqmny’s full

contribution appears to me to be too ghort. e sqoul('l in that event

be entitled to only a part of the Company’s contribution. I think th’e
. * fair system would be to ailow payment to a member of the Compa,n_y s
« contribution to.the Providens Fund with interest thereon on the following
- basis.:— . : ;

-
Those who have pub in service of befween & and 7 years—
50 per cent a,
Those who have put inservice of between 7 and 10 years—T75 per cenfl
. Those who have put in over 10 years” service—100 per cent.

iaries under the Provident Fund scheme
are not hefore me, whatever suggestions T make on this demand are only
recommendatory in' nature. I. thercfore. recommend that these two
* companics should so amend their respective Provident Fund rules as to
mcorporate the recommendations made above by lst January 1950.
This intervening periad will be necessary to make the necassary changes
in the present Rules of the Provident Fund and gobting the sanction of
the Conunissioner of Iicome Tax on the samo.

‘Since, however, all the Lenefic

93. Demand No. &—Gratuily—The Union demands that every
employee ehould be paid gratnity after 5 vears' service at the rate of one
monbh’s w
wages, (ratuity should be available to an employee before completion
of b years’ gervice in cases of death, disability, retrenchment and termi-
nation of service due to reasons heyond his control. The Union in its
statement of claim hes argued that gratuity fias come to be regarded as
an integral part of the terms of employment of an industrial worler.
The Union argues that evea in the event of denth and disability

¥

the amount of giatuity should not be less thafl 6 months’ wages -

irrespective of the length of service put in.

24, These two Companies have opposed this demand and in their °

- written statements (Exhibits i and 2) have argued that gratuity is an ex-
gratia payment ond that, therefore, it is neither competent nor proper
for the Union to make an Tndusiziel Dispute over this demand. The

| Je = LT - o QL s ) 5
Companies have contended that the payment is extraneous to the rules

of service and the Companies were not prepared to treat is as an obliga-
tion on the part of the employer to pay it when the employees demand
it as of right. L ;

25. As obsorved by the_loaincd Industrial Teibunal Mr. D. G. 2

.Kame‘r.'k;?r, *the grant of g
hias now beon genorally recog 3
ta bo coneadod by an employer woened o Lis employ
5 of 1947, 1943 LC.R. Bombay, p ) Tt is too late in the day
icx employers to argue that gratuity is an ox-gratia payment made
by the emplayer oub of the largenoss of his heart and to Z]uny that a
demand for the payment of geatuity cannot be mads a subject-matter

atuity in additicn  to Provident Fund
d a5 a very fair and dosirable benefit

ages for cach yeusr of service with o minimum of six months’ °

57 (AT, IT



'PART I-] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, ~ 1474

of an industrial dispute, as these companies have sought to do in _this
adjudication. “Thave not the least hesitation in holding that a demand
for gratuity is a demand relating to the terms and conditions of employ-
ment and, therefore, it can certainly be made the subject matter of
an industrial dispute. Companies that are well established and are
in sound financial position cannot he allowed ,to refiise this claim of
their workmen. "These two Companies, I am satisfied, are in a sound
and flourishing financial condition and can ‘well afford to grant their
workmen this desirable retirement benefit in addition to the Provident
Fund. From the statements showing the financial condition of these

. two Companies since 1934, filed before me, I am more than satisfied .

that both these Companices can casily afford to grant this additional
retitement benefit to their workmen. In fact'both these Companies
have already recognised the desirability of a form of gratuity inasmuch
as they have in existance a scheme of gratuity known as the Deposit
Scheme. These two Companies have filed a joint statement under the
signature of their Managing Ditector (Ex. 2-B) wherein they state
that after the liquidation of the old company, the Bombay Chronicle
Co. Ltd. was formed on 10th November 1926 and the Bombay Samachar
Co. Ltd. was-incorporated on 16th April .1928. Mr. Cama purchased
the holdings of these companies on 1st February 1933 since which date
he has been the Managing Director of the said companies. In August
1945 these two companies introduced a Deposit-Scheme whereby every
employce of the two companies was to be paid multiple of his salary
as on 31st December 1943 according to the number f years of service
such employees* had put in prior to August 1945 at the rate of one
month’s basic salary for every year of service put in by him less deduction
by way of income tax. The first payment to the Deposit Schem¢ was
made by the Company on 10th August 1945 at the rate of one-third of
the total basic salary to be paid to the employees under the said scheme
and the remaining two-thirds was paid on Ist August 1946 and such
payments have been credited to the employees’ deposit account. It
was agreed that the amount standing to the credit of each employee
would be paid to him on his retirement from service but in no event:
earlier than Ist August 1949 with interest thercon at the rate of 3 per cent.
per annum till payment. As will be seen no part of the said deposit
was paid or contributed by any employee. -These two companies have,
without prejudice to their contentions raised in the written statements,
urged that in the event of the Tribunal awarding payment of gratuity
the existence of the above-mentioned Deposit Scheme should be taken
into account and the period of service during which the employee would
get the benefit »f the Deposit Scheme should be excluded from the
computation of the period of service of the employees at the date of
retirement and if the maximum period was satisfied then no further
or other payments as and by way of gratuity should be awarded to such
employees. 2

26. As'will be seen the benefit of this Deposit Scheme goes only to
those employees who at the date of formation of this scheme had served

wo-m1 I-1—213 ¥ ;



' 1475 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [ParT I-L,

these Companies between 1933 and 1945 and would not apply to
-employees who joined the Companies thereafter. The Deposit Scheme,
also differs from the usual scheme of gratuity inasmuch’as it provides'
for payment in the maximum-of only 12 months’ wages and not of
15 months’ wages as is usually granted in a scheme of gratuity. Besides
the amount of gratuity to be paid is under this Deposit Scheme.calculated
at the salary of the employée as on 31st December 1943 and not on the

date of his retirement. ‘

27. As I have already stated both these Companies can well afford
to frame schemes of gratuity. After due ‘consideration I award that
these two Companies shall pay gratuity on the following basis :—

(1) On the death of an employee while in the service of the Com-
pany or on his physical or mental disability to continue further in
- service—One month’s salary or wages. for each year of continuous
service, subject to a maximum of 15 months’ salary or wages "to be
paid. to his heirs or assigns or-to the disabled employee, as the case

may be.

(® On retirement or resignation of an employee after 15 years
of continuous service—Fifteen months’ salary or wages.
(3) On termination of services by the Company :—

{a) On completion of ten years of continuous service and over—
One month’s salary or wages for each completed year of service,
but not more than 15 months’ salary or wages. A

(b) On completion of 9 years of continuous service—Seven
months’ salary or wages. :

(c) On vompletion of eight years of continuous service—Six
»months’ salary or wages. 5

(d) On completion of 7 years of continuous service—Five months’

. salary or wages. : :

(€) On_completion of 5 years but less than 7 years of continuous

service—Four months’ salary or wages.

28. * Gratuity shall not be payable to any employee who is dismissed
for gross misconduct. Salary or wages for the purpose of calculat-
ing gratuity shall be the average ‘salary’ or wages, exclusive of
allowances, during the 12 months next>previous to death, disability,
retirement, resignation or termination, as the case may be. The
Company may in its discretion grant gratuity in excess of the above,
The Scheme of Gratuity awarded shall come into force on the date of
the publication of this award inthe official Gazetteand all the past
services of the present employees of these Companies shall be taken
into account. Gratuity on the above basis shall be granted to all
persons who ceased to be in the service of these Companies (except
for gross misconduct) after the date of the reference of this dispute
to adjudication, i.e., 1lth June 1948. From the amount of gratuity
to be paid to any workmen, the principal amount (without interest)
credited to his account in the Deposit Scheme shall be deducted. If



W

ParrI-] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949. 1476

the principal amount standing to the credit of al;y employee in the
Deposit Scheme shall be higher than the amount to be paid to him under
the above scheme of gratuity, he shall be paid the former amount
only.

29. Demand No. 9—Pension.—The demand is that after completion
of 20 yeafs’ service, every employee who desires to accept pension
instead 6f gratuity should be entitled to pension at the rate of 50 per cent.
of wages for 26 days for the daily rated and a month’s wages for the
monthly rated of the last month of his service provided that if he
is declared unfit by qualified medical opinion he should be entitled
to it after 10 years of service. As will be seen, the demand is with
regard to those employees who. would like to have pension instead of
. a lump sum gratuity paid to them on retirement. This demand,
would, therefore, apply only against those Companies to whose
“workmen a scheme of gratuity is- granted. Though this would be a
desirable system of granting retirement benefit, this demand was not
urged seriously at the hearing, because beyond réading the statement
of claim no argunfents were advanced in support of it. Pension at
the rate of 509, of the last salary drawn is claimed after only 20 years’
-service whilst in Government service a pension of 50 per cent. of salary
is not earned after so short a period of service., This demand is rejected
against these two and all the rest of the Companies.

30. Demand No. 10—Bonus.—In paragraph 4 of the Companies’
written statement (Ex. 1 and 2) it is stated <as follows :—* both
these Companies are sister companies and the printing and publishing of
the aforesaid newspapers, (Bombay Chronicle, Bombay Sentinel, March
and the Bombay Samachar) are done under one roof in the same
building, and there has been interconnection hetween the workers of
the said two companies and in view of that one written statement on
both the Companies has been filed . The agreement dated 23rd June
1947 arrived at between these two Companies and their workmen as then
- represented by the Rashtiiya Press*Kamgar Sangh was one agrecment
signed on behalf of both the Companies by their Common Managing
Director, Mr. M. N. Cama. At the hearing too the cases of both these
Companies were argued together. The written statement of the
Companies on this demand is in absolutely identical tetms. The
Companies have also been paying bonuses identically since 1943 as will
. be seen from the following table :—

.

Bombay Chronicle Co., Ltd.

Year. Bonus paid.

1943 ...3 months’ wages.
1944 ...3 months’ wages.
1945 ...4 months’ wages,
1946 ...3 months’ wages. .

1947 ...2} months’ wages.



>

1477 'THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.  [Pagt I-L
4 ’ Bombay Samnackar Co. Ltd.

Year. g Bonus ;mid.
1943 we  w. - .3 months’ wages.
1944 ] months’ wages.
1945 ...4 months’ wages.

- 1946 .. .3 months’ wages.
1947 ...2% months’ wages.

- 31. At the hearing on behalf of both the Companies it was urged
that the half month’s basie wage paid by both the Companies as provided
forin clause (2) of the agreement on the question of wages should be
treated as payment towards bonus. At the hearing, Mr. M. N. Cama |
stated that these two Companies were paying bonus withou't any relation
to the actual profits mads by the Companies in any year. Mr. Cama
statod that bonus was being paid by these two Companies without
* reference to the profits of the previous year’s working but in anticipation
of the profits to be made in the current year. Mr. Cama at the hearing
bofore me on 21st September 1948 stated that the Bombay Chronicle Co.,
Ltd., and the Bombay Samachar Co., Ltd., were quite prepared to pay
three months® bonus each for the yoar 1947, but as the other Companies
were, nob, theso two Companies in addition to paying 2% months’ basic
wages as Bonus, paid half a month’s basie wages as a gesture of goodwill
ahove referred to and provided for in the agrecment. Looking at the
texms of the agreemént, I have not the least hesitation in holding that
* the half month’s wage refemed fo therein was paid by these two

Companies as compensation for the low wages then being paid by these

Companies pending. revision of the wage scales by the Award of the

Tribunal. Both the Companies have furnished me figures of the net

profits made by them since 1934, The Companies have requested that

I should keep this information as confidential and I am therefore not

at liberty to disclose the figures of the net profits made by each of these

Companies since 193¢ or to discuds them in the award. Suffice it to

say that during cach of the last four years 1944, 1945, 1946 and 1947,

both the Bombay Chronicle Co., Lid., and the Bombay Samachar Co.,

Ltd., mm,ie substantial net profits. The Bombay Chronicle Co., Ltd., made

a nob annual profit of more than its paid up shaze capital and declared

dividend to its shareholders for the years 1945, 1946 and 1947

approximating to more than 76%, of the Company’s paid-up share capital.

Similarly, the Bombay Samachar Co., Ltd., made an average annual

net profit of more than 45%, of its sltare capital during the four years
1944 to 1947, During 1947, it made a nob profit of over 509, of its

paid up share capital and declared dividend to its sharcholders of more
than 35% of its paid-up share capital. The Bombay Clironicle Co.,

Ltd., has a bustantial Capital Reserve and Dupreciation Fund. It has

also made good provisions for Bad and Doubtful Debts. The Bombay

Sqmachar Co., Ltd., also has a satisfactory amount standing to the

oredit of its Capital Resorve fund and has built up a substantial



-

- Parr I-x] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1478

Depreciation Fund. On the whole, the financial condition of both
these companies under the able management. of their capafe Managing
Director, Mr. M. N. Cama, is today in a sound position. :

32. As regards the accounts for the year 1948, the Bombay Chronicle
Co., Ltd., has placed before me its approximate profit and loss account
for the year ending 31st -December 1948. The figures stated therein
however are approximate. The accounts of the Bombay Samachar
Co., Ltd., for the year 1948 are not yet available. Though eight months
have gone by since the Company’s financial year. was over, the Company
is not in a position to give me even the approximate estimate of the
results of its working during 1948. It should also be remembered that
these two Companics are sister Companies and their working is inter-
connected. In the circumstances, the real financial working for any
year can only be known when the accounts of Loth the Companies are
placed together. * Each of these two Companies has paid two months’
basic wages as bonus for 1948 one month’s bonus was paid in June and
the other in October 1948. [n December 1948, the Company also paid
one month’s basic wages as Independence Day Bonus in settlement of
the demand for the same being additional demand No. 1 dealt with
hereafter. Since the Balance Sheets of both these Companies for the
year 1948.are not hefore me, I am nof in a position to decide upon the
amount of bonus to be paid by either of these Companies for the year
1948, and the demand for the same is therefore kept in abeyance.

33. Now as regards the bonus for the year 1947, the Union demands
that three months’ basic wage with dearness allowance should be declared.
The Companies have opposed this demand and have rightly pointed
out that the Union’s demand. for a general declaration that three month’s
basic wages with dearness allowance should be awarded as bonus for all
future years is unténable. Bonus cannot be awarded for future years
without knowing the financial position of the Company or the profits
made by it.in any particular year. However, there can be no difficulty
about the bonus to be awarded for the year 1947, as that financial year
had been completed at the time the dispute herein was raised and all
the '‘Companies herein including these two Companies have conceded
the position that the question of the amount of the bonus to be paid
for 1947 was in dispute and was to be decided by the Tribunal. As
already stated, both these Companies have made very substantial profits
.during 1947. They have each paid 2} month’s b#sic wages as bonus
for that year. I consider that inadequate. * As stated above, these

" Companies were prepared to pay three month’s basic wage as bonus
for 1947. The half month's wage was paid to make up for the low scale
of basic wages prevailing in the Company upto the time the agreement
was entered into. I, therefore, direct that subject to the followjng =
conditions all employees whether permanent or temporary who have
worked in these two Companies shall be given bonus equivalent to } of
their basic earning in 1947 (i. e. for 3 months) :—

(1) Employees who have worked for less than 75 working days
and more than 32 working days shall be granted a honus to the extent



1479 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949,  [Parz I-L

of 50 per cent. and employees who have worked for 32 days or
less shall Rot be paid any bonus. : $

(2) Any employee who has been dismissed for misconduct in 1947
shall not be entitled to any bonus even if he has worked for more than
32 days. :

(3')yBonus shall be calculated on .earnings (exclusive -of dearness

allowance and bonuses paid during the period) from lst January
to 31st December 1947. s 1

(4) - From the amount thus calculated, the payments made to the
workmen in the year 1947 by way of annual bonus (24 month’s basic
wages as stated by the Companies) should be deducted and the balance
shall he paid to the employces within a month from the publication
of this award: in the official Gazctte.

(5) Persons who are eligible for bonus but who.are not in the
service of the Company shall be paid in one lump sum on or before
31st December 1949. In such cases, claims in writing should: be
submitted to the Manager of the  Companies. .

34, Demand No. 11 Grace Time—Award as stated in paragraphs
39 to 41 of the general Award.

- 35. Demand No. 12 Full Compensation.—Award as stated in
paragraphs 42 and 43 of the general Award.

36. Demand No. 13—Promotions.—Award as stated in paragraphs 44
and 45 of the general Award.

37." Demand No. 14—Permanency.—Award as stated in paragraphs 46
to 48 of the generzzl Award. x .

38. Demand No. 15—=Service Record.—Award as stated in paragraphs .
49 to 51 of the general Award.

39. Demand No. 16—Information on Pay Slips and Envelopes. De-
mand No. 17—Monthly Record Ticket.—The awards on these two demands
are as stated in paragraphs 52 and 53 respectively of the general Award.

in paragraphs 54 and 50 of the general Award.

41. Demand No.‘19—Benq[ils. Demand, No. 26—Ezisting Rights.—-
No orders can be passed on these two demands as they are vague
and general for reasons stated in paragraph 56 of the general Award.

40. Demand Np. 18—Notices, Memos, Forms, etc—Award as stated

42. Demand No.. 20—OQutdoor Allowancc.—Award as stated in
paragraph. 57 of the general Award. E

43. Demand No. 21—Rules—Demand rejcéted being too" general
for reasons stated in paragraph 58 of the general Award.

44, Demand No.22—Contract L(z_baur.;—A\vard as stated in paragraphs
59 to 61 of the general Award. °



ParrI-1] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1480

45. Demand No. 23—Lien on the Job.—Award as stated in paragraphs -
62 and 63 of the general Award. 4

. 46. Deimand No. 25—Tcrmz'nation,.of Service.—Award as stated
in paragraphs 64 to 66 of the general Award.

41 Additional Demand No. I—Independence Day Bonus—The first
of the additional demands against Cos. Nos. 1 and 2is with regard to
one months’ wages as Independence Day bonus. On this demand
after a considerable discussion the parties on 2nd December 1948
recorded the following arrangement :—

“ After hearing Mr. M. N. Cama on the demand and on the Union
stating to the Tribunal that the strike, which preceded Independence
Day (15th August 1947) and which resulted in the special Independence
issues of the Bombay Chronicle and the Bombay Samachar not
appearing as planned on the Independence Day, was, in the
circumstances, not proper and should not have been resorted to
and at the suggestion of the Tribunal that out of regard to the sterling
contribution made by the Bombay Chronicle and the Bombay
Samachar in the fight for Independence, it was an appropriate
occasion for these companies to pay Independence Day bonus to
their workmen, Mr. M. N. Cama, the Managing Director of the
Companies, has generously agreed to pay one month’s basic salary

* as Independence Day bonus to thosein'the service of the Companies
on 15th August 1947 on the usual terms on which the annual bonuses
are paid by the Companies. : i
48. It was further agreed that the Union should issue handbills

to the workmen explaining the above settlement in terms agreed to
I was informed by the parties that they have acted accordingly and
_that the Company has paid Independence Day bonus to its employers
upon the Union issuing handbills explaining the settlement and its
terms. No award is, therefore, necessary on this demand.

49. Additional Demand No. 2—Compensation to comipositors for
_reduction tn working hours.—The demand is for compensation to composi-
tors for reduction in working hours. The Union argueg that the present
demand arose out of an error on the part of the companies in calculating
the amount of compensation that was agreed to be paid to the workmen
in the news department by an agreement entered into between tha
Companies and the Rashtriya Piess Kamgar Sangh which was thon
representing the workmen. It appears that from® st August 1946
consequent upon the reduction in the working hours provided by the
Factories Act, the Company from 1st August 1946 started paying the
compositors an allowance of 25 per cent. of the wages to compensate for
the reduction in the working hours. This was in additien to the dearness
allowance of 25 per cent. of the wages, called tompo‘r'ary' allowance.



1481 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ, EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949. [ParT I-L

. Thus an allowance of 50 per cent. of the basic wages was paid to the
" workeis. In May 1947 a request was made to the management by
M. Shantilal H. Shal, who then represented the Rashtriya Press Kamgar
Sangh, that the said compensatory allowance of 25 per cent. of the wages
should be consolidated into the wages and that the dearness allowance
. of 25 per cent. should be calcalated on the thus consolidated amount.

Accordingly on 10th May 1947 an agreement was reached between the

companics and Mr. Shantilal H. Shah to the effect that 20 per cent. of

the basic wages should be added to the salary in place of the 25 per cent.
compensatory allowance and that dearncss allowance of 25 per cent.
should be paid on'the total wages constituted of the original wages and
20 per cont. addition made to the same. Tt scems that the compensatory
allowance was reduced to 20 per cent. as otherwise the total earnings
previously constituted by the payment of 50 per cent. allowance on the
basic wage would be oxceeded. The Union argues that the said agreement
of 10th May 1947 proceeded on an ervor inasmuch as in April 1947, the
management of these two Companies had arrived at an agreement with
the Rashtriya Press Kamgar Sangh whereby dearness allowance was.
to be paid from March 1947 at the rate of 25 per cent. of the wages or
Rs. 30 per month, whichever was higher. This agreement was of an
interim nature and-was to remain in operation pending the outcome of
the deliberations of the joint conference of the representatives of the
managements of a number of presses and the representatives of the
employees which were then in progress. At the said conference it was
agreed that dearness allowance at the rate of 25 per cent. of the wages sub-
ject to a minimum of Rs. 35 per month should be paid as from 1st April
1947. The Union argues that the crror in the agreement of 10th May 1947
thus consistsd in reducing the compensatory allowance from 25 per cent.
t0 20 per cent. before consolidating it to the wages. Since all the workers
concerned in this demand earned a salary of léss than Rs. 100 as wages, -
_they were entitled to a fixed and not percentage dearness allowance at
the time the agreement of 10th May 1947 was entered into and, therefore,
the dearncss allowance of 25 per cent. agreed to was irrelevant to the
consolidation of compensatory allowance in the basic wages. To take
an illustration, under-the agreement of 10th May 1947 a workman
gotting a basic wage of Rs. 60 per month would get Rs. 60 plus 20 per cent.

plus 25 per cent. of (Rs. 60 plus 20 per cent.), which is equal to Rs., 60

plus Rs. 12 plus Rs. 18, i. e. Rs. 90.- The error in this calculation is

that since the worker was entitled to a fixed dearness allowance of Rs. 30,

which was later increased to Rs. 35, any addition of the compensatory

allowance to the wages must be at 25 per cent. The worker should thus
have earned Rs. 60 plus 25 per cont. plus Rs. 30, i. e. Rs. 105. The

Union, therefore, submits that the 5 per cent. cut in the compensatory

allowance was unjustified and should, therefore, be restored from

July 1947, .

00. The Companics have opposed this demand and have argued that
they have caréfilly carried out the terms of the agreement of 10th
May 1947. : : .




.wParr I-] . THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1482

entered into with the Rashtriya Press Kamg'lr " Sangh.. The
Compa.mes argue that what the Union is now seeking by this domand to
-do is to set aside the agreement and to improvggupon the terms thereof.
Tho Union’s contention is not that the Companies havé not correctly
carriod out the terms of the agrecment but that the torms of the agreo--
ment agreed to by the Compamcs and the then Union, were r\,ally not
beneficial to tho workmen and did not take into account the increased
dearnoss allowance which was granted to the workmen as a result of the
minimum ‘dearncss allowance having been fixed at Rs. 30 per month in
April 1947. T am afraid the Union’s demand must fail inasmuch as it
is seeking o go behind the terms of an agreement arrived at by the Union-
that then represented the workmen and the Companics. I was told
at the hearing that the total amount involved would be a very small sum
affecting a {ew workmen in the News Departmentonly. The demand is to
alter the texms of an agreement alrcady carried out by the Compunics
I do not feel I would “be justified in granting the dexmnﬂ which is,

* therefore, rejected. A

51. Additional demand No. 3—Dismissal of four workers.—The

Union demands that an agreement alleged to have heen entered into
by the Companies with the nion regarding arbitration in the matter of -
the dismissal of four employees from the Metrix and Routing Depart-
ments should be acted upon and the employees concerned should be
paid from the date of their discharge. According to the Union the
four employees concerned Bir. Pervez R. Mistry of the Metrix Depart-
ment, Mr. Dinshaw D. Khambatta, Mr. Xecki D. Elavia and Mr. Patel
of the Routing Dcpartment, were told when they were originally
employed that they would have to work for only four hours per day.
Upon the Factory Inspector’s suggestion to the Companics that the
number of kours of work in the Metrix and Routing Departments should
be fixed, the Companies asked these workmen to ‘work for 8 hours a
day Wi(h cffect from ist Fanuz’gy 1947 but they refused to do so and ex-
pressed their willingness to-have the services terminated, whereupon they

~ wero askegd to take their dues from the Time Keeper. Only one of the
workmen, namely Mr. V. V: Patel, took his‘dues but the others declined
to do so. Thexeupon notices were served upon the workmen on 31st
December 1946 terminating their services with efiect from that day,
the Company paying them one month’s salary in lieu of notice.
The Union has sought to argue that during the war there was only four
hours’ work in these dovnrtmcnbs as the number of editions v a8, because
.of shortage of peper, restricted. The Bombay Chionicle and the
Bombay Samackar are printed on a rotary machine. The employees
of thé stereotype department, in which there are casters, routers and
metrix makers, are employed on a full time basis. There is no separate
_department known as the Metrix department. The stereotype depart-
ment works only when the rotary machino is ahout to work, as this depart-
ment is concerned with preparing plates to he fitted on to the rotary
machine.” This department, th(,tewu,, works only about an hour or
two before the actual starting time of flm ropary machine,

MO-IIT I-L—214



1483 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [Parr I-L

52, Mr. M. N. Cama, the Managing Director of these two Companies
stated in his evidence before me that it was not true, as alleged by the
workmen, that they had been engaged to do work for only four hours
a day and that the salary”that was being paid to them was on that basis.
He stated that when the workmen worked for longer hours than four
hours a day on occasions such as when the Divali number of the Bombay
Samachar or the Panchang was being printed on the rotary machine,
they were not paid any extra allowance. According to Mr. Cama,
two of the workmen, Mr, Mistry and Mr. Elavia had stated to him that
they were not prepared to work for 8 hours a day. Similarly
Mr. Khambatta, one of thefour dismissed workmen, refused to work
for 8 hours and left. In actual practice they would not have been asked
to work for more than four hours, but it was necessary for the
Companics to take anundertaking from them to work for 8 hours a day
as the Factory Inspector was insisting on their hours of work heing fixed
as required under the Factories Act. The case of the workmen is that
they were prepared to work for 8 hours a day but insisted that their
salaries should he increased because the hours of work were to be fixed
at 8 hours a day. ;

53. On the evidence'I am not satisfied that when the workmen
were engaged they were told that they would have to work for only
four hours a day and that the salary they were being paid was on the
basis of a four hours day. It appears to me that they were to work
the same number of hours as were being worked by the other workmen
in the rotary department, but that as in actual practice their duties
involved only four hours’ work they had come to regard their working .
day as of four hours only. The fact that when the Chronicle Weekly,
the annual number of the Samachar and the Panchang, were printed
they worked for longer hours than four hours a day without claiming
or being paid overtime shows that their contention is not correct. I think
tlie Companies were justified in terminating the services of these work-

men. The Companies have filed 2 statemeht showing what amount
" is due to-each of these workmen (Exhibit 37) by way of his earned wages,
notice pay, deposit and Provident Fund dues and the Companics
offered to pay the same, to those of them as had not collected their
dues. If the workmen have not drawn their dues they should be paid
the same within a month from the date of publication of this award
in the official Gazette. The demand as made, however; is rejected.

bd. Additional demand No. 4—OQvertime in Metriz; Department—The
Union demands that employees in the Metrix Department, who a.fe
given split shifts should be paid overtime as their total hours of work
in a day ‘exceed normal working hours. The Union in its statement of
-claim points out; that the employees in the Metrix Department have to
work from 12 noon to 5 p.m. and from midnight to 5 a.m. thus putting
1n a total of 10 hours of work. They are, however, not pa{d any overtime
allowance although their hours of work exceed by three hours the normal
‘working hoursin aday. The Union, therefore, demands that the workers

-



Parr I-t] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1484

in the Metrix Department should be paid overtime allowance as from
1st July 1947 when the 42 hours-a-week was agreed to. :

55. The Companies in their written statement (Exhibit 2-A) have
stated that there are only 3 workmen in the Metrix Department who do
work in both shifts to whom in order to bring about an adjustment in
the hours of work, 14 days’ holiday in a week is allowed instead of one day
erijoycd by the other workmen. The third workman is a Muccadam who
puts in less hours than the other 3 workmen. The Companies said that
these workmen were paid more wages by reason of their having to work
in two shifts. However, no statements were filetl nor was any evidence
led to prove this statement of the Companies. These Companies argue
that the weckly working hours in the Indian presses are 48 hours and
not 42 hours in the week. It is surprising that these Companies should
make the statement inasmuch as before the Monari Committee in which
the Managing Director of these two Companies took a leading part, it was
unanimously agreed by press employers and representatives of the worlk-
men that the weekly working hours should be 42 hours and that overtime
after 42 hours uptil 48 hours in the week should be paid at the normal
rate and thereafter at the rate fixed by the Factories Act. Itissu rprising,
therefore, that these Companies should argue that overtime for
these workmen should be calculated only after 48 hours in the week.
These two Companies have not denied that these workmen in the Metrix
.department are working in two shifts, from 12 noon to 5 p-m% and from
mid-night to 5 a.m. as stated by the Union in its statement of claim.
No evidence was led nor were any statements filed to show that the work-
men in the Metrix Department are being paid higher wages than what
other workmen are being paid. Thave, therefore, no hesitation in award-
ing that the workmen in the Metrix Department, .who are asked to do
work in two shifts, should be paid overtime over 42 hours a week uptil 48
hours at the normal rates and after 48 hours at 1} times the normal wages
upto 31st March 1949 and thereafter at double the rates as provided for
by the Factories Act, 1948. They should be paid at this rate for the
period from 1st July 1948. The. extra half day’s holiday, if granted
to any workmen during this period, should be taken into account in
determining the extra hours of work. I, therefore, award payment
to these workmen on the basis stated above from 1st July 1948 and the
‘amounts thus due to the workmen shall be paid within two months of
the publication of this award in the official Gazette.

56. The award is directed to be submitted to Government. No
order as to costs.

Sate M. MERCHAL\‘T;.
o : Industrial Tribunal,
K. R. WAzKRAR, 2 :
Secretary. .
Bombay, 28th September 1949.



i 1485 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949.  [ParT i-L.

BEFORE Mg. SALIM M. MERCHANT, INDUSTRIAL
ot 'TRIBUNAL, BOMBAY.

ADJUDICATION'
AJ-IT. No. 35 of 1948.

BETWEEN - .
The Express Newspapers Ltd..,'Bombay (Company No. 3)
| DI it Jn
.The workmen employed under it.

In the matter of an industrial dispute regarding recongnition of the
Union, Union- Shop, Wages, “Dearness Allowance, Lcave,
Holidays, Pension, Bonus, ete. etc.

Mr. C. C. Shah and Mr. K. L. Talsania of Messrs. Munchershaw B.
Chothia & Co., Solicitors, for the Express Newspapers Litd.

iy, K. K. Khadilkarinstructed by Mr. D. 5. Nargolkar, Vice-President,
and Mr. Vinayak Purohit, General Sccretpry, Bombay = Press.
Employees™ Union, for the workmen. :

AWARD

2 Part II :
Txpress Newspapers Ltd. owns and -conducts in Bombay threc
newspapers, viz. The National Standard, an English morning
daily, The Sunday “Standard, an English weekly, and The
Lokasatia, a Marathi morning daily, which was.started in January
1948, The head office of. the Company is in Madras. There are
108 workmen working in tho® English section (Exhibit 8) and 74
workmen  working in tho Marathi section (Exhibit-13); The
working of the Bombay offico of Tixpress MNewspapers, Itd. for the
yoars 1945-46 and 1946-47 has shown g loss. It is the head office
of the Company at Madras that has been working at’ a profit and
the Bombay and Calcutta offices have heen working at a substantial
loss, This Company was'also served with a notice of demand dated
Isb April 1948 by the Union, after which the dispute was-
-poferred to adjudication: T shall now deal with the
sariatim.

°

demands

- 2. Demand No. 1—Recognition of Uiion—The demand js rojocted
for' reasons stated in paragraplis 15 and 16 of my award on the goneral
domands. pahS ; : ] .

3. Demand No.2—Union }‘y'lmp.~ “The demand is rejeche
stated in paragraphs 17 to 19 of my award on the ]

&

1 for reasons
general demands.



- Parr I} THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, - 1486

4. Demands No, 3 and 24—Wage Scales and Scales of Pay for Lino
Operators—I award that the wage scales prescribed by me in the
general award shall apply with retrospective effect from 1st July 1948
and the adjustment of the present salavies into the new wage scales
shall be made on the basis provided therin. The calculation and
payment of the amounts due to the workmen of: this Company
shall be made in the manner and within the period provided for
in the general award. :

5. Deinand No. 4—Dearness Allowance.~This Company pays
dearness allowance at the rate of 30 per cent. of the basic salary with
a minimum dearness. allowance of Rs. 35 per month. The
Compqnv in its written statement (u.\leit 3) has submitted that the
rate of dearness allowance it is paying is fair and reasonable and
thit 1t is unable to agree to the rate of dearness allowance
claimed by the Union. At the hearing My, C. €. Shah, the learned
Attorney for the Company; argued that the Company had recently
revised its scoles of pay and that payment of dearness allowance
at the rate demanded by the Union would throw a heavy burden
on this Company whose financial position is™ not satisfactory, As
already \,.\pl'n'\cd the minimum Luuncw Allowance of Rs. 35 bemg
granted by this Company is, - ip my ommon, inadequate  and
nceds to be raised to Rs. 40 per month. I, thevefore, award that
the Company shall pay a minimum de arness allowance of Rs. 40

- per month.” : :

6. The Company is paying dearness allowance at a uniform rato of
30 per cent. of the, basic salary with a minimum of Rs. 35 per month.
Since I have raised the minimum to-Rs. 40 per month the dearness
allowance which will be paid to workmen drawing a salary . of Rs. 100
would be Rs. 40 or 40 per cent. of his salary. The Union demands that
there should be a uniform rate of 40 per cent. of the basic salary with
a minimum of Rs. 40. I think that would be too heavy a burden to place
on this Company. In my award of dearness allowance against Com-
panies 1 and 2, T have allowed the minimum dearness allowance- of
Rs. 40 per month plus 30 per cent. of the basic salary between Rs. 101 °

~and 150 and thereafter a progressively lower percentage. Since I have
increased the minimum dearness allowance, I think I would be justified
in granting the same percentage increases as I have granted to workers
of Companies 1 and 2. T, therefore, award that th)s Company shall
grant dearness allowance at the same rate as has heen awarded to the
workmen-in.Companies 1 and 2 in Part I of the Award. The dearncss
allowance shall for the reasons stated in the award against Companies

1 ‘and 2 be granted with retrospective effect from lst July 1948. T
furthcr award that this Company shall make fresh calculation on the
basis of the dearness allowance awarded above for the period from Igt
July 1948 and after deducting the actual amount of dearness allowance -
already paid to the employees make payment of the arrears of dearness
-allowance thus due within two months from the date of the pubhcatxon

«



1487 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.  [Part I-L

of this award in the Official Gazelte. The ‘calculation is to be made
to the nearest anna, 6 pies and over being reckoned as one anna and less
than G pies being omitted. Those employces of this Company who
were in service for any period hetween 1st July 1948 and the date of
publication of this award but who are not in service on th‘e d:}te of pay-
ment of this amount shall, on their making a written application for the.
same within three months of the publication of this award in the Official
Gazelte, be paid the amounts thus due within a mouth of the receipt

of their applications.

7. Demand No. 5—Leave.—Demand No. 6—Holidays.—I have
already discussed these two demands in paragraphs 34 to 33 of my
award on the genoral demands and 1 direct that my award therein shall
be implemented by this Company. '

8. Demand No. 7—Provident I'und.—Against this Company also the -
Union has made the same demand witl regard to Provident Fund as
it bas made afainst Corapany Nos. 1 and 2 aud it has advanced the same -
arguments in support thereof. 1t is, therefore, not necessary for me
to deal with the samie. The Company in it: written statement argues
that its Provident Fund Scheme (Exhibit 6 to the Compauy’s written
statement) whicn has been in force sinc:s Septembsar 1946 is reasonable
and it submits thet it is not in a position to agree to anything more
than what is provided for in the said scheme. It may here be noted
that this Company’s provident fund is known as  the Express News-
papers Ltd. (Madras) Provident Fund,” and the.cemplogees of the
Company at Madras, Bombay and Calcutta are all members of the same
fund. Thus the rules of the common Tund govern the employees of
the Company not only at Madras but also at Bombay and Calcutta.
‘Tne Company has argued that if the Tribunal awards any changes i1

. the Company’s Provident Fund rules they would affect the Company’s
- employees at Madras and Calcutta, whose case *is not before this
Tribunal. Rules 10, 11 and 12 of the Company’s Provident Fund relate
to the employees’ subscription to the Fund. Rule 11 runs.as follows :—

* The subscription from employees drawing Rs. 20 per month and
less shall be 10 per cent. from cmployees drawing Rs. 50 per month
* and less but more than Rs. 20 per month, it shall be 74 per cent. and
from employees drawing more than Rs. 50 per month, 5 per cent. of
. theiv salavy. ” :
The subscription is reckoned on the substantive pay of the subscribars
while on duty and leave allowance actually drawn by him whilé on leave.
It will thus be seen that for the lowest salary group of employees the
rate of subscription is the highest whilst for the highest paid group of
employees the rate of subscription is the lowest. I feel that a uniform
rate of subscription for all classes of employees is to be desired. In the
Model Rules relating to Provident Fund framed by Government for
industrial employees there is a uniform rate of subscription for all
emploxees. I think the rate of 18 pies in the rupee demanded by the .
Union js a little high. I think 16 pies in the rupee is a fair rate and most
of the presses that have a providgnt;. fund scheme have fixed 16 pies in:

.



Parr I-1]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1488

the rupee as the rate of subscription. The-fact that the rules apply
to employees of the Company in Madras and Calcutta should not come
in the way of an improvement being made at least in Bombay and of this
press falling in line with the other presses in Bombay. I, therefore,
recommend that the rules of the Company relating to subscription
to the Provident Fund he altered to make the rate of contribution
‘8% per cent., i.c., 16 pies in the rupee uniform for all employees
employed in Bombay. The Company shall contribute an equal amount
to the Provident Fund.

9. With regard fo the demand for adequate 1'cprcsentatim'1 on the
Board of Trustees of the Fund, rule 3 of the existing Provident Fund
rules provides that the Fund shall he vested in a Committee of three
Trustees, one of whom shall be the Managing ‘Director of the Express
Newspapers Ltd., Madras, another shall ‘be a member of the firm of
auditors in Madras, and the third shall be one of the employees of
Tixpress Newspapers Ltd., Madras, who will hold office only for one year
from the date of nomination. Thus there is provision for adequate
representation of the workmen of the Company on the Committee
of Trustees of the Fund—though not necessarily of the Company’s
cmployees'in Bombay. If the Committee had a larger membership,
I might have been induced to recommend a higher representation to the
employees. No change of the existing Provident Fund rules on this
groundigeed he recommended, : -

10. Rule 21 of the Company’s Provident Fund rules relates to the
cloding of Provident Fund accounts and rule 22 relates to the amount
payable on closure of accounts. Rule 21-A provides that the account of
a subscriber shall be closed when he is dismissed from the service of
the Company or resigns his office without having rendered approved
service (service in a permanent post for not less than b years) or under
circumstances discreditable to him in any way in the opinion of the
Committee or resigns his appointment; during the tenure of any agreement
of service entered into by hiim with the employer. . In such circumstances

* the employee shall be paid the full amount of subscription together with
interest on such subscriptions. Rule 2-B provides that the account of
the subscriber shall be closed when he resigns his office or  retires from
service after having rendered approved service bub before he shall
have completed 10 years’ service after joining the Fund. Under rule
22-b when an account is closed as provided for under clause (b) of rule
21, the employee shall he paid the total amount of his subscriptions
with interest on such subscriptions together with the part of the
contribution from the employer on bis behalf and interest on such

* contributions, Such paxt shall be calculated at the rate of 5 per cent, of
the praprietor’s contribution and interest thereon for every completed
_year of service of such subscriber after joining the Fund. The Commit-
tee in determining the proportion of the .employer’s contribution and
interest payable to a subscriber when his account is closed undor clause
(8) of rule 21 shall take into consideration his unbroken service, if any
at the time of the starting of the Fund. Clause 21-C provides that

-



1480 THE BOM. GOV1. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [Part I-. -~

*  a subscriber’s account shall be closed when his services axe dlspcn]scd ‘tvlllﬂtl;
" " owing to reduction of establishment or to some causes pthoi‘lt bw,n1 ﬂl

of misconduct. Clause 21-D provides thab bls account shall be ¢ ose(,

when a subscriber rotires after having put in not less than 20 years
o service after joining the Fund and 21-F provides for the closure of the
account when he is compeiled to retire ‘_through. sickness t.zl:‘(;.on:,mucd
(Il health, incapacitating him from active service-on a ceriificate of
such (disqualification signed by ‘a medical practitioner appomted by
the Commitiee. Rule 21-I' provides for closure when the employee
dies in the service of the Expres: Newspapers Lid., Madzog,

11. Rule 22-C provides ghat when his account is closcﬂ..the Sub:

scriber concerned or the nominee or nominees of such fsiz?)sc:i'zl;fzr shall

* be paid the whole of the amount of the subscription by bm.x with interest.,

on such subscriptions together with the full amount of the monthly

contributions on his behaif by the proprietors and interess on  such

contributions. Thus the provisions contained in Rule 21, clauses ¢, d,

3 e and £ meet the demend of the Union for payment of the ony yees’

contribution with interest even afier 5 years’ service in case of death,

disability, retrenchment and termination of service due 4o  reasons

beyond his control and, therefore, no recemmendation is necensary on
this part of the demand. ; .

12. With regard to the Union’s demand: that the employee should be
entitled to the employer’s contribution together with ‘interest after
amembership perioct of b years, the Provident Fund rules of shis Comipany
provide for payment of only a portion of the eraployer’s cantribution to
the Fuad after an employce has put in approved service, i.e. sorvice for
.5 years. The share as siated in rulo 22-B reproduced above is very”

* small and in my opinion nob satisfactory. T feel that the share of the
Company’s contribution to the employecs should be the pame as T have
recommended in my award on this deruand made by the Union in respect
of Company Nos. | and 2. 1, therefore, recommend. that the Company
may so amend ‘its Provident Fund rules as to provide for employer’s

* contribution being available to the omployecs on the {ellowing basis :

Those who have put in gervice of between 5 « nd 7 years—50 pex cent.,
Those who have pub in service of between 7 and 10 years—T75 per cent,
Those who have put in over 10 years’ service~106 per cent.
The changes recommended-should be brought into force with eficet from
“1st January 1950. This mtervening poriod ‘will be necessary to make
e, ~the necessary changes in the present rules of the Provident fund and
getting t}.m sanction of the Commissioner of Tneome-Tax to the same.

: 13, Demand No. 8—Gratuity.—This Company has opposed the grant
i of a scheme of gratuity. It has submitted bofore me its.balance sheets

for the years ending 3lst August 1946 -and 31t August 1947. The
Bombay office of the Company sufiered a heavy loss during the financia)

{z&nr ending 31st August 1946 and a still heavier logg during the nexy




‘

ParrI1]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1490

financial year ending 31st August 1947, Though the head office at Madras
has been making profits the offices at Bombay and Calcutta have shown
losses. The accounts of the Company for the year ending 31st August
1948 were not available at the date the hearing ended but I was:told
that the Bombay office.was once again expected to show a heavy loss.
I feel that the Bombay office of the Company, which is making such heavy
losses, cannot be called upen to grant its workmen a scheme of gratuity.
1 cannot, therefore, persuade myself into awarding & scheme of gratuity
against this Company. I have recommended & rise in the Company’s
rate of contribution to the Provident Fund to 16 pies in the rupee. The
workmen of this Company will have to vest content for the present with
“that increase. The demand is, therefore, rejected. 0
4. Demand No.'9—Peision.—I have not awarded a scheme of
gratuity in favour of the employees of this Company. The demand is
for grant of pension insiead of gratuity. This demand cannot he -
sustained and is, therefore, rejected. . 3
15. Demand No. 10—Bonus~~The Union demands that cvery
employee should he paid every year bonus equivalent to three months’
wages with dearness allowance without attaching any conditions. At
the hearing the Union explained that the demand was in respect; of the
" two years 1947 and 1948, and that it did not want a declaration for
a bonus of three months’ wages with dearness allowance for every year
in the futuve-irrespective of the amount of profits made by the Company.
. T'he Union conceded that the amount of honus to be awarded should
depend upon the profits made by the Company in each year.

16. This Company has not paid any honus for the year 1947 and
has argued that it is not in 2 position to pay any bonus, The Company’s
financial year is from 1st September to 3lst August. As has already
been stated for the year ended 31st August 1946 the Bombay Office of
the Company made a substantial loss and for the year ended $1st
August 1947 sufleréd a still heavier loss. * The accounts of the Company
for the year ending 3lst August 1948 were not available by the time.
the hearing concluded, and therefore no award on the domand for
Bonus for the year ending 31st August 1948 can be made and the
question is left open. The Company pleaded at the hearing that if
an order for payment of any honus were made, the burden would
prove too heavy and the .Company would have to close down its
Bombay office. In the circumstances I do not think ‘the Union
has made out acase for payment of bonus for the ending 31st August
1947. The demand is, therefore, rejected.

17. Demand No. 11—Grace Time.-—Award as stated in ‘paragraphs
39 to 41 of the general award. g -

18. Demand No. 12—Fuli Compensation.—Award as stated in para-
graphs 42 and 43 of the general award.

19. Denand  No. 13-Promolions.—Award as stated in para-
- graphs 44 and 45 of the general award. :

Mo-1r I-1—215 |



1491 THE BOM. GOVT, GAZ. EXTRA, OCT. 13,1949,  [Part I-L.

920.. Demand No. 14—Permanency.—Award as stated in paragraphs
46 to 48 of the general award. :
21. Demand No. 15-Service Record.—Award as stated in para-
graphs 49 to 51 of the general award. o L
922. Demand No. 16—Information on Pay Slips and  Envelopes—
Demand No. 17-Monthly Record Ticket.—The awards on these two
demands are as stated in paragraphs 52 and 53 respectively of the
general award. '
93. Demand No. 18-Notices,” Memos, Forms, elc.—Award as stated
in paragraphs 54 and 55 of the general award.
24. Demand No. 19-Benefits—Demand No. 26-Ezisting Rights.—No
orders can be passed on these two demands asthey are vague and
“general for reasons stated in paragraphs 56 of the general award.
25. Demand No. 20-Outdoor Allowance.—Award. as stated in para-
graphs 57 of the gencral award. :
'26. Demand No. 21—Rules.—Demand rejected being too general
for reasons stated in paragraph 58 of the general award.
27. Demand No. 22—Contract Labour.—Award as stated in para-
graphs 59 to 61 of the general award.
28. Demand No. 23—Lien on the Job.—Award as stated in para-
graphs 62 and 63 of ¢he general award. ., :
29. Demand No. 25—Termination of Service.—Award as stated in
paragraphs G4 to 66 of the general award. 3
30. . The Award is divected to be submitted to Government. No
order as to costs.

: g ' Sanim M. MERCHANT,
' - Industrial Tribunal.
* K. R. WazgAR, >
3 Secretary, :
Bombay, 28th September 1949.

BeroRE MR, SALIM M. MERCHANT, INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL,
Bompay.

ADJUDICATION.
AJ-IT. 35 OF 1948.
y BETWEEN :
The Vamde Mataram, Bombay (Company No. 4)
e * AND .
The workmen employed under it.

/

In the matter of an industrial dispute re : Recognition of 4Union,
Umop Shop, Wages, Dearness Allowance, Leave, Holidays,
Pension, Bonus, cte. ote. =

B

VMr. R.'A. Gagrat; Solicitor of Messrs. Gagrat & Co.. S licito i
Mr. M. A. Gagrat for the Vande Matat;am. s Tk



Parr [-Lj  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1492

* . Mr. K. K. Khadilkar instructed by Mr. D. 8. Nargolkar, Vice-President
and Mr. Vinayak Purohit, General Secretary, Bombay Press
Employees’ Union, for the workmen. -

AWARD.
Part III1.

® “Vande Mataram  is not the name of any Company but is a Gujarati
evening daily which was started on 15th. March 1941. The paper

* ig published in Bombay, The proprietor of “The Vande Mataram ”
is Mr. Samaldes Gandhi and the building in which the press is housed .
is his personal property. The Company employs about 75 workmens
The Company in s written statement, admits that it received the notice
of demand from the Union dated 1st April 1948 containing the uniform
set of 26 demands which form the subject-matter of this enquiry, after
which the dispute was referred to adjudication. I shall now deal with
the demands.

2. Demand No. 1—Recognition of Union.—The demand is rejected
for reasons stated in paragraphs 15 and 16 of the general part of the
Award, ) 3

3. Demand No. 2—Union Shop.—The demand is rejected for reasons
stated in paragraphs 17, 18 and 19 of the general part of the Award.

4. Demands Nos. 3 and 24—Wage scales and Scales of pay for Lino
operators.—I award that the wage scales prescribed in the general part of
the Award shall apply with retrospective effect from 1ist July 1948
to the workmen of this Company and the adjustment of the present

salaries into the new wage scales prescribed shall be on the. basis provided ==

therein and the calculation and payment of the amounts due to ‘the
workmen of this Company as shall be madein the manner and within
the period as provided for in the general award.

5. Demand No. 4—Dearness Allowance.—As stated in paragraph 17
of the Company’s written statement (Fx. 4) this Company was paying
dearness allowance at a fixed rate of Rs. 35 per month but from 1sb
April 1948 temporarily and.subject to the award, raised the dearness
allowance to Rs. 40 per month minimum. In this Company there is
no percentage increase in dearness allowance granted with imcrease
in salary. - This Company in its written statement has repeated tho same
arguments as were advanced by Companies 1 and. 2, in their written
statements in opposing this demand. This Company at the hearing
adopted a fair and reasonable attitude, which is to be commended,
that though its financial working for the last year has not been sabis-
factory, it was not prepared to urge that as & ground for opposing
the reasonable ‘demands of the workinen. At the hearing before me
on 13th May 1949 the Company, through its learned Attorney Mr. Gagrat,
made it clear that though the financial working of the Company for
the year 1947-48 had shown a loss, the Proprictor, Mr. Samaldas Gandhi,.



N\

1493 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., QCT. 13, 1949.  [Panv I-n.

‘was willing and ready to pay such increased basic wages as would be
“fixed by the Tribunal for the other presses and would not urge that:
the loss suffered during the last year should be considered as a )}lqtlﬁca-
tion for not granting increased wages. I think the same fair spivit might
well be extended by the Company with regard to increase in dearness
allowarice, as dearness allowance for ali practical purposes forms part of
the basic' wage. I, therefore, award that this Cowmpany shouid pay-.
dearness allowance at the same rate that has been awarded agamnsh
Companies 1 and 2 (The Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd., and the Bombay
Samachar Co Ltd.) and that the dearness allowance should take effect
from 1st July 1943. [ fucther award that this Company shall make
_fresh.calculation on the basis of the dearness allowance awarded above
for the period from Ist July 1948 and after deducting the actual amount
of ‘dearness allowance alveady paid to the employees make payment
of the arreats of dearness allowance thus due within two months from
‘the dabe of publication of this award in the official Gazette. The
cilculation is.to he made to the neavestanuna, 6 pies and over being
reckoned as one anna cind less than 6 pies heing omitted. Those
employees. of this Company who were in - sei-vice for any peviod between
1st July 948 and the date of publication of this award hut who are not
in service on the date of payment of this amount shall on thei: making
a written application for the same within three months of the publication
of this award in the official Gazette be paid the amounts thus dye within
a month of the receipt of their application.

-~

6. Demand No. .5 —Leave—Demand No. 6— Holidays.—J ~have
already discussed these two demands in paragraphs 34 to 38 of the
general part of the award and T direet that my award therein shail be
implemented by this Company. :

7. Demand *No. T—Provident ‘Fund.—This ° Company has no

- Provident Fund Scheme at the present moment but it has a Benefit

Life Tnsurance Scheme. A copy of the rules of this Benefit Life
Insurance Scheme wasfiled at the heaving (Exhibit 54). The Company
has argued that since it has this Benefit Life Insurance Scheme it cannot
agree to framing of a Provident Fund Scheme,

8. Under the Company’s Benefit Life’ Insurance Scheme every’
employee who has put in wore than three years' continuous service
can make an application to the Company to take out a life insurance
policy under the said scheme. Whether a policy should be effected
or not depends upon the sole discretion of the Manager of the Company.
‘The amounts for which policies can be taken out are stated in ruls 5-B

- of the aaid scheme. All employees drawing salaries of Re. 1 to Rs, 100

would he allowed imsurance up to Rs. 1,000, those drawing Rs. 101 to
Rs. 200 would be allowed insurance up to Rs. 2,000 and thoose earning
a‘bov_e Rs. 200 would be allowed insurance up #o Rs. 3,000. Rule 6-A
-provides that the Company shall contribiite 50 per cent. of the amount
of ‘the annual premium payable on such policy aid the balance of

=50 per cent. shall be pa.id by the employees. “The Company shall be



ParrI.r] THE BOM.GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1494

entitled to deduct from the salary of the employee overy month a sum
equal to 1/12th of the premium payable by him on the insurance policy
on his life and the amount so deducted be kept in a separate account
and shall be applied in payment of 50 per cent. of the premium payable
by the employee. The insured shall assign his policy in favour of the
Company absolutely and the Company shall reassign the policy to the
insured after the expiration of a period of 8 years from the date of the
issue of the policy if the employee has continued in the service of the
Company without any interruption. Rule .10 provides that in the
event of the employee leaving the services of the Company before the
expiry of the period of 8 years the Company shall reassign the policy
to him on his paying to the Company the total amount of the premium
contributed by the Company wnder this scheme and also on payment
of any other amount which may be due by him to the Company.

9. At tho hearing it was ascertained that though ¢his scheme was
a desirable one out of the 76 workmen employed in the Company only
45 drawing 2 salary of under Rs. 100 and 2 drawing a salary of ovesr
Rs. 100 por month had joined the scheme. The Company’s annual
contribution towards paymient of 50 per cent. of the annual premium
payable on all $he policies issued comes to only about Rs. 1,000.

10. As will bo seen this scheme is quite different from a scheme of °
Provident Fund under which there is a compulsory contribution to be
made by the ‘employer and cmployee. There is no scope for any
discretion on the part of the Manager. The employees do not seem -
to be taking full advantage of this Benefit Life Insurance Scheme inas-
much as only 47 out of 75 workmen have joined the scheme. Under
_a Provident Fund Scheme all the 76 would get the benefit thereof.
1, thovefore, think that the Company should frame a Provident Fund
Scheme in addition to the Benefit Insurance Scheme at present in force.
As T am not awarding a scheme of gratuity to the employees of this -
Compeny, it con well afford to have both this Benefit Life Insurance
Scheme and & Drovident Fund scheme. 1, therefore, recommend thet
the Company should {rame a Provident Fund scheme on the basis of
the Model Rules relating to Provident Fund for industrial employees
framed by the Government of Bombay except that the rate of contribu- . -
tion by the employees shall he 16 pies in the rupee of basic salary, an
equal amount to be contributed by the Compsny. As regards the
representation of the employees on the Board of Trustees of the Fund,
. the ropresentation shall be the same as provided for in tho Model Rules.

11. With regard to the payment of the Company’s share of the
contribution available to the employees, I direct that the rules mey be
framed as to Provide for the following :—

Tmployees who have put in service of hetween
5 and 7 years TS

Employees who have put in service of hetween
7 and 10 years

Bmployees who have put in over ten years of
gervice  C.. ... 100 per cent.

.y

50 per cent.

75 per cent.



1495 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.  [Part I-L

.192. Ifurtherdirect that a Provident Tund Scheme shall be introduced
by the Company with efiect from 1st January 1950.

13. Demand No. 8—Gratuity.—This Company has also opposed this
demand of the Union. The Company had a Benefit Life Insurance
Scheme for its workmen which I have discussed under demand No. 7
. relating to Provident Fund. I have already awarded that a scheme of
Provident Fund should be introduced in this Company and T have fixed
the rate of contribution at 16 pies in the rupee and an equal amount to
be contributed by the Company. This Company was started in 1940
and since its inception has made profits dnly during two years 1942-43
and 1946-47. Except for these two years, the Company has sufiered
losses every year. During 1947-48 the Company has sufiered heavy
loss. It has made no provision for reserves at all. In the circumstances
I cannot persuade myself to grant this demand for payment of gratuity
against this Company. The demand is, therefore, rejected.

14. Demand No. 9—Pension.—For the reasons stated in paragraph 14
of Part IT of the Award against Company No. 3 (Express Newspapers
Ltd., Bombay), this demand is rejected.

15. Demand No. 10—Bonus.—As has already been stated this is
a proprietary concern. The Company’s financial year is from 1st April
to 31st March. Tven though the Company has suffered loss each year
sinceitsinception in 1940, except during 1942-43 and 1946-47, it has paid
bonus to its workmen as shown below :—

October 1943.  ...- ... One month’s basic wage.

October 1944 ... Two months’ basic wage.
October 1945 ... - ... Three months’ basic wage.
October 1946 ; Two months’ basic wage.

15th August 1947/Octobel 1947 Three months’ basic wage includ-

: ing one month’s Independence

o < ‘Day Bonus paid on 15th
- : August 1947.

16. Tor vhe financial year 1948-49 the Company. has hitherto paid
“bwo months’ basic wage as bonus during Diwali 1948. - During 1946-47
the Company made a profit and during the current year, i.e, 194'8'—4LQ,
its estimated accounts show that it is going to suffer a heavy loss.
I'think the Company has been granting bonus generously even though
it has been suffering losses. It must also be remembered that this awa%d
will add to the financial burden of the Company. Considering that this
Company is already suffering, losses, I feel T would not be justi‘ﬁcd in
oxdering it to pay any additional bonus than what it_has already aid
for the two financial years 1947-48 and 1948-49, i.c. T8 Anril ]547P‘t
318t March 1948 and 1st April 1948 to 31st March 1949, " The de ?
18, therefore, rejected. ’ ' f ciroy



Parr L]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1496

17.  Demand No. 11—Grace T ume.—Award as stated in paragraphs 39
to 41 of the general award. ‘

18. Demand No. 12—Full Compensation.—Award as stated in
paragraphs 42 and 43 of the general award.

19. Demand No. 13—Promotions,—Award as stated in pftra(rmpha 44
and 45 of the general award.

20. Demamt No. 14—Permanency.—Award as stated in p.n,a{,mphs 46
to 48 of the general award.

21. Demand No. 15—Service Record.—Award as stated in paragraphs
49 to bl of the gcneral award.

22. Demand No 16—Information on' Pay Slips and ]"nuclopes,
Demand No. 17—>Monthly y Record Ticket.—The awards on these two

demands are as stated in pam"mphs 52 and 53 respectively of the
general award.

23. Demand No. 18—Notices, Memos, Forms, elc—Award as stated
in paragraphs 54 and 55 of the general award.

94. Demand No. 19—Beuefils ; Demtind No. 26—Euisting Rights.—
No orders can be passed on these two demands as they are vague and
general for reasons stated in paragraph 56 of the general award.

25. Demand-No. 20—Outdoor Allowance. —Amud as stated in p’\ra-
graph 57 of the general award.

26. Demand No. 21—Rules.—Demand rejected being too general
for reasons stated in paragraph 58 of the general award.

27. Demainl No. 22—Contract Labour.—Award ag stated in para-
graphs 59 to 61 of the general award. ’

28. Demand No. 23—Lici on the Job—Award ag stated in para-
graphs 62 and 63 of the general award.

29. Demand No. 25—Termination of Service.—Award as stated in
paragraphs 64 to 66 of the general award. {

 30. The award is directed to be submitted to Cvov(.mmcnt No
order as to costs.

% (Signed) SaLiy M. MERCHANT,
(Signed) K. R. Wazkar, Indusirial Tribunal,
Secretary.
Bombay, 28th September 1949.



1497 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. . [Part I

BurorE Mr. SALIM M. MERCHANT, INDUSTRIAL PRIBUNAL,
BomMBAY.

ADJUDICATION ;
AJ. IT 35 of 1948
- BeTwEEN

The States Peoples’ Lid. (Janmabhoomi Group of ]?apers),.BombExy
3 (Company No. 5) 3

: I
The workmen employed under it.

In tho matter of an industrial disputo re : Recognition of the Union,
Union Shop, Wages, Dearness Allowance, Leave, Holidays,
Pension, Bonus, efic.

Mr. R. A. Gagrat, Solicitor of Messrs. Gagrat & Co., Solicitors, with
Mr. M, A. Gagrat, instructed by Mr. Ratilal Mohanlal Sheth, for the
States Pooples’ Lid. : g

My, K. K. Khadilkar, instructed by Mr. D. 8. Nargolkar, Vico-President,
and Mr. Vinayak Purohit, - Genoral Secretary, Bombay Press
Iimployeos’ Union, for the workmen. :

: AWARD.
2 5 Parr IV.

This Company is owned by a public charitable trust, the Saurashiza
Trust, who are the printers and publishers of what have popularly come
to be knovrnas the Janmabhoomi group of papors. The Company alse
manages a printing press. The following are the papers :— - .

(1) Jauwmabhoomi, Gujaratisfivening Daily. .

(2) Nodtan Gujarat, Gujarati Morning Daily.

(3) Lokshahi, Marathi Tvening Daily.

(4) Lokmanya, Marathi Morning Daily.

(6) " Pravasi, Gujarati Weckly.
In addition tho_ Com[.)any also QOes job work. The Company being
ownod by a public charitable trust is oxempt from payraent of income-tax.
The Company employs about 429 workmen inclusive of workors in the

. press and mombers of the oflice staff.

o2 .'l‘his Company is not run on a profit-making motive and no
individual gains are derived by any onc. Thsro is no depreciation
fand or reserve fund maintained. Mr. Shantilal H, Shah, the Managing

oA
(S
I



]

Parr I] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1498

Trustee of the Trust, nxged at tie hearing that allowance should be made
for deduction from the profits of what would have represented (a) the
payment of income tax, (b) reserves, (¢) depreciatidh and (d) return on
c’apxtﬂ.i invested. Mr. Shah argued, and I think with justification,
that wagss should not impinge on what should go to charity. He argued
that the amount that was saved by this Company being exempted from
payment of income tax should not be considered as part of the profits,
out of which the employees could claim a share by way of honus or for
granting any other benefit. Mr. Shah explained that the Company was
constructing a building to house its press by the issue of 4 per cent. free
of tax debentures worth Rs. 11500,000. Every yoar the Ttust would
have to make provision for payment of Rs. 44,000 by way of intorest
and Rs. 1,00,000 annually would be required to bo set apart for ropayment
of the dobonture loan. He argued that revenue from advertisement was
falling and the Advertisement Tax had further reduced the income from
advertisements. Thus the future was doubtful. Circulation of the |
papers had begun to fall as a result of the merger of the States. For
the financial years 1945-46, 1946-47, 1947-48 and 1948-49 the Company
made the following net profits :— -

1945-46—Rs. 3,06,760-8-6.

1946-47—Rs. 3,36,718-T—4.

1947-48—Rs. 2,72,897-15-2. %

© 1948-49—Rs. 1,41,069 6-4 (under audit). "

During the same period for the corresponding years the total wage bill
including salary, dearness allowance, overtimo payment, bonus, Provident
Fund ‘contribution, ete. was as follows :—

1945-46—Rs. 3,09,226-11-0.

1946-47—Rs. 3,23,013-5-0.
1947-48—Rs. 4,48,128-14-0,
1948-49—Rs. 4,87,8%6-4-0 (under audit).

v

I shall now deal with the demands seriatim.

3. Demand No. I—Recognition of Union.—The demand is rejected
for reasons stated in paras 15 and 16 of the general part of the award,  ~

4. Demand No. 2—Union-Shop.—The demand is rejected for reasons
stated in paras 17, 18 and 19 of the gencral part of the award.

5. Demands Nos. 3 and 24—Wage Scales and Scales of Pay for Lino
Operators.—1 award that.the wage scales prescribed in tle general
pavt of the award shall apply with retrospective effect from 1st July.
1948 to the workmen of this Company. The adjustmens of the
present salavies into the new wage scales prescribed shall be on the
basis provided therein ‘and the calculation and payment of the -
amounts due to the workmen of this Company shall be made in the
manner and within -the period as provided for in. the general part
of the award. 3

Mo-1x I-1—216



1499  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ., EXTRA, OCT. 13, 1949. [Pis’n'r I

6. Demand No. 4—Dearness Allowance.—As stated in paragraph 17
of this Company’s written statement (Exhibit 5) tlle Company under
the agreement witlh the Union dated 1st August 1947 has heen paying
dearncss allowance on the following basis with effect from 1st April

1947 :—

(1) 50 per cent. of the basic salary to those who have.complet_ed two
years of service or on completion of two years of service.

(2) 33 por cent. to those whose service is below two years,

(8) Minimum of Rs. 35 in all cases.

- 7. The Company has opposed the demand for dearness allowance of
40 per cent. or & minimum of Rs. 40 which ever is higher. It has urged
the same arguments as were advanced by Companies 1 and 2 in their
respective written statements in  opposing this demand. The
Company in its written statement further records that after the
first hearing before this Tribunal the workers declined to do
overtime unless dearness. allowance was raised to Rs. 40 per month
and. the Company without prejudice to its rights and contentions in
these proceedings agreed to do . so. Thus in effect this Company is
at present paying the minimum dearness allowanco of Rs. 40 per -
month as demanded by the Union. I, therefore, award that the
Company shall pay mininfum dearness allowance of Rs. 40 per-month.

8. Theompany has urged that in the event of my awarding
the minimum of Rs. 40 per month, the percentage ‘dearness
allowance to be fixed should be lower than what it is paying at
present. The Company has argued that since ‘the Union has
terminated the agreement which it ‘entered into with the Company
on lst August 1947, it cannot now insist that the Company should
be bound by the: rate of dearness allowance therein provided.
I think there”is much substance in this argument. It must also be
remembered that the Company was paying dearness allowance ot
. the unusually high rate of 50 per cent. of the basic salary to those of its
workmen who have pub in more than two  years of service as its
_ scales of basic wages were gencrally low. Since I have raised tho
scales of basic wages, I fecl it would he unrcasonable to ask the
Company to pay dearness allowance at the high rate at which it
was paying hitherto. No doubt the wage scales I have fixed are on
the basis of a week ofig42 hours whilst the Company has’ been
paying wages on the hasis of 36 hours a week only and has been
paying overtime. at & hetter rate than I have awarded. But even
here it must be remembered that before the Monani Committee the
Union agree to the hours of work and overtime rates which I have
awarded heroin. Besides, the Union by insisting on the rate of
Dearness Allowance demanded by it has shown a preference for it over
the rate paid by the Company. T, therefore, award that: this
Company shall pay dearness allowance at the same rate as has been
Aawn.rded.to the workmen of Companies 1 and‘2. The new rates shall



Parr I-] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 15C0

. e
_come into force on 1st July +1948 and 'the workmen shall be
paid their dues within two months of the publication of this award in the
official Gazette. Those who have drawn a higher amount by way of
dearness allowance during this period under the company’s existing
rate of dearness allowance shall not be called upon to refund any amount.
Those who have left the service of the Company between 1st July 1948
and the date of the publication of this award in the official Gazette, shall
be paid their dues, if any, in the same manner and within the. same
{)eriod as provided for in the award on this demand against Companies
and 2. '

9. Demand No. 5—Leave. Demand No. 6—Holidays.—1 have already
discussed these two demands in paragraphs 34 to 38 of my -
award on- the general demands and I direct that my award thereon
shall be implemented by this Company. :

10. Denand No. 7—Provident Fund.—This Company has a scheme of
Provident Fund in force since lst April 1940 with regard to, the rate
of contribution, the present rate of contribution to the Provident
Fund by the Company and the employees is 24 pies in the rupee of
basic salary,i.e. 124 per cent. Therefore, the demand of the Union that
the rate of contribution should he 18 pies in the rupee is more than
met. -

11. With regard to the demand for adequate representation of the
workmen on the Board of Trustees, an agreement between the Company
and the Union dated 1st August 1947 provides that one Trustee, who is
to be nominated from the members, by the Board of Trustees, will be
nominated from a panel of three names to be submitted either by the
Union representing (1) Editorial Department (2) Management Depart-
ment, (3) Compose Department, (4) Printing Press Department and (5)
Job Printing Press -Department, failing which by the General meeting

_of the members of the Provident Fund. The Company has stated in
its written statement (Exhibit 5) that the provisions of the agreement
dated 1st August 1947 between the Company and the Union relating
to the Provident Fund rules are heing carried out by the Company.
There is already one reprosentative of the employees on the Board of
Trustees and the Union so late as on 1st August 1947 thought' that
representation adequate. I, therefore, feel®that by carrying out the
terms of the agreement the Company is granting adequate representa-
tion to the employees and no order on this part of the demand is, there-
fore, necessary.

12. With regard to the Union’s demand that employees should be
entitled to the employer’s contribution together with interest after a
membership period of b years, the same has been conceded in the’
Company’s agreement with the Union where it is provided that members
of the Provident Fund would be entitled to the Company’s contribution
at the end of 5 years membership. This demand cf the Union is also
being conceded by the Company in practice.



" 1500 THEBOM. GOVT, GAZ, EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [Parr l-v

13. With rega',rd to the demand that every member should be cx}titlcd
to the employer’s contribution with interest, if any, before 5 years in the
case of death, disability, retrenchment and termnation of serivce due
to reasons heyond his control, Rule 28 of the Company’s rules concedes
this demand in cases of retrenchment and.-termination of service due to
reasons beyond the control of the employee. To this should be added
a provision providing for the casc of a member leaving ijixc services
of the Company because of disability. Rule 31 provides for pay
of the Company’s contribution in the event of death even before 5 years’
sorvice. By the adding of the case of disability in Rule 28 this demand,
of the Union would be met and I recommend the Company to do so.

14. Demanda No. 8—Gratuity—This Company has also opposed

" the demand, for payment of gratuity. It points out that it is a charitable
trust and that from its figures of annual net profit the amount that it
would have to pay by way of income  tax, were it not exempt from
payment thereof, should not be taken into account for the purposes
of consideration of the grant of honus, gratuity or any of the other
demand$ of the workmen. The-Company points out that the rate of
contribution to its Provident Fund is as high as 24 pies in the rupee,
i.e., 124 per cent. and that the Company is contributing an equal
amount. The Company has also urged that during each of the last
4 years it has regularly granted four months’ wages as bonus.- 1t has
also submitted that its rate of dearness aliowance is very liberal. For
all these reasons the Company has argued that it should not be called
upon to pay gratutity to its workmen. -1 do not thinl that for the
purposes of considering a demand for payment of gratuity the rate
of dearness allowance or the amount of cash bonus paid can be talen
into account, as the payment of gratuity, is essentially a rotirement
benefit. However, as held by the learned Industrial Tribnual, by, K.
C: Sen, “ as fo the amount of gratuity the amount contributed by the.
Cempany to the Provident Fund is relevant” (AJ. IT. 55 of 1948,
Bombay Governm:znt Gazelle Eztraordinary, Part 1, dated 10th January
1949.) As already stated this Company has a rate of coutribution ,

. by the members, to the Provident Fund ‘of 24 pies in the rupee ..,
12% per cent. and the same amount is contributed by the C npany.
The Company also credits e month’s wages out of the honus to the
employees’ Provident Fund. The Company’s contributions to tho
Provident Fuund are thus larger than the contribution usually made
by other concerns. Thé maximum rate of contribution to the Prr vident
Furd awarded by mo against the other presses in this Adjudication
18 the rate of 16 pies in the rupee, 1.e., 8} per cent. of the monthly basic
salary. In the case of the Ford Motor Company of India Lid. (AT,
I’_I‘. 65 of 1948), the Company prepared a.statement in which the Pro-

. vident Fund benefit at 64 per cont. 7.c., 12 pies in the rupee, % per cent.
%€., 16 pies in the rujiee and 10 per cent. .c., 191 /5 pies in T;he rupee
for an employee -who began service on the lowest scals of pay and who
rendered 16 years’ service has been worked out with interest at the rato
of 3 per cent. per anifum. The calculation showed that at the rate of
contl"lbutlon 9f 10 per cent. of the basic salary to the Provident Tund,




.

- Part ] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1508

an employee got an advantage of more than 3 months’ wages over
contribution at the rate of 8% per cent.. At this ‘Company’s rate of
contribution of 12} per cent. an employee after 15 years’ service would
get a payment in the Provident Fund equivalent to almost Six months’
wages more than what he would get were the rate of contribution at the
normal rate of 8} per cent. - 1t scems to be fair, therefore, that the
amount of gratuity, which should be awarded to the employees of this
Company should' be-a little more than half of the amount of gratuity
awarded to the employees of the Bombay Chronicle Company Ltd., and
Bombay: Samachar Co. Ltd. 1 accordingly direct that:the terms of
gratuity should be as follows :—

(1) On the death of an Half month’s salary or wages
employee while in the service of ~ for each year of continuous
the Gompany or on his physical  service, subject to a maximum
or mental disability to continde of 8 months salary or wages to
{urther in service— - be paid to his heirs or assigns or

- to the disabled employee, as the
case may be.

(2) On retirement.or resigna-
tion of an employee: after 15 8 months’ salary or wages,
years of continuous service—

(3) Ontermination of services by the.Company :—

(@) On completion of 10 Half month’s salary or
years of continuous service wages for cach completed year
and over— of service, but not more than 8

months’ salary or wages.
(&) On completion of 9'yea rs}
of cohtinuous service—
(¢) On completion of 8 years )
J

4 months’ salary or wages,

p : : 3% months’ sa) 5
of continuous service— 33 salary Or Wages.

(2) On completion of 7 years 3 ; . .

T : months’ galar wages.

ol eontinuous service— : DACLINEL
(¢) On-coinpletion of five -

years but less than 7 years of 2} months’ salary ox wages.

continuous service— :

15. CGhatuity shall not be payable to any employee who is dismissed
for gross misconduct. Salary or wages for the purpose of calculating
gratuity shall be average salary or wages, exclusive of allowances, during

**the 12 months next previous to death, disability, retirement, resignation
or termination as the case may bhe. The Company will be at liberty to
grant gratuity jn excess of the above, in its-discretion. Gratuity on
the above basis shall be granted to all persons who_ceased to be in the
service of the Company after the date of reference of this dispute to
adjudication, i.e. 11th June 1948, on the basis of the continuous service -
including scrvice prior to that date,



1503 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949,  [Parr I-1”

16. Demand No. 9—Pepsion.—Since I have awarded a scheme of
grabuity for the workmen of this Company, this demand of the Union will
not apply against this Company. Howeyer, for the reasons stated in
my award on this demand in respect of the’ Bombay Chronicle Co., Ltd.,
and Bombay Samachar Co., Ltd., the demand is rejected.

17. Demand No.10—Bonus.—The Company inits written statement
has showai that it has paid during the last four years four months’ basic
wages as bonus duzing each year. The Company’s financial year is from
1stApril to 31st March. 'The Company has filed a statement (Exhibit 73
showing what bonus was paid by it during its financial year 1947-48. An
analysis of the statement shows that during that year the Company
paid to those who had completed two years’ service in the factory four
months’ basic wage as bonus plus Rs. 51 by way of Independence Day
bonus. - 185 out of 287 employees in the factory got four months’ basic
wage as bonus and all the 287 empldyees in the factory:got the
Independence Day bonus of Rs. 5. Out of 142 employees in the office
staff 96 got four months’ hasic wage as bonus and all the 142 got the
Indcependence Day bonus of Rs. 51. In the factory those who had
completed one year’s service got two months’ hasic wage as honus and *
in addition the Independence Day bonus of Rs. 25. In the office staff
those who had completed one year’s service got two months’ salary as
bonus and Rs. 26 as Independence Day bonus. From the factory staff
131 members who had not completed one year’s service got Divali and
Indcpendence Day bonus. The total amount_paid by the Company
. by way ol annual bonus, Independence Day honus and Divali honus etc.,
came to the substantial figure of Rs. 1,563,292 (Exhibit 71). - Under the
agreement with the Union dated 1st August 1947 it was agreed with
regard to bonus that the Company shall pay two months’ bonus to each
~workman in cash and the balance would be appropriated as follows :—

‘One month’s salary to be credited to the Provident Fund as workers’
own contribution to the fund and one month’s salary to be credited
to Provident Fund as Company’s contribution to the Fund.

. It is now agreed that the one month’s salary to be credited as Company’s
contribution to the Provident I'und as ahove would be credited into the
members’ own contribution to-the Provident Fund. In the agreement
it is specifically provided that the Company will continue to show the
same spirit in paying bonus to its workmen. Thus it will be seen that
the Company has paid bonus generously for the year 1947-48. I do not,
thexefore, think I would be justified in asking the Company to pay any
more bonus to its workmen for that year. _

: : -
18. With regard to the year 1948-49, io. Ist April 1948 to 31st *
Maxrch 1949; the Company has paid two bonuses as under:—

One month’s salary af Diwali time, October 1948, to those who
had completed dne year’s service on 31st October 1948.

One month’s salary paid in June 1948 as'cash honus..

19. Tho Company has filed before mo the statement of the patticulafs
of its unaudited accounts for the year 1948-49 from which it is seen -



-

ParrI-n]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1504

that there has been a considerable drop in the net annual profit over
the previous year’s figure. Towever, the gross annual income or
revenue shows an increase of Rs. 12,000 over the previous year’s figure.
No doubt the Compariy’s net $irofit for the year 1948-49 have gone down.
but all the same the amount of profit is at a substantial figure. The
Company has so far out of its profit for the financial year 1948-49 paid.
only two months basic wages as cash bonus. 1 feel the Company should
grant in all three months’ wages as Bonus out of its profits for the
financial year 1948-49. T, therefore, direct that subject to the following
conditions all employees whether permanent or temporary who have
worked in the Company during 1948-49 shall he given a bonus equivalent
to their earnings for 3 months :— s C

(1)- Employees who have worked for less than 75 working days
but for more than 32 days shall be granted a bonus tc the extent of
50 per cent. and employees-who have worked for 32 days or less shall
not be paid any bonus.

(2) Any employee who has been dismissed for misconduct in 1948-49 :
(st April 1948 to 31st March 1949) shall not be entitled to any bonus -
for the year even if he has worked for mere than 32 days in that year. =

(3) Bonus shall he calculated on earnings (exclusive of dearress
allowance and bonus paid during the period) from 1st April 1948
to 31st March1949. : s &

(4) From the amounts thus calculated, the payments mado’to the
workmen by way of twqQ months’ bonus for the year 1948 49 shall
be deducted and the balance shall be credited as the members®
contribution to the employees™ Provident Fund Account within two
inonths from the date of the-publication of this Award in the official
Gazette. -

(5) Persons who are eligible for bonus but who are not in scrvice
of the Company on the date of the payment shall be paid the sums
due to them in cash on or before the 31st March 1950. In such cases,
claims in writing should be submitted to the Manager of the Company.

20. Demand No. 11—Grace Time.—Award as stated in paragraphs
39 to 41 of the general award.

21. Demand No. 12—Full Compensation.—Award as stated in
paragraphs 42 and 43 of the general award.

.99. Demand No. 13—Promotions.—Awards stated in paragraphs 44
and 456 of the general award. ’

93. Demand No. 14—Permanency—Awards stated in paragraphs 46
to 48 of the general award. ° - g

94. Demands No.15—Service Record.—Award as stated in paragraphs
49'to b1 of the general award. ;

25. Demand No. 16-—Infor-ma2ion on Pay Slips and Envclop('.;.
Demand No. 17—Monthly Record Ticket.—Tho awards on theso two
demands are as stated in paragraphs 52 and 53 respectively of the gencral
award. ) ;



1505 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, [Paxt L1

96. Demand No. 18—Notices, Memos, Forms etc.—Award as stated
in paragraphs 54 and 55 of the general award. :
27. Demand No.19—Benefits. Demand No. 26—Eaisiing Rights.—No
orders can be passed on these two demands as they are vague and general
' - for reascns stated in paragraph 56 of the general award.
(S 28. Demand No. 20—OQutdoor Allowance.—Award as stated |in
: paragraph b7 of the general award. 3
29. Demand No. 21-Rules.—Demand trejected being too general
for reasons stated in paragraph 58 of the general award.
3 30. Demand No. 22—No Contract Labour—Award as stated in |
_paragraphs 59 to 61 of the general award.
- 31, Demand No. 23—Lien on the Job.—Award as stated in paragraphs
62 and 63 of the general award.
32. Demand No. 25—Termination. of Service.—Award as stated in
paragraphs 64 to 66 of the general award. ]
i 33. The award is directed to be submitted to Clovernment. No

oy ok
order as to costs.

; Sarmr M. MeRrcHANT,

4 . Industrial Tribunal.

K. R. WAZRAR, :
Secretary.

Bombay, 28th September 1949.

L

BEFORE Mr. SaLiM M. MERCHANT, INDUSTRIAL TRIBUNAL.
ety > ‘Boasay.
ADJUDICATION.
AJ.-IT.’3570f 1948,
BETwﬁEN

The Vishﬁauﬁtra, Bombay, (doxnpany No. 6).-
. and
The workmen omployed under it.

In th_e matter of an industrial dispute regarding Recognition of
: Umop, Union Shop, Wages, Dearness Allowance, Leave, Holidays,
Provident Fund, Gratuity, Pension, Bonus, ¢tc. efc. 3

_l Nr. R. A. ‘Ga,grz.xt, Solicitor of Messrs. Gagrat & Co. Solicitors, wit
Mr. M, A. Gagrat for the Company. : i T

Mr. K. K. Khadilkar instructed by Mr. D. 8. Nareolkar.' Vice-
President, and Mr. Vinayak Purohit, General Secroirya%oml]);ir
Pross Empldyees’ Union, for the workmen. . Z




@&
Part L] THE BOM, GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA, OCT. 13, 1949, 1606

AWARD.
Part V. .

This is the smallest Company in this adjudication employing only
65 workmen. This is a proprictery concern and Mr. M. C. Agarwala,
Proprietor, Vishvamitra Karvyalaya, is its Sole Proprietor. This is
a Hindi daily published from Bembay. The main office of the Company
is at-Caleutta, and it has a branch office at Delhi but no particulars
of the profits made at the head office are placed at the disposal of the
Tribunal. / '

2. The Company has filed a statement showing its financial position
during the last three years, 1945, 1946 and 1947, which shows that in
1945 the Company made a heavy loss and in 1947 the loss was double
the loss of 1945. In 1946 the Company made a negligible profit of
a foew hundred rupees. The Company has-no-reserve fund. T shall
now deal with the demands seriatim. 5 &

3. Demand No. I—Recognition of Union.—The demand is rejected
for reasons stated in paragraphs 15-and 16 of the general award.

4. Demand No. 2—Union Shop.—The demand is rejected for reasons
stated in paragraphs 17, 18 and 19 of the general part of the award:

5. Demnand Nos. 3 and 4—Wage Scales and Scales of Pay for Lino
Operators—1I award that the wage scales prescribed by me in the general *
part of the award shall apply with retrospective effect from Ist July
1948 to the workmen of this Company and the adjustment of the present

“salaties into the new wage scales prescribed shall be made on the basis
provided therein. The calculation and payment of the amounts due
to the workmen of this Company shall be made in the manner and within
the period provided for in the general award. 4

6. - Demand No. 4—Dearness Allowance.—This Company in paragraph
17 of its written statement (Exhibit 6) has stated that ‘during the
period of the war tho salary fixed was salary inclusive of dearness
allowance. This is a small concern and has its head office in Calcutta
and a branch office in Delhi. Thesolo propriotor of this concern is
Mr. M. C. Agarwal. As T have already observed the rate of dearness
allowance fixed by me is the lowest rate of dearness allowance which
I think should be paid by any of the  Companies in this reference.
T have fixed under demand No. 3 the minimum scales of pay to be
paid to each category of employces and the same will also apply to this
press. This press will have to pay dearness allowance at the rate
awarded against Companies 1 and 2. I, therefore, award tha:t this
Company shall pay dearness allowance at the rate awarded in the
case of Companies 1 and 2 with effect from st July 1948. For the
calculation of the difference between the dearness ellowance already
paid by-the Company and the dearness allowance to be paid at the
rate fixed by me, what should be doue is that the dearness allowance

mo-1 I-L—217



LAY e R

.

€
- e

1507 THE BOM. GOVT, GAZ. EXTRA, OCT. 13,1949,  [Parr I-L

at the rate awarded herein should be calculated on fhe basis of
the  wages fixed under my award on demand No. 3 and from

- tho sum total of the basic wage as awarded under No. 3 and the dearness

allowance awarded herein, the amount already paid by way of wages.
(which includes an element of dearness allowance) should he deducted
and the balance should be paid to the workmen within two months
of the date of publication of this award in the official Gazette. Those
employees of this Company who weto in service for any period between

" 1st July 1948 and the date of publication of.this award, but who are

not in service on the date of payment of this amount, shall on their
making a written application for the same within thiee months of the
publication of this award in the official Gazette, be paid the amounts
thus due within a month of the receipt of their appiications.

7. Demand No.- 5—Leave. Demand No. 6—Holidays.—I have
already discussed*these two demands in paragraphs 34 to 38 of the

_general part of the award and I direct that my award therein shall be

" " implemented by this Cempany.

8. Demand No. 7—Provident Fund.—This Company has no written
rules' governing its Provident I'und which is at present in force. It

.introduced the Provident Fund in 1945. .The rate. of contribution is

12 pies in the rupee and the period of service entitling a workman to the
Company’s contribution to the Provident Fund in full is after 5 years
of service. The Company in its written statement (Kxhibit 6) has

“argued that the Company put into force a Provident Fund scheme with

the approval of the Deputy Director of Labour Administration. he

_Company is prepared to adhere to the Provident Funel scheme which

has been introduced by it and the fresh demands now macde by the Union
are not acceptable to it. Tho agreement dated 17th September 1947
entered into by the Union with the Company provides for the conti-
nuance of this system. I think the provisions of the Providen: Fund
Scheme at present in force are.not satisfactory. I, therefore, recommend
that the Company shall frame a proper scheme of Provident; Fund on the

.lines of the Model Rules relating to Provident Fund for industriai

employees framed by the Government of Bombay, except that the rate
of contribution by the employer and the employees shall be 16 pics in
therupee. As regards the representation of the employees on the Board

.of Trustees of the Fund the representation will be the saue as provided

for in the Government Model Rules. Provision should be made in the
iule.s for payment of the Company’s contribution on the following
asig i— - : -

Those who have put in service of between 5 and
) ¢

T years 5 :
L ... 50 per cent.

Those who have put in service of between 7 and :
10 years S 75 per cent.

Those who have put-in over 10 years® service ... 100 per cent.

9. T further repommend that the new rules shoul (i o
from 1st January 1950, e AL eﬂ_"ocﬁ ;



ParrI-]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1608

. 10. Demand No. 8—Gratuity.—The Company has opposed this
demand of the Union. As pointed out at the outset the financial position
of the paper is far from satisfactory. During the last three years it has
made only a small profit in 1946 and has suffered considerable losses
in 1945 and 1947 I have increased the rate of contribution to the
Provident Fund from 12 pies to 16 pies in the rupee. Considering the
present financial position of the paper I cannot persuade myself to award -
a scheme of gratuity. The demand is, therefore, rejected.

11. Demand No. 9.—Pension.—For the reasons stated’ in my award

on this demand in respect of the Iixpress Newspapers Ltd., the demand
is rejected. ;

12. Demand No. 10.—Bonus.—As already pointed out the financial
working of the Bombay Office of this paper has been far from sound.
“All the same the Company has paid one month’s basic wage, which
includes an element of dearness allowance, for each of the years 1945,
1946 and 1947. It pays bonus for the previous yearin the subscquont
year. The main ofiice of the Company is at Calcutta but no particulars
of the.profits made at the head office are placed at the disposal of the
Tribunal. During 1945 the Company made a loss which was doubled for
the year 1947. In 1946 the Company made an msxrrmﬁcaubl) small
profit of a few hundred rupees. The Comp'my is not in a position to
pay any honus higher than what it has been paying. The Company has
paid honus on thc basis of one month’s basic wage, which includes an
element of dearness allowance, for the year 1947 and I do not think
I would be justified in making any increase in that amount. As for the
Bonus for the year 1948, the Company has not placed its accounts for,
that year before me. I am therefore not in a position to decide what
amount of Bonus the Company should grant for that year. The
question is therefore kept open. : 5

13. Demand No. 11—Grace Time—Award as stated in paragraphs
39 to 41 of the general award.

14. Demand No. 12—Full” Compensation.—Award as stated in
paragraphs 42 ‘and 43 of the general award.
15. Demand No. 13—Promotions.—Award as stated in purugmphn
44 and 45 of the general award. ‘
16. Demand No.14—Perinanency.—Award as stated in paragraphs 46
to 48 of the general award.
17. Demand No. 15—Service Record.—Award as stated in paragraphs
49 to bl of the general award.
18. Demand No. = 16—Information of Pay Slips and V% inyelopes.
- Demand, No. 17—Monthl y Record Ticket.—The awards on these two
demands are as stated in paragraphs 52 and 53 1espcct1vely of the
general award.
19. Demand No. 18—Notices, Memos, Forms etc.—Award as st&tcd
_in paragraphs 54 and 55 of the general award,



1509 -THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA, OCT. 13, 1949.  [Parr TI'r,

B 20. Demand No. 19—Beagfits. Demand No. 26—Euisiing Rights.—
No orders can be passed on these two demands  as they are vague
and general for reasons stated in paragraph 56 of the general

award, : :
21. Demand No. 20—Ouidoor Allowance—Award is as stated .in

paragraph 57 of the general award. .
22. Demand No. 21—Rules.—Demand rejected being too general
for. reasons stated m paragraph 58 of the general award. :
23. Demand No. 22—Coitract Labour.—Award as - stated - in
paragraphs 59 to 61 of the general award.. .

24, Demand No. 23—Licn o the Job.—Award as stated in paragraphs
62 and 63 of the general award. ; :

26. Demand No. 25—Termination of Service.—Award as  stated
in paragraphs 64 to 66 of the general award.

26. The award is directed to be submitted to Government. No

order as to_costs.
) 2 : ‘Savim M. MercHANT,
Industrial Tribunal.
K. R. WAzZKAR,
Secretary.
Bombay, 28th September 1949.

Berore Mr. SALIM 3. MERCHANT, INnpusTR L TRIBUNAL,
: . BouBAy, .

ADJUDICATION,

AJIT A5 OF 1948 -
: BETWEEN :
The Sanj Vartaman, Bombay. (Company No, 7).
- AND v
~+. The workmen employed*under it. >

®

In th_e matbor of an industrial dispute re: Recognition of Union,
. Union Shop, Wages, Dearncss Allowance, Lcave, Holidays,
Provident Fund, Gratuity, Pension, Bonus etc,

> "Mr. R. A. Gagrat, Solicftor of Messrs. Gagrat & Co., Solicitor 1
Mr. M. A.cGa-gmt for the Sanj Vartaman. s wmh.

Mr. K. K. Khadilkar. inct;nrted by Mr. D 97 Na

' ' - instrue Ale. D. S, Nargolkar,
Vice-President, and Mr. Vinayak Purohit, General Secretary, B%nm;)aaly
Press Employees’ Union: for a section of the workmen,

Mr., K. N. Joglekar of the Bombay Press and Pringi v
Union for another section of the workmen, s Kamg.a 2

— /




ParrI-]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, - 1610

AWARD.
Parr VI.

This is an evening Gujarati daily. The proprictors of the Sanj .
Vartaman are Messes. Rustom N. Vatcha Ghandi & Co., the sole
proprietress of which ist Mrs. N. F. Mehta. This award will, therefore,
be against Messrs. Rustomn N, Vatcha Ghandi & Co. and not against
the Sanj Vartainan, which is merely the name of the-paper. g

) Y Pa]

2. The Sanj Vartaman is a Gujarati daily of long standing. The
Company also does job worlk of prifiting other newspapers and in special
cases undertakes other printing works. In September 1942 the Company
started  The Mumbai Vartaman >, a Gujarati morning daily, as a rival
to another leading Pavsi Cujarati paper, “The Jame Jamshed.”
“ The Mumbai Vartaman ” made heavy losses every year till it was sold
off in August 19£7.  After the paper was sold off and it§ staff was takon
over by Messrs. Maden Commercial Corporation Ltd. the Company has,
during the last year, showna profit, The accounts of the Company
(Iix. 69) show that the Company during the years 1945, 1946, 1947 and
1948 made very small profits, the highest having been earned during the
year 1948 after the Company succeeded in . selling off the Mumbai
Vartaman which had been a heavy liability-upon it. -

3. Demand No. 1—Recognition of Union.—The demand is rejected
* for reasons stated in paragraphs 15.and 16 of my award on the general
demands. o ; ;
4. Demand No. 2—Union Shop.—The demand is rejected for reasons
stated in paragraphs 17 to 19 of my award on the general demands.

6. Demands Nos. 3 and 24—Wage Scales and Scales of Pay for Lino
Operators.—I award that the scales of pay prescribed by me in the
general part of my award shall apply to the workmen of this Company
with retrospective effect from 1Ist July 1948 and the adjustment of the
present salarics into tlie new wage scales shall be made on the basis :
provided therein. The calculation and payment of the amounts due
to tlie workmen of the Company shall be made in the manner and within
the period provided for in the general aiyayd. .

6. « Demand No. 4—Dearness Allowance—This Company is paying
dearness allowance at the rate of Rs. 28 per month plus pro rata of
Rs. 28 on overtime wages which, according to the Company,
approximates to Rs. 35 per month. The Company has opposed -
the demand of the Union. Tt poings out that as it very recently
vevised its rates of basic wage, and granted very generous increases,
the dearness allowance was uot increased. This Company has argued”
that if the rate of dearncss allowance demanded by the Union were
awarded it would impose an anuual recurring burden of Rs. 36,000
(Ex. 70) which it would not be able to bear. 1It, thereforo, pleaded
that a lower rate of dearness allowance should be granted than demanded
. by the Union. As already stated the rate of dearness allowance which



1511 THE]BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949.  [PArt 1L

T have fixed for Companices 1 _and; 2, and_which I have awarded against
all Companies at present paying : dearness allowance at a rate lower
than that, is the lowest rate of dearness allowance that should in fairness
be paid to employees in any of the ten presses concerned in this
adjudication. The dearness allowance of Rs. 28 per month is inadequate
as it does not neutralize the rise in the cost of living in-a satisfactory
manner. 1, therefore, award that ghis Company shall pay dearness
allowance on the same basis as awarded to Companies 1 and 2 with
effect from 1st July 1948. I further award that this Company shall
make {fresh calculations on the basis of the dearness allowance
awarded above for.the period from Ist July 1948 and after deducting
the actual amount of dearness allowance already paid to the employees
. make payment of the arvears of dearness allowance thus due within
two months from the date of publication of this award in the official
Gazette. The calculation should he made to the nearest anna, 6 pies
and over being reckoned as one anna and lesg than six pies being omitted.
Those employees of the Company who were in service for any period
between Ist July 1948 and the date of publication of this award but
who are not in service on the date of payment of this amount shall,
on their making written applications for the same, within three months
of the publication of this award in the official gazette, be paid the
amount thus due within a month of the receipt of the applications.

7." Demand No. 5—Leave. Demand No. 6—Holidays.—I have
already discussed these two demands in‘paragraphs 34 to 38 of my award
on the general demands and I direct thatmy award therein shall
be implemented by this Company.

8. Demand No. T—Provident F'und.—This Company has no Provi-
dent Fund scheme, nor has it a system of payment of gratuity.
The Company has thus no scheme by which retirement benefit of
any kind is granted to its workmen. In its written statement the
Company has argued that it is not in a position to introduce
a Provident Fund scheme and at the same time pay bonus. ' It avers
that it is.prepared to putinto effect a Provident Fund "scheme but
in that event it would reduce the amount of annual -bonus being
paid by it. Tam afraid the Company is confusing two different kinds
of payments. Bonus1is paid out of profits firstly, to make up the gap
between the existing wage and the living wage and secondly as the
workers’ share in the profits—the workmen having by their efforts
contiibuted to the earning thereof. A Provident Fund  scheme is
meant for providing a retirement benefit to the employees. This
Company’s financial - position is showing improvemens since it sold
off Mumbai Vartman which “was largely responsible for its ‘small
profits in the past few years. The Company is now ina position to
grant the benofits of the Provident Fund scheme to its workmen.

9. The Company at the Learing stated that it would formulate
a Provxdenb. Fn'md scheme with a provision for contribution at the. :
rato of 16 pies in thc rupee prowided the period of service after whioh.



ParTI-z]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949, 1512

the employee would be entitled *to the Company’s contribution to
the Fund would he not less than 10 years. For reasons alrcady dis-
cussed some provision must be made for paying a portion of the Com- -
pany’s contribution to the Provident Fund to an employee after he
has put in five years’ service. I, therefore, recommend that the
Company should frame a Provident Tund scheme on  the lines of
the Model Rules relating toProvident TFund for industrial employees
framed by the Govermnent; of Bombay, except that the contribution
by the employecs to the Fund shall be 16 pies in the rupee or 8% per cent.

of their wages, the Company contnbutmg an equal amount. As re-
gards the roprescntatxon of the workmen on the Board of Trustees
of the Fund, the representation will he the same as provided for
in the Government model rules. The rules shonld also provide for
payment of the Company’s contribution’to an employee leaving the
Company’s services voluntarily on the following basis :—

To those who have putin between 5 and 7 years’ service—b50 per
cent of the Company’s contribution.

To those who have putin service hetween 7 and 10 years.—175 per
cent of the Company’s contribution.

To those who have put in 10 years’ service and over—100 per
cent of the Company’s contribution.

I further direct that the Provident TFund Scheme shall be put inta
effect from 1st January 1950.

10. Demand No. 8—Gratuity—The Company has opposed  this
demand of the - Union. It has shown that during the last four years
'since 1945 it has made meagre annual profits and that it has been
able to make a fairly substantial profit only during the last year, i.e
1948. The Company had no Provident Xund scheme, but T have
awarded one in my award on that demand which will come into
force from Ist January 1950. I am afraid in the present financial
position of the Company any scheme of gratuity would be an unrea-

sonably heavy burden for it to bear. The demand of the Union is,
therefore, rejected.
11. Demand No. 9—Pension.—For the reason stated in my award

on this demand in uslu,ct of Fixpress Newspapers Ltd., the demand
ls rejected.

12. Demand No. 10—Bonus—The Company paid a bonus of
one month’s basic wage for the year 1944 and in 1945, 1946 and 1947
paid ~bonus equivalent to 14 month’s hasic wages for each year.
The Company has furnished me with the figures of the profits made
by it during 1948 which show considerable improvement upon the
profits of the previous year. This is becanze the paper © Mumbai

.. Vartaman ”, which this Company was conducting dnd which was

o constant source of lods to the Company has now been sold off.
* * Though the profits made by the Company in 1948 show an improvement

\



ST S
.

e 1513 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949,  [Parr I-L

upon the trading results for the previous year, I_ do not think I would
be justified in asking the Company topay a higher bonus than of
1% month’s basic wages, as I'have to remember that by my award on
the various demands in this adjudication a fairly hLeavy ﬁnai}nal-
i# * burden will be placed upon this Company. I, therefore, dircect
g that, subject to the following conditions, all employees whether per-
manent’ or temporary, who have worked in this Company shall be
given ahonus equivalent to their average carnings in 1948 for 14 month
on the following terms.and conditions :— :

(1) Employees who have worked for less than 75 working days
and more than 32 working days shall be granted a bonus to the extent
of 50 per cent of the Basic wages and employees who have worked
for 32 days or less shall not be paid any bonus. : .

_ (2) Any employee who lias been dismissed for misconduct in 1948

shall not he entitled to any bonus even if he has worked for more

than 32 days. .

(3) Bonus shall be calculated on earnings (exclusive of dearness
allowance and bonus paid during the period) from"1st January to

- 31st December 1948. :

(4) From the amount thus calculated, the payment made to the
workmen in the way of annual bonus (& month’s basic wages as stated
by the Co.) shall be deducted and the halance 1 be paid to the
employees within a month from the date of publication of this Award
in the official Gazette. ; :

¢~ " (5) Persons who are eligible for bonus but who are not in the
service of the Company on the date of the. payment shall he paid.
in one lump sum on or before 31st December 1949, In such cases,
~  claims in writing should he submitted to the Manager of the Company.
13. Demand No. 11—Grace Time—Award as stated in paragraphs 39
to 41 of the gereral award. . : ;
14. Demand No. 12—I'uli Cowmpensation—Award as™stated in
® paragraphs 42 and 43 of the general award. z ;

15. Demand No. 13—Promotions.—Award as stated in paragmp]'ls
44 and 45 of the general award. :

16.  Demand No. 14—Permancncy.—Award as stated in paragraphs:
46 to 48 of the general award. b :

7. Demand No. 15—Service Record.—Award as stated in paragraphs
49 to 51 of the general award. - .

18. Demand No. 16—Informaiion on Pay. Stips and Hnvelopes.
Demand No. 17—Monthly Record 1%icket.—The awards on these two
demands are as stated in paragraphs 52 and 53 respectively of the
-generat award. ’ g
19, Demand No. 18—Nolices, Meinos, Foiuss, ote.—Award as stated
10 paragraphs 54 and 55 of tho general award. ) '
2 20. Demand No. 19—2Bencfits. Demand No. 26—Fuisting Rights.—

. No ordeis can be passed on these two demands as they aro vague and
e general for reakons stated in paragraph 56 of the genoral award,

7 21. Demand No. 20—Outdoor Allowence—Award as stated in
. paragraph 57 of the general award. & ' "




Part I-1] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT..13, 1949. 1514

22. Demand No. 21—Rules—Demand rejected being too general
for reasons stated in paragraph 58 of the general award. 4

23.  Demand No. 22—Contract Labour.—Award as stated in paragraphs
59 to 61 of the general award.

24. Demand No. 23—Lien on the job.—Award as stated in paragraphs
62 and 63 of the gencral award. .

25. Demand No. 25—Termination of Service.—Award as stated in
paragraphs 64 to 66 of the general award. :

26. The award is directed to be submitted: to  Government.
No order as to costs.

Satmt M. MERCHANT,
Industrial Tribunal..
K. R. WAZKAR,
Secretary.

Bombay, 28th September 1949.

Berore Mr. SALIM M. MERCHANT, INDUSTRIAL :I‘Rmumu., BoBay..
ADJUDICATION. . 3
iy AJ. IT 35 of 1948.
BETWEEN
@. Claridge & Co. Ltd.,.Bombay (Company No. 8).
Axp :

The workmen employed under it.

In the matter of an industrial dispu‘te re : Recongnition of Union,,
Union Shop, Wages, Dearness Allowance, Leave, Holidays,
Provident Fund, Gratuity, Pension, Bonus, etc. etc.

Mr. I‘t A. Gagrat; Solicitor of Messrs. Gagrat & Co., Solicitors, with
Mr. M. A. Gagrat for G. Claridge & Co., Ltd.

Mr. K. K. Khadilkar instructed by Mr. D. 8. Nargolkar, Vic&Presi-
dent, and Mr. Vinayak Purohit, General Secretary, Bombay Press
Employees’ Union, for the workmen. ;

AWARD
Part VII.

b large.prmting press whose managing agents are W. H. Brady

& Co. Ltd. The Company employs 218 workmen in its press. The press
also does a considerable amount of litho work. This is a public limited

mo-11 I-1—218



T .

1515  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [Part I-L

Company and the figures of the Company’s net profits for the four years
1945, 1946, 1947 and 1948 (Exhibit 75) are as follows :

1945—Rs. 1,13,842-0-4
1946—Rs. 2,32,709-12-8
1947—Rs. 2,79,097-15—4
1948—Rs. 1,83,752-1-10 .
- The Company has a reserve fund of Rs. 4,00,000 and has paid dividends
of Rs. 40,000, Rs. 64,000, Rs. 80,000 and Rs. 72,000 for 1945, 1946,
1947 and 1948 respectively. The rate of dividends work out to
8 por cént., 10 per cent. and 97 per cent. during 1946, 1947
“and 1948 respectively: The Company’s: authorized capital is
_Rs. 8,00,000 madé up of 8,000 shares of Rs. 100 each
fully subscribed and paid for and 2,000 shares of Rs. 100 each issued
as fully paid up without payment in cash. The Company has a plant
rehabilitation fund of Rs. 75,000 and a reserve for bad and doubtful
debts of Rs. 6,030. Its workmen’s Gratuity and Welfare Fund stands
‘at the respectable figure of Rs. 26,160-14-0. It has made adequate
provision for taxation. The Company is in a sound and flourishing
financial condition.

2. Demand No. I—Recoguition of Union.—The demand is rejected
for reasons stated in paragraphs 15 and 16 of the general part of the award.

3. Demand No. 2—Union Shop.—The demand is rejected for reasons
stated in paragraphs 17, 18 and 19 of the general part of the award.

4. Demands Nos. 3 and 24—Wage Scales and Scales of Pay for Lino
Operators.—I award that the scales of pay prescribed by me in the general
part of the Award shall apply with retrospective effect from 1st July
1948 to the workmen of this Company. The adjustment of the present

-galaries into the new.wage scales preseribed shall be on the basis
-provided therein and the calculation and payment of the amounts due

" . to the workmen of this Company shall he made in the manner and within

the period as provided for in the general part of the award.

5. Demand No. 4—Dearness dllowsnce.~—This Company pays dearness
allowance at the rate of Rs. 40 per month and has no provision for per-
centage increase in dearness allowance with' increases in salary. The

-Company has opposed the demand of the Union and has advanced the
same arguments in. identical terms'as were advanced by Companies
1 and 2. T have dealt with those urguments in my award against those
Companies. This Company is one of the leading job printing presses
in Bombay City. It has consistently been making large prgﬁts a-n(‘I'
can easily pay the rate of dearness allowance awarded against' Companies
1 and 2. I, therefore, award that this Company shall pay deariess
allowance on the same hasis as awarded against Companies 1 and 9
.with effect from.-Ist July 1948." I further award that this Com -n:w:
shall make fresh calculations on the basis of the dearness :,,]]O‘WI.-);H(.}3
awarded above for the period from Is July 1948 and after rlcdu(;tin‘g



ParrIy]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1516

the actual amount of dearness allowance already paid to the employees
make payment of the arrears of dearness allowance thus due within two
months from the date of publication of this award in the official Gazotte.
The caleulation should be made to the nearest anna, 6 pies and over
being reckored as one anna and less than six pies being omitted. Thoge
employces of the Company, who wete in service for any period between
1st July 1948 and the dase of publication of this award, but who are
not in service on the date of payment of this amount, shall, on their
making written applications for the same, within threec months of the
publication of this award in the official Gazette, he paid tlie amounis
‘thus due within a month of the receipt of their applications,

6. Demand No. 5—Leave. Deinand No. 6.—iHolidays.—T have alveaady
discussed these -two demands in paragraphs 34 to 38 of the general
patrh of the award, and I direct that my award thercin shall be
implemented by this Company. 2 :

7. Demand No. T—Provident Fund.—The corapany has a’ Provident
Fund scheme in force sincd 1945 (Exhibit 33). Rule 6 of the Company’s
Provident Fund rules provides that the rate of contribution shall be
T4 per cent. i.e. 14-2/5 pies in the rupee. The Company can well afford
to increase the same te- 16 pies. in the rupee for all employees.and
make an equal contribution itself and T recommend that the rules of the
Company’s Provident Fund be amended accordingly.

8. Rules 10, 11 and 12 of the Company’s Provident Fund rules
provide for the period "of service which would entitled an employee
to reccive the Company’s contribution to the Provident Fund.
With regard to the period, it is provided that an employee shall
be entitled to receive the Company’s contribution’ to the Provident

- Fund with interest after putting .in 15 years’ approved and

.

meritorious service. If a member is dismissed for misconduct or
voluntarily leaves employment, with or without notice before
attaining 15 years’ service, the Company shall be entitled to refund

-of its contribution with interest,, 1 think these rules are not

satisfactory. [For reasons already discussed T feel that an employee
should be entitled to a portion of the Company’s confribution to the
Provident Fund after putting in 5 years’ service. -I, therefore,
recommend that cvery employee shall be entitled to .the .following
share of the Company’s contribution with interest thereon to the
Provident” Fund : —
To those who have putin hetween 5 and 7 years’ -service -
50 per cent. of the Company’s v’:r_nﬂ..lihution. i
To those who have put in hetween 7 and 10 years’ service-
75 per cent. of the Company’s contribution. ;
To those whohave put in 10 year’s service and over—100 per cent.
of the Company’s contribution.

9. Rule 12 of the Company’s I’r.uyidcn.t. Fund rules” provides, that

_ 5 member who Tetires’ or whose services have been dispensed with

{



1517 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [Part I-L.

by the Company owing to continued illness; inpapacitating him
from the proper discharge of his duties, to be certificd by a med[qal
pmctitioncr.nominatcd by the Company, or whose services are dis-

. pensed with owing to reduction of staff or some other causo boyond

his own control, not being a cause of the nature provided for in
Rule 11, shall be entitled to the full amount standing to the credit
of his account in the Fund at the time of the termination of his
sorvices or his discharge or rotircment. This meets the demand
of the Union with regard to payment of the Provident Fund
amount to employees whose services are terminated by death,
disability, retrenchment or- reasons beyond his control even beforo
he has put in 5 years’service. No orderis, thqrcl‘orc, necessary on this
demand. .

10. With regard to the demand for adequate representation on the
Board of Trustees, rule 4 provides that there shall be three Trustees on
the Board of Trustees, one of whom shall be a representative of the
employees: I consider this to be adequate representation and, thereforo,
do not recommend any alteration.

11. T recommend that the alterations in the Provident Fund rules

- suggested as stated above shall come'intd forco from 1st January 1950..

12. Demand No. 8—Gratuity —The Company has opposed this
demand of the Union. As sfated earlier this Company’s financial
position is sound and it has been making very largo annual profits
and has declared during the last thrée years on an average dividend
of 9 per cent. It hasa substantial reserve fund and in all respects
is a flourishing industrial concern. Since the Company has been placed

‘on a sound financial position, there does not'scem to me any justifiable

reason for refusing the demand for payment of gratuity. However,
the rate at which gratuity is.demanded by the Union is unreasonably
high. I would award the same scheme of gratuity as I:have awarded’
to the workmen of the Bombay Chronicle Co. Ltd. and, the Bombay
Samachar Co. Ltd. I, therefore, award that the Company shall pay
gratuity on the following scale :— i

‘(1) On the death of an employee while in the service of the Company
or on his physical or mental disability to continue further in service—
One month’s salary or wages for cach year of continuous service
subject to a maximum of 15 months’ salary or wages to be paid to.
his heirs or assigns or to the disabled employee, as the case may be.

(2) On retirement or resignation of an employee : After 15 years
of continuous service—15 mo_gths’ salary or wages. '
(3) On termination of services by the Company :

(@) On completion of ten years of continuous service and over—
3
One ‘month’s salary or wages for each completed year of service
- but not more than 16 months’ salary or wages. 4




Parr I-L] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT..13, 1949. 15618

() On completion of nine yearsof continuous service—Seven
months’ salary or wages.

(¢) On completion of eight years of continuous service—Six
months’ salary or wages.

(@) On completion of seven ycars of continuous service—Five
months’ salary or wages. ;
. (¢) On completion of five years but less than seven years of
continuous service—Four months’ salary or wages.

13. Gratuity shall not be payable to any employee who is dismissed
for gross misconduct. Salary or wages for the purposes of caleulating
gratuity shall be the average salary or wages, exclusive of allowances
during the 12 months next previous -to death, disability, retirement,
resignation or termination, as the case may be. The Company will be .
at liberty to grant gratuity in excess of the above in its discretion.
Gratuity on the above basis shall be grauted to all persons who ceased to
be in the service of the Company after the date of the reference of this
dispute to adjudication, i.e. 11th June 1948, on the basis of their
continuous service including service prior to that date. ¥

14. Demand No. 9—Pension.—For the rcasons stated in my award
on this demand in the general part of the award, this demand of the
Union is rejected. 3 : '

15. Demand No. 10—Bonus.—As already stated this Company is
in a very sound financial position. The Company has been paying two
months’ basic wages as bonus to its employees every year. For the year
ending 31st December 1948 the Company has already declared two
- months’ basic wages as bonus to all employees who have put in 12 months’
service with the Company during the year 1948 and one month’s basic
wages as bonus to all workers who have put in six months service during -
the year. No honus is paid to employees who have put in less than six
months’ service during the year. I was told that similar conditions
governed the payment of honus for the previous year, i. e. 1947,

16. I think the Company can afford to pay a higher bonus than it
has paid. As will be seen the Company in 1947 made a net profit of
Rs. 2,79,097-15—4 and paid a dividend of 10 per cent.” In 1948 though its
profits suflered a considerable decline, it has paid a dividend of 9 per cent.
When such a substantial share of the profits goes to the sharcholders, I
think the workmen also should ho entitled to a little more by way of bonus
than has been granted. I think the Company should pay three months’
basic wages as bonus for each of the two years 1947 and 1948. I, there-
fore, direct that subject to the following conditions all employees, whether
permanent or temporary, who have worked in this Company shall be
given a bonus.equivalent to three months’ basic earnings for 3 months’
‘basic earnings for 1947 and 1948, :

(1) Employees who have worked for less than 75 working days
- and more than 32 working days during either year shall be granted

a bonus to the extent of 50 per cent. and employees who have worked

for 32 days-or less shall not be paid any bonus for that year.

(2) Any employees who has been dismissed for misconduct in

1947 and 1948 shall not be entitled to any bonus for the year in which



1

1519 "THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949.  [Parr L.

ho is dismissed even if he has worked for more than 32 days in that >
car.- .

4 (3) Bonus shall bo calculated on carnings (exclusive of dearness
allowance and Bonuses paid during the period) from Ist January to
31st December of each year. :

£  (4) From the-amounts thus caleulated, the payments made fo

the workmen in respective years by way of bonus should be deducted,
and the balance shall be paid-to the employees within a month from,
the date of the publication of this award in the official Gazette.

. (B) Peisons who are oligible for Bonus but who are not in' fhe.
service of the Company on the date of the payment shall be paid
in one lump sum on or hefore 31st December 1949. TIn such cases
claims in writing should be submitted to the Manager of the Company.
17. Demand No= 11—Grace T'ime.~—Award as stated in paragraphs

39 to 41 of the general award. :

18. - Demand No. 12—Full - Compensation.—Award as stated in

- : paragraphs 42 and 43 of the general award. *

19. Demand No. 13—Promotions.—Award as stated in paragraphs

Sk 44 and 45 of the general award. :

20. Demand No. 14—Permancncy—Award as stated in paragraphs
46 to 48 of the gencral award.

21. Demand No. 156—Service Record.—Award as stated in paragraphs
49 to 51 of the general award. : :

22.. Demand No. 16—Information on Pay Slips and Envelopes—
Demand No. 17—Monthly Record Ticket.—The awards on these two
demands arc as stated in paragraphs 52 and 53 respectively of the .
genoral award. 2 B N

23.. Demand No. 18—Notices, Memos, Forms, elc—Award as stated
in paragraphs 54 and 55 of the general award.

24. . Demand No. 19—DBenefits—Demands No. 26—Eaxisting Rights.—
No orders can be passed on these two demands as they are vaguc and.
general for reasons stated in paragraph 56 of tho gencral award.

25. Demand No. 20—Outdoor Allowance.—Award - as stated in
paragraph 57 .of the general award.

5 26. Demand No. 21—Rules.—Demand rejected being too general, -
for xeasons stated in paragraph 58 of the gencral award.

27. Demand No. 22—No Contract Labour—Award as stated in
paragraphs 59 to 61 of the general award. FET

28. Demand No. 23—Lien on the J ob.—Award as stated in paragraphs
62 and 63 of the general award. )

29. Demand No. 25—Termination of Service—Award as stated in
paragraphs 64 to 66 of the general award.

30. The award is diregted to be submitted to Government.
No order as to costd: '

Savmt M. MeronNAT,

K. R. Wazxag, Industrial Tribunal.

- Secrotary.
Bombay, 28th September 1949.

)




Pavr [1] THE Bon‘i..’ GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT: 13, 1949. 1520

Berore MR. SALIM M. MERCHANT, INDUSTRIAL
TRIBUNAL, BoMBAY.

ADJUDICATION
AJ. IT. 35 of 1948
BETWEEN
Tho British Indiz Press, Bombay (Company No. 9)
AND .
'The workmen. employed under it.

In the matter of an industrial dispute re : Recognition of Union,
Union Shop, Wages, Dearness Allowance, Leave, Holidays,
Provident Fund, CGratuity, Pension, Bonus, ete., cte.

Mr. K. M. Diwanji, Solicitor of “Messts, Ambubhai Diwanji & Co.,
Solicitors, for the British India Press. 3

Mr. K. K. Khadilkar instructed by Mr. D. S.. Nargolkar, Vice-
President, and Mr.. Vinayak Purohit, G-cncralﬁecrctui'y, Bombay
Préss HEmployees’ Union, for the workmen.

AWARD.
Part VIII.

This press formerly belonged to Ghulam Hussain Ahmedally & Co-
Lid., which Company on 14th November 1945 entered into an agree-
ment for sale of the press to Janab Yusufbhai, who later formed
a private limited Company called the Leaders’ Press Ltd., and the concern

. was taken over by this limited Company. This is a private limited
company with a capital of Rs. 5,00,000. The Company has proposed
to increase the share capital by another Rs. 5,00,000. ‘The Company
has filed before me in these proceedings its balance sheets for the years
ending 31st December 1946, and 31st December 1947, during which it
has made small profits. The Company now has a small reserve fund.
It declared a dividend of only 2 per cent. in 1946 and has not declared any
dividend out of the profits for the year 1947. The Company in
a statement, which it has filed (Exhibit 59) has. pleaded that this |
isan old press with very old machinery which need to be replaced very .
badly and that the machinery and the press being old and dilapidated
they are not giving the same output as new machines would give. The
Company argues that the press is mainly a letter press which executes
small orders and has to face severe competition from other small presses. _

. The Company urges for my consideration the fact that while its total *

wage bill is mounting, the orders executed have been comparatively

a



' 1521 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949,  [Parr I-L

small. The proceeds from orders executed as compared to the capital
invested is very poor. It pleads that during the last threc years it
has lost much of the business which it used to fonue_rly command n:nd
cites as an example of how a Company of Booksellers in Bombay, which
was the regular gustomers of this Press, is 1ow placing its orders in
Bangalore and Madras where printing charges are lower than in
Bombay mainly because of the cheap labour available there.

9. Demand No. 1—Recognition of Union.—The demand is rejected
for teasons stated in paragraphs 15 and 16 of the general part of the
Award. : :

3. Demand No. 2—Union Shop.—The demand is rejected for reasons
stated in paragraphs 17, 18 and 19 of the general part of the Award.

4. Demand Nos. 3 and 24—A Wage Scales and Scales of pay for Lino
Operators.—) award that the scales prescribed in the general part of
the award shall apply with retrospective effect from Ist July 1948 and
the adjustment of the present salaries into the new wage scales shall
be made on the basis provided therein. The calculation and payment
of the amounts due to the workmen of the Company shall be made in
the manner and within the period provided for in the general award.

‘5. Demand=o. 4-—Dearness Allowance.—This is the only Company
which pays dearnebs allowance to its workmen on a basis which is
linked with the cost of living index. The Company in its written state-
ment, paragraph 16 of Exhibit 9, has stated that it pays dearness allow-
ance calculated at 60 per cent. of the Bombay Millowners’ Association’s
rate i.e. the scale of dearness allowance awarded to textile workers by the
Industrial Court, Bombay. As pointed out by the Industrial Court
in its award in Ref. 1, 4 and 5 of 1946 (1948.I. C. R., Bombay,
Page 47) the grant of dearness allowance at the rate fixed by it neutra-
Jizes only to the extent of 90 per ceut. therise in the cost of living above
the pre-war level—for an employce drawing a basic salary of Rs. 30 per
month and the rate of neutralisation is lower. in proportion to the
increase in salary. Thus an employee in this Company who draws
a salary of Rs. 30 per month gets a neutralisation of 60 per cent. of 90 per
cent. i.e. 54 per cent. of the rise in,the cost of living over the pre-war
level. For employces drawing & higher salary than Rs. 30 per month
the rate of neutralisation would be still lower. Thus the rate of
dearness allowance granted by this Company is, in my opinion, not
satisfactory. As pointed out earlier the average of the cost ofliving
index number for the year 1948 was 303 and the average amonnt of
dearness allowance paid to the textile operatives in’ Bombay came
to Rs..51 per month, The Company on the basis of 60 per cent. of the
Bombay Millowners’ Association’s rate of dearness allowance, paid
an average monthly dearness allowance of about Rs. 30-8-0 during
1948. This scale of deamess allowanco is not satisfactory and needs
o be revised. . I, therefore, award that this Company shall pay dearness

-



Parr I-x] © THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1522

allowance on the same basis as awarded against Companies 1 and 2
with effect from 1st July 1948. I further award that the Company
shall make fresh calculations on the basis of the dearness allowance
~awarded above for the period from 1st July 1948 and after deducting
the actual amount of dearness allowance already paid to the employees
malke payment of the arrcars of dearness allowance thus due within
two months from the date of publication of this award in the official
Gazette. The calculation should be made to the nearest anna, 6 pies
and over being reckoned -as one anna and less than six pies being
omitted. Those employees of the Company who were in service for
any period between 1st July 1948 and the date of publication of this. -
award but who are not in service on the date of payment of this amount®
shall, on their making written applications for the same, within three
months of the publication of this award in the official Gazette, be paid
the amounts thus due within a month of the receipt of applications.

6. Demand No. 5—Leave. Demiand No. 6—Holidays.—I have already
discussed these two demands in paragraphs 34 to 38 of the general part
of the award and I dirvect that my award thercin shall be implemented
by this Company. :

7. Dei.and No. T—Provident Fund.—This Company hasno Provident
Fund Scheme, It has no system of payment of gratuity, nor does it
grant_any retirement benefit -of any kind whatsoever. The Company
has opposed the demand for a scheme of Provident Fund. It considers
the demand unreasonable and unacceptable. I think we have reached
a stage, at least in Bombay City, where the demand for the provision
of a Provident Fund Scheme for the employecs of a concern of the
status and position of this Company, should be conceded without opposi-
tion, I, thercfore, dircct that this Company shall frame a scheme of
Provident Fund on the lines of the Model Rules relating to. Provident
Tund for industrial employces framed by the Government of Bombay
except that the rate of contribution by the employces shall be 8-1/3 per
‘cent. or 16 pies in the rupee and the Company shall also contribute
o like amount. As regards representation of the employces on the
Board of Trustees the representation will be the same as provided for.
in the Government Model Rules. The rules shall also provide for
payment of the Company’s contribution with interest thereon ta the
employees on the following basis :—

To those who have put in service between 5 and 7 years.—509%, of
the Company’s contribution.
To those who have put in service between 7 and 10 years,—175%, of
the .Company’s contribution.
To those who have put in 10 years’ service and over.—160%, of
: the Company’s contribution.
8. T further direct that the Company shall introduce the Provident

Fund Scheme from Ist January 1950.
aro-mm I-1.—219~ '



1623 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ, EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. . [Parr I

9. ' Demand No 8—Gratuily.—This Company has also opposed this
demand of tho Union. It has argued that since the press was taken
over by tho presont Company it had not given even a reasonable return
on the capitalinvested. I have awarded a Provident Fund Scheme with
a rate of contribution of 16 pies in the rupee by the employces and an
equal amount by the Company. I am afraid in tho present financial
position of tho Company a scheme of gratuity would not be justified.
The demand is, thereforo, rejected.

10. Demand No. 9—Pension.—For the reason stated in my award
on this demand in respect of Express Newspapers Ltd., this demand. of
the Union is rejocted. »

“ 11. Demand No. 10—Bonus.—The British India Press now belongs
to the Loaders’ Press Ltd. As alrcady stated the Leaders’ Press Ltd.
purchased the British India .Press somewhere about November 1945..
This is a private-limited company with a capital of Rs. 5,00,000 which
is proposed to be increased by another Rs. 5,00,000. The Company has
filed before me its balance sheets for the years ending 31st December
1946 and 381st Decomber 1947. For both these years the Company
could show only small profits. The Company has -paid two months’
basic wage as bonus out of profits of the working of the Company during
'1946 and anotlicr two months’ basic wage as bonus out of the profits
for the year 1947. Its accounts for the year ending 31st . December
1948 are not availablo, even though more than eight months have gone by.

12. T am afraid thero is' no material placed beforo me to ascortain
the profits made by the Company during the year 1948, to enable me
to decide upon what bonus should be granted for that year and that
demand is kept in abcyance. - T think tho bonus of two months’ basic
wages paid by the Company out of its profits for the year 1947 is fair
and reasonable and I do not feel justified in granting any incroaso.

13. Demand No. 11—Grace Time—Award. a8 _stated in paragraphs
89 to 41 of the general award. s

14. Demand No. 12—Full Compensation.—Award as stated in para-’
graphs 42 and 43 of the goneral award.

. 15. Demand No. 13—Promotions.—Award as stated in paragraphs
. 44 and 4b of the goneral award. ; ‘

16. Demand No. 14—Permanency.—Award as stated in h
46 to 48 of tho general award. . Tl

17. Demand No. 15—Service Record.—Award as: stated in 1
- 49 t0 51 of the general award. 1n paragraphs

18. Demand No. 16—Information on pay Slips and Envel ' —
gee'mang No. 17~tlgpztlaly.1£ecord Tioket.—The a.wgrds on 3}?&?@0

mands are as.stated in: paragraphs 52 ; ivel;
goneral award. . s . sl ot e

0



&
Parr [-1] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. '13, 1949: 15624
19. Demand No. 18—Notices, Memos, Forms etc.—Award as stated in

paragraphs ‘54 and 55 of the general award.
20. Demand No. 19—DBenefits. Demand No. ZG—E:rzstmg Rzglzls —

- No orders can bo passed on these two demands as thoy are vague and
_general for roasons stated in paragraph 56 of the general award.

o

21. Demand -No. 20—Ouldoor Allowance.—Award as stated in
paragraph 57. of the general award.

22. Demand No. ‘71—Rules -—Domand rejocted being too general
for roasons stated in pam"mph 58 of the general award.

93. Demand No. 923—Contract Labour—Award as statod in
paragraphs 59 to 61 of thc gencral award.

24. Demand No. 23—Lien on. the .-Job. —Award as stated in
paragraphs 62 t0°63 of the general award.

25. Demand No. 25—Termination of Service.—Award as stated in
paragraphs 64 to 66 of the general award.

26. The award is directed to be submitted to Government. No ordcr_

as to costs.

SaLTM M. MERCHANT,.
Industrial Tribunal.

K. R. \VAZKAR,‘
Secretary.

.Bombay, 28th September 1949.

'BEFORE SALIM M. MERCHANT, ESQUIRE, INDUSTRIAL
TRIBUNAL, BOMBAY.
ADJUDICATION.

AJ-IT 35 of 1948.
BETWEEN
The Indian National Press (Bombay) Ltd., Bombay
(Company No. 10)
Axp
The workmen employed under it. .

in the matter of an industrial dispute regarding Recogmtlon of’
-Union, Union Shop, Wages, Dearness Allowance, Leave, Holi-"

days, Provident Fund, Gratuity, Pension, Bonus, eto, etc.

Mr. C. C. Shah and Mr. K. L. Talsania, Solicitors of Messrs.
Munchershaw B. Chothia & Co., Solicitors, for the Indian National
Plcss (Bombay) Ltd.

¥Mr. K. K. Khadilkar instructed by Mr. D. 8. Nargolkar, Vice-
Premdent and Mr. Vinayak Purohit, General Sceretary, Bombay'
Press Employees Umon, for the workmen.

v



." . v
‘1535 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,1949,  [Part Lt

AWARD
‘Part IX.

2 L4

The Indian National Press (Bombay) Ltd., is a private limited Coznpa_ny
and employs about 140 workmen.” The Company issues an Lngl}sh
. morning daily called the ““ Free Press J ournal”’ and an l?nghsh evenllirig
ydaily called the “ Free Press Bulletin . It also publishes a wcci y
in English called the *‘ Bharat Jyoti”. The Company hag filed before
me its balance sheets for the last three years ending 30th May 1947
which show fairly good profits. The Company has. a Provident Fund
. gcheme and I have raised the rate of contribution to it from 12 pies

to 16 pies in the rupee. :

9. Demand No. 1—Recognition of Union.~~The demand is rejected
for reasons stated in paragraphs 15 and 16 of the general part of the award.

3. Demand No. 2—Union Shop.—The demand is rejected for-reasons
stated in paragraphs 17, 18 and 19 of the general part of the award.

{8 4, Demands Nos. 3 and 24—Wage Scales and Scales of Pay for Lino
Operators—I award that the scales of pay prescribed in the general
part of the awardshall apply with retrospective effect from 1st-July

* 1948 to-the workmen of this Company. The adjustment of the present
salaries into the new wage scales prescribed shall be on the basis provided

- thercin‘and the calculation and payment of the amounts due to the

workmen of this Company shall be made in the manner and within
the period as provided for in the general part of the award.

b. Demand No. 4—Dearness Allowance.—As stated in the Company’s
-written statement (Exhibit 10) the Company under the agreement
‘ with the Union dated 19th June 1947 was paying dearness allowance
at the rate of 35 per cent. of the salary with a minimum of Rs. 35 per
month from 1st April 1947, The Company in its written statement dated
31st August 1948 agreed to pay dearness allowance at the rate demanded
by the Union and has in fact voluntarily adopted this scale since 1st
July 1948. 1, therefore, award that. this Company shall pay dearness
allowance at the rate of 40 per cent. of the salary with a minimum of
Rs. 40 with effect from st July 1948.
6. Demand No.5—Leave. Demand No.6—Holidays.—I have already
@ . discussed these two demands in paragraphs 34 to 38 of the general part
y of the Award and I direct that my award therein shall be implemerRed |
by this Company. =
7. Demand No. T—Provident Fund.—This Company has a Provident
- Fund scheme which was introduced on 1st July 1944, The Company
entered into an agreement with the Union on 21st June 1947 and clause
7 of the agreement relates to the Provident Fund rules, Under the

e  agreement it is provided that the rate ‘of contribution shall be 16 pies
af ' in the rupee by the employees and an ¢qual amount by the employer

subjéct to the necessaty permission being obtained from the authorities,

T




ParrI-] THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13,. 1949: 1526

In its written statement the Company has statéd that the Company
is willing that the contribution of the employees and the Compuny
may be raised to 16 pies in the rupee, though at the hearing the learned
attorney for the Company sought to argue that it ‘wwould be too heavy
a rate of contribution. I think that argument was not uraed in all .
seriousness. The Company and the Union having agreed to a rate of
contribution of 16 pies in the rupee, I think the Union’s demand for -
a contribution of 18 pies in the rupce is not justified. T, therefore,
recommend that the contribution ¢f the employees be raised to.16
pies in the rupee and an equal amouns be contributed by the
Company.

8. With regard to the period of service after which an employee
shall be entitled t> the Company’s contribution to the Provident Fund,
clause 7-b of the said agreement between the Company. and the Union.
provides that every member of the Fund shall be entitled to the contri-
bution of the employer on completion of 5 years’ membership oxcept
as provided otherwise in the rules. Since the Company has agreed
as far back as in June 1947 to grant this payment, I think, the demand
can well be granted. I, therefore, recommend that the Company
shall change its Provident Tund rules to give effect to this clause of
the agreement.

10. With regard to those whose services are terminated even before
B years’ service because of death, disability, retrenchment and termina-
tion of services due to reasons hbeyond the control of the employees,
the demand of the Uniou for such employees being entitled to the full
share of the Company’s contribution is reasonable and justified. Rule
24 of the Company’s Provident Fund rules provides for discretion bBing
left to the Committee of Trustees in consultation with the Director:
of the Company to pay not the whole but only such part of the Company’s
contribution and interest therecon as they may in their discretion think
proper. I recommend that rule 24 be retained but the proviso to the
rule reading * Provided, however, that the Committee in consultation
with the Directors of the Company pay tc such member not the whole
but only such part of the Company’s contribution and interest thereon
as they may in their discrétion think proper ”, should be deleted.

11. The provisions with regard to payment of the Company’s:

. .contribution in the event of death of a member are contained in rules

27 and 30 and the same appear to me to be satisfactory.-

12. With regard to the demand for adequate representation for
the employees on the Board of Trustees, the agreement entered into by
the Union with the Company provides that the Board of Trustees shall
include a member as a representative of the employees who will be

. selected from a panel of 5 names t¢ be submitted by the Union or in

the absence of ore by the employces. However, the company ’s rules
themselves provide that the Committee to manage the Provident Fund
shall consist of 7 members. The Managing Dircctor of the Company:



1527 THE BbM. GOVT. GAZ. BXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. [ParT T-n

or in his absence the nomince of the Managing Director, who shall
act as the Chairman, and 6 other members, of whom three shall be-
nominated by the Chairmanand the other three shall be elected annually
by the members at the annual general meeting, shall constitute the
Committee. Thus under the existing rules of the Company there isa

- provision for at least 3 members of the Committee being from amongst -
the members of the Fund. This is more than adequate representation
and I recommend that the rules of the Company in this regard should
be retained. =y

13. I further recomirend that the changes suggested by me

adopted should come into' force from Ist January 1950,

i

14. Demand No. 8—Gratuity.—This Company has also opposed the
demand for grat‘uity. This Company, as the other Companics hefore
me, has argued that, the periodd of prosnerity during and immediately
following the war is over and that it will now have to face tho coming

3 depression which has alveady hegun to.cast its shadow. Jt also pleaded
. that with the imposition of the advertisement.tax its revenue from
advertisements will substontially decrease. My. award on  the
various demands in these proceedings will also place an additional
burden upon the Company’s financial resources. Taking all facts
into consideration, I do not think I would be justified in granting
this demand for payment of gratuity to the workmen. The elhployeo;
~ are advised to wait till the financial condition of the Company improves
in future years when it would, be justified in dcinanding gratuity.
The demand-is, therefore, rejected.
. 156. Demand No. 9—Pension.—For the reason stated in my award
on this demand in respect of the Ixpress Newspapers Ltd., this
demand of the Union is rejected. s g
16. Demand No. 10—Bowus.—This Company in its. written state-
ment (Bxhibit 10) has stated that since 1944 the Company has
_ paid two months” basic ‘wages as cash bonus and'has also paid the annual '
insurance premiwn on the life policies of its employces issued through :
the Company. The annual insurance premium ‘works out.on an
average to one month’s basic pay of each employee. The Company
also paid & month’s basic wage as honus on Independence Day. The
Company hag opposed the demand for three months’ basic wages as
bonus for each year. The Union at the hearing stated that um’i’cr thi;
demand it was claiming bonus for the two years 1946-47, 1947-48, j e
Ist July 1946 to 30th June 1947 and Ist July 1947 to 30th Juno 1948,
In its agreement with the Union dated 19th June 1947 (]E\llil){t 8) it
-+ is provided as follows :— . $l - 3
i 1, . . &

A ”.m Company will continue to pay as hlt]]el:t() two months’ hasic

wage as cash bonus and one month’s salavy in the shape of

Insurance Premium.” T A L 2o

B o Cor e g
] : \ s agrecablo | y two months’ basic salary ag
cash honus and 't.o pay one year’s. premium on the life policies as




ParrI-1]  THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA., OCT. 13, 1949. 1528

provided for in Exhibit “ A > above referrd to. The Company’s finan-
cial year is from 1st July to 30th June of each year. The Corapany has
filed before me its.Balance Sheets and Profit and Loss Accounts for the
years 1945, 1946, 1947 and 1948 (the accounts for the year 1948 were *
filed along with the Attorney’s letter dated 10th September 1949).
The accountsshow that the Company has made fairly good profits during
" cach of these years. I was told at the hearing that for the” financial
year ending 36th June 1947, the Company had paid-a cash bonus amoun-
ting to 2 months’ basic wages and one ycar’s premium on the insurance
policies taken out by the employees of the Company. As regards the
year ending 30th June 1948, the Attorneys of the Company by their
letter dated 10th September 1949 above referred to, have stated that
the Company *has continued to pay by way of Bonus 2 months”
Basic salary and onc month’s salary in the shape of insurance premia
to their employees for the year 1948-49 . However; the Company has
not explained how it calculates the payment of two months’ cash honus.
T should  consider cash payment of 2 months’ wages and payment
of one year’s premium on the insurance policies, by way of Bonus as
satisfactory. The demand of the Union is cxcessive and cannot he
granted. [ was not told gt the hearing the conditions that govern the
calculation. of payment.of the cash bonus. I should like to lay down
the conditions governing the payment of cash bonus : I therefore direct
that subject to the following conditions, all employees, .whether per-
manent or temporary, who have worked in this Company during the
period from lst July 1946 to 30th June 1947 and from 1st July 1947 to
30th June 1948 shall in addition to the payment of insurance premium,
be paid cash honus equivalent to two months’ basic earnings for each
year :— : ]

(1) Employees who have worked for less than 75 working
days and niore than 32 working days during any year shall be granted
bonus to the extent of 50 per cent. and employees who have . worked
for 32 days or less shall not be paid any bonus for thati year.

(2) Any employee who has been dismissed for misconduct during
the years from 1st July 1946 to30th June 1947 and from 1st July 1947
to 30th June 1948 shall not be entitled to any bonus for the year in
which he is dismissed even if he has worked for more than 32 days
in that year. >

(3) Bonus shall be calculated for the two years on earnings (exclusive

- of dearness allowance and bonus paid) during the period from 1st July
1946 to 30th June 1947 and Ist” Tuly 1947 to 30th June 1948,
respectively. % :

(4) From the amount thu¢ caleulated, payment by way of cash
‘bonus equivalent to two months’ basic wages for each of the twao
years already paid to the workmen should be deducted and the balance
shall be paid to the employees within a month from the date of the
publication of this award in the Official Gazette.

4
\



1529 THE BOM. GOVT. GAZ. EXTRA. OCT. 13,1949.  [ParT I-L

(5) Persons who are eligible for bonus but who are not in tho service
of the Company on the dato of the payment shall be paid in ono lump
sum on or before 31st December 1949+ In such cases, claims in writing
shall be submitted to the Manager of the Company.

17. “Demand No. 11—Grace Time.—Award as stated in, paraﬂraphs

39, 40 and 41 of the general award.

18. Demand, No. I12—T'ull compensati n—Award as - stated in
paragraphs 42 and 43 of the general award.

19. Demand No. 13—Promotions.—Award as stated in paragraphs
44 and 45 of the general awards.

20. Demand No. I4—Permanency. —Aw'xrd as stated in paragraphs
46, 47 and 48 of the general award.

91. Demand No. 16—Service Record.—Award as stated in paragraphs
49,:50 and 51 of the general award. :

92, Demand No. 16—Information on Pay Slips and. Envelopes—
Demand No. 17—Monthly Record Tickets.—The awards-on these-two
dema(;xds are as stated in paranraphs 52 and 53 ‘féspechvely of the ﬂenoral
awar

23. Dcmand No. 18—=Notices, Memos, Forms o —Award as stated
_inparagraphs 54 and 55 of the genoral award. &

24. Demand No. I9—Benefits—Demand No. 26— Lxisting Righls.—'— s
“No ordoers can be passed on these two demands which are couched in.

rather vague and general terms, as stated in'paragraph 56 of the General
Award.
25, Demand No. 20—Outdoor Allowance. ——Awm:d as stated in para-

" graph 57 of the general award.

-26. Demand No. 21—Rules. —Domand rojected being too goneral
in nature as stated in paragraph 58 of the general award.

2T. Demand No. 22— Coniract Labour—Asard asstated in paragraphs.

69, 60.and 61 of the general awards.
98. . Demand No. 23—Lien on the J ob.—Award as stated in paragraphs

62 ‘and 63 of the general award.
99." Demand No. 25—Termination Qf Service. —Aw'u:d as stated in v

pamgraphs 64, 65 and 66 of the general award.

*30. ‘The award is ‘directed to_be submitted to. Government ‘No: .

order as'to coss.

SaLy M. MLRCI{ANT
K. R. WAZRAR, . & T ¥ #
<o B = Secretary. - u - dustnal Tribunal.

Bombay, 28th September 1949
- g - By order of tho Govemor of Bombay,
il § s
o '{w % W N. K. DRAVID,
¥ : “Secretary to Government
BOMBAY : FRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT CENTRAL rnm.

.



